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To:  The Council Leader and Members of Cabinet

Dear Member

CABINET 1 FEBRUARY 2018 
FOLLOW UP PAPERS

Please find attached the follow up papers which should be included in your pack for the 
meeting of Cabinet  to be held as follows:

A meeting of the Cabinet will be held as follows: 

Date: Thursday 1 February 2018
Time: 10.00 am
Place: Conference Room A, Cumbria House, Carlisle CA1 1RD

Dawn Roberts
Corporate Director – Resources and Transformation

Enquiries and requests for supporting papers to:  Nicola Harrison
Direct Line: 01228 226906
Email: nicola.harrison@cumbria.gov.ukk

This agenda is available on request in alternative formats
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A G E N D A

PART 1: ITEMS LIKELY TO BE CONSIDERED IN THE PRESENCE OF THE PRESS 
AND PUBLIC

8  COUNCIL PLAN 2018 -  2022

To consider a report from the Corporate Director – Resources and Transformation (copy 
enclosed) (Pages 133 - 168) 

9  DRAFT REVENUE BUDGET 2018/19 AND MEDIUM TERM FINANCIAL PLAN 
2018/19 – 2021/22 AND DRAFT CAPITAL PROGRAMME 2018-2023

To consider a report from the Corporate Director – Resources and Transformation (copy 
enclosed).  (Pages 169 - 316) 



Committee: Cabinet
Date of meeting: 1 February 2018

Title of Report: Draft Council Plan 2018 - 2022
Report by: Corporate Director – Resources & Transformation
Cabinet Member: Leader of the Council

   What is the Report About? (Executive Summary)

1. This report presents the new Draft Council Plan 2018 – 2022 as Appendix 1 and 
asks Cabinet Members to endorse the draft for recommendation to Council. 
Appendix 2 summarises the feedback received through the consultation 
process in respect of the Council’s proposed vision, outcomes and approach. 
This feedback has been considered in developing the draft Council Plan 2018 – 
2022, and Cabinet Members are asked to consider the information set out in 
Appendix 2 to inform the decision on endorsement of the draft Plan.

Recommendation of the Corporate Director

2. That Cabinet consider the outcomes of the public consultation process that 
relate to Council vision, outcomes and ways of working as summarised in 
Appendix 2, and the associated responses into how the issues raised have 
been addressed or will be taken forward,

3. That Cabinet endorse the draft Council Plan 2018 – 2022 attached as Appendix 
1 for recommendation to Council.

4. Delegate authority to the Corporate Director – Resources & Transformation to 
make necessary amendments to the draft Council Plan 2018 – 2022 in 
consultation with the Leader and Deputy Leader of the Council, prior to its 
consideration by Council on 15 February 2018

Background to the Proposals

5. The current Council Plan 2016 – 2019 was adopted by Council on 18 February 
2016 and sets out the Council’s priorities and commitments for the 3 year 
period, with a Delivery Plan agreed annually by Cabinet. Progress in delivering 
the priorities and commitments set out in the Council Plan is reported regularly 
to Cabinet in line with the Council’s Performance and Risk Management 
Framework.
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6. The policy and financial landscape in which the Council operates has changed 
significantly over the last 2 years and is characterised by high levels of 
uncertainty looking to the future. The UK’s exit from the EU will impact 
significantly on the Council’s regulatory framework in the future and on 
investment in the county; however, the detail of the new framework is not yet 
known as negotiations and the UK’s parliamentary processes will continue over 
the coming months.

7. The national policy programme put in place following the General Election in 
June 2018 provides some concrete proposals in relation to local government 
but also some key areas remain unclear. The country now has a new Industrial 
Strategy in place with local Enterprise Partnerships having a key role alongside 
local authorities in delivering the Strategy locally; however, the future of local 
government funding remains uncertain. 

8. The Government’s previous intention to introduce 100% Business Rates 
retention for all councils in 2020/21 has now been changed to 75% in 2020/21 
and the outcome of the Local Government Fair Funding Review is awaited in 
2019, meaning that there is a lack of clarity about how councils will be funded in 
the future.

9. In addition, the proposed Green Paper on the future funding model for social 
care has been delayed until the summer of 2018. Other changes in national 
policy include the implementation of significant changes to arrangements for 
safeguarding children and new and revised inspection arrangements.

10. The changing national context and its implications for Cumbria and the Council 
mean that it is timely to develop a new Council Plan for the next 4 years which 
is aligned with the Draft Medium-Term Financial Plan and Budget also 
presented at this meeting, building on local priorities developed following the 
local elections held in May 2017. The draft Council Plan 2018 – 2022 has been 
informed by the Council’s political aspirations, financial position, and national 
and local policy and performance as well as engagement and consultation with 
Elected Members, the public and key stakeholders. 

11. The draft Plan also sets out the Council’s refreshed approach to supporting the 
delivery of equality objectives in response to the Scrutiny report and 
recommendations also being considered at this meeting.

12. As part of its responsibility to inform, consult and involve the public and key 
stakeholders in policy and decision-making processes a draft vision and set of 
outcomes and a description of the proposed approach the Council will take to 
delivering the vision and outcomes were published for consultation on 23 
November 2017. This consultation closed on 8 January 2018. 

13. In addition, during the consultation period, specific engagement was undertaken 
with key stakeholder groups. Cabinet considered specific feedback from the 
Scrutiny Management Board at the Cabinet meeting held on 21 December 
2017.
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14. There were 139 responses to the consultation received. Over half, 58%, of 
respondents to the consultation agreed with the Council’s proposed new vision 
and 57% agreed with the Council’s proposed new outcomes. Appendix 2 
summarises other feedback received on the proposed vision, outcomes and 
approach to new ways of working, and the responses into how issues raised 
have been addressed or will be taken forward, which Cabinet is asked to take 
account of in the decision  the draft Council Plan

15. The proposed vision in the draft Council Plan 2018 – 2022 is ‘A Council that 
works with residents, businesses, communities and other organisations to 
deliver the best services possible within the available resources’. The 3 
outcomes the Council wants for the people of Cumbria are proposed as:

 People in Cumbria are healthy and safe;
 Places in Cumbria are well connected and thriving; and,
 The economy in Cumbria is growing and benefits everyone

16. The draft Council Plan 2018 – 2022 also sets out the approach that the Council 
will take to delivering the vision and outcomes set out above that reflect the new 
ways of working and transformation activity that are required to ensure that the 
Council is financially sustainable for the future, can fulfil our statutory 
requirements, and contribute to the achievement of our aspirations. The 
proposed approach is underpinned by 4 core principles which are:

 Putting customers at the heart of everything we do;
 Supporting communities to thrive;
 Focusing on the most vulnerable; and, 
 Managing demand.

17. The ways of working which the Council will focus on over the next 4 years are:

 Working Together – working with partner organisations and communities 
to achieve shared aspirations;

 Prevention & Early Intervention – acting early to achieve better outcomes;
 Digital Transformation – giving our customers choice and easy access to 

services online; and,
 Enterprise and Efficiency – exploring new ways to deliver services and 

maximise our resources.

18. The draft Council Plan 2018 – 2022, attached as Appendix 1, also includes brief 
descriptions of the proposed areas of strategic focus for Council activity over 
the next 4 years which will be fundamental to delivery of the Council’s proposed 
new vision and outcomes for the people of Cumbria.

19. The key programmes and measures to support delivery of the vision, outcomes 
and ways of working set out in the Council Plan 2018 – 2022 will be set out in a 
4-year Delivery plan which will be refreshed annually. This will be developed 
over the coming weeks and considered by Cabinet in the Spring. In addition, a 
new Workforce Plan and Customer Strategy are both in development which will 
be key policies underpinning delivery of the new vision. 
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20. Delivery of the new Council Plan will also be progressed through the Council’s 
area planning process so that the needs and aspirations of different 
communities are identified and locally-responsive solutions put in place.

21. Following consideration by Cabinet, the draft Council Plan attached as 
Appendix 1 will be subject to further design work prior to recommendation to 
Council.

Options Considered and Risks Identified

Option (a)

22.  Cabinet endorses the draft Council Plan 2018 – 2022, attached as Appendix 1. 
The Leader of the Council will then recommend the adoption of the Council 
Plan to full Council

Option (b) 

23. Cabinet endorses the draft Council Plan 2018 – 2022, attached as Appendix 1 
subject to specific changes being made

Option (c)

24. Cabinet does not endorse the draft Council Plan 2018 – 2022, attached as 
Appendix 1, to Council

25. Risks – Option (c) would mean the Council would not have an up to date 
Council Plan in place which reflects current and future national and local policy 
and financial context.

Reasons for the recommendation/Key benefits 

26. The draft Council Plan 2018 – 2022, attached as Appendix 1, has been 
developed taking into account national and local policy and financial context, 
performance, the Council’s political aspirations and the outcome of engagement 
and consultation with the public, Elected Members and other key stakeholders.

27. The proposed vision, outcomes, ways of working and focus of activity will set 
the framework for the Council for the next 4 years as the Council faces 
significant financial and service challenges.

Financial – What Resources will be needed and how will it be Funded?

28. The Council Plan provides the basis through which resource allocation is 
managed. The budget setting process is an ongoing annual exercise that 
determines the financial plans for current and future years. Information on 
resources allocated is contained in the Council Budget and Medium Term 
Financial Plan agreed by Council annually.
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Legal Aspects – What needs to be considered?

29. It is a Cabinet function to develop the Council Plan, which forms part of the 
Council’s Policy Framework. The adoption of the Cabinet’s recommended plan 
is reserved to full Council.(SL 12/1/2018)

How do the proposals contribute to the delivery of the Council’s stated 
objectives?

30. The proposed new Council Plan 2018 – 2022 will form a significant part of the 
Council’s Policy Framework and set out the strategic objectives for the Council 
for the next 4 years. 

What is the Impact of the Decision on Health Inequalities and Equality and 
Diversity Issues?

31. The Council Plan is subject to the Public Sector Equality Duty. This means that 
when agreeing and implementing the Council Plan, due regard has been paid to 
equalities. The outcomes, approach and ways of working in the Council Plan 
focus on principles that are in line with the Equality Act, particularly in relation to 
customer focus, partnership working and prevention. Changes carried out in 
implementation of the Council Plan will be subject to a programme of Equality 
Impact Assessments.

32. A Council-wide Equality Action Plan is under development which will be 
explicitly aligned to Council Plan outcomes, approach and ways of working. 
Monitoring and reporting on the Equality Action Plan will be an integral part of 
reporting and monitoring on the delivery of Council Plan outcomes.

Appendices and Background Documents

Appendix 1 – draft Council Plan 2018 – 2022
Appendix 2 – summary of consultation and engagement feedback

Key Facts

Electoral Division(s): All

Executive 
Decision 

Key 
Decision 
Included 
in 
Forward 
Plan

Exempt 
from 
call-in

Exemption 
agreed by 
scrutiny 
chair

Considered 
by 
scrutiny, if 
so detail 
below

Environmental 
or 
sustainability 
assessment 
undertaken?

Equality impact 
assessment 
undertaken?

√ √ √
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Approved by Cabinet Member/s on 18 January 2018

Previous relevant Council or Executive decisions
Cabinet 23 November 2017 – Cabinet approved the Budget Consultation document for 
public release.

Consideration by Overview & Scrutiny
All non-executive Elected Members were invited to a session on 28 November 2017 to 
consider the proposals included in the Budget Consultation document to inform the 
further development of the Council Plan Medium-Term Financial Plan. Following this 
session, Scrutiny Management Board agreed a report setting out Scrutiny’s feedback 
which was subsequently considered by Cabinet on 21 December 2017.

Background Papers
Budget Consultation 2018-2019 document Budget Consultation 2018/19 : Cumbria 
County Council

Report Author
Paul Robinson, Assistant Director – Transformation

Clare Killeen, Strategic Policy & Scrutiny Advisor
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Introduction

3

The County Council is committed to improving the lives of the people of 
Cumbria.

If we are to deliver on this commitment then the Council will need to do 
things differently over the next 4 years. This will mean making the most of 
new opportunities, working with local communities and residents, making 
the most of new technology and maximising the talent of our workforce.

This Council Plan describes the Council’s vision and the outcomes we 
aspire to for the county and the overall approach we will take to make the 
changes we need to achieve those aspirations. The Council cannot achieve 
our aspirations for the people and places of Cumbria on our own so we 
are committed to working in partnership with other organisations and with 
communities to achieve the objectives we share.

cumbria.gov.uk

Council Plan: 2018-22

Our vision is to be:
“A Council that works with residents, businesses, 
communities and other organisations to deliver the best 
services possible within the available resources.”

141



Serving the people of Cumbria

4

Cumbria County Council

Cumbria is a fantastic county which offers a unique quality of life to the 
people who live and work within the county and for those who visit the area 
and want to do business here. Cumbria offers:

• Communities which are strong and diverse;
• A world class environment and great quality of life;
• An unparalleled experience for visitors;
• A business environment which promotes enterprise and innovation; and, 
•	 The	capability	to	provide	the	UK	with	a	significant	supply	of	energy	and	

water.

We	also	face	high	levels	of	uncertainty	and	some	significant	challenges:

• A lack of clarity on the future of public service funding with the central 
government funding to local government continuing to decline;

• Increasing demand for services, particularly in adult social care, and 
concerns about how this will be funded in the future;

• Considerable economic inequalities within the county with some pockets 
of deprivation, high house prices creating affordability issues for local 
people, and parts of the economy characterised by low wages;

• Unsatisfactory transport infrastructure, poor high speed broadband and 
poor mobile coverage;

• A fragile health and care system struggling to manage the demands of the 
ageing population and tackle the health inequalities across the county; 
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cumbria.gov.uk

Council Plan: 2018-22

• A high number of looked after children who need a family or greater 
permanence and stability in their lives; 

• A complex map of different public services in the area; 
• Demands on the workforce are rising with staff increasingly feeling under 

pressure;
• The needs and expectations of our customers are changing;
•	 The	impact	of	extreme	weather	events	and	finding	ways	to	reduce	the	risk	
of	flooding	and	helping	protect	people	and	property.

Nationally we are also in a time of increased uncertainty and change. The 
impact of Brexit on the economy, of national political events, and of wider 
societal and world events all bring uncertainty which impacts on planning for 
the future for public services.

Cumbria faces particular challenges in attracting investment for 
infrastructure and economic growth. In part, this is due to rural nature of the 
county and the need to compete for national investment with large, urban 
areas. 

However, Cumbria has unique potential for economic growth and we, with 
our partners, are clear about the improvements needed to infrastructure, 
housing, skills, and the support available to businesses to maximise growth. 
Securing the investment required will be the big challenge for the future.
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6

Cumbria County Council

Our budget and the services we provide
Where our budget comes from

The council’s budget currently stands at just over £380 million

Just under 

£80 million
comes from

Government 
Grants 

Just over 

£217 million
comes from 

Council Tax

£

About 

£84 million
comes from

Business Rates

Open for

business

Our funding
Local government has faced 
unprecedented levels of budget 
reductions over the past few years. 
This has resulted in the Council 
having to make extensive savings 
amounting to £214 million since 
2011, and we still need to save 
another approximately £70 million 
by 2022. Despite the uncertainty 
and reduced budgets the Council 
continues to balance the budget 
year on year and maintain vital 
services for the public.

The Council has continued to invest 
in maintaining school buildings, 
roads and in improving technology 
to support delivery of services. We 
have plans to invest £345 million of 
capital funding over the next 5 years 
which will include building 2 new 
residential care homes, a continuing 
maintenance programme for our 
schools, and investment in roads 
and infrastructure.
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Waste disposal

Younger people 
in social care

£143m

£50m

£57m

£18m

£25m

£42m

£45m
Maintaining  
the roads

Adult social care

Other services

Fire

Supporting children  
in education

Residential Care
Supported Living 
Reablement
Assistive Technology
Extra Care Housing

Public Health
Libraries
Archives

Child Protection
Fostering
Adoption

The savings we have to make by 
2022 will be made in increasingly 
challenging circumstances, as 
the Government grant provided to 
councils is reduced and funding for 
local government becomes more 
reliant on local Council Tax and 
Business Rates.

Government Grants will reduce 
significantly	over	the	next	4	years.	
This Council Plan and our Medium 
Term Financial Plan set out the 
approach we will take to reduce 
costs, work in different ways and 
generate income to reduce the 
impact of these reductions and 
ensure we can continue to deliver 
services to the people of Cumbria in 
the future.

What we spend our budget on (millions)
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Serving the people of Cumbria

Cumbria County Council

How we will achieve our vision 
- improving outcomes for the 
people of Cumbria

Our vision is to be:
“A Council that works with residents, businesses, 
communities and other organisations to deliver the best 
services possible within the available resources.”

People in Cumbria are healthy and safe
Being healthy and safe is the 
foundation for wellbeing and 
pursuing aspirations. We want 
people to have access to the 
information and the tools to 
help keep themselves safe 
and as healthy as possible 
for as long as possible. 

We want our children, young people 
and vulnerable adults to be protected 
from harm and be given the support 
they need to achieve their ambitions.

When people do need specialist 
or emergency help they should 
receive it. So, for example, when 
someone needs extra help at home, 
or to move to supported housing, or 
emergency	help	in	case	of	flooding.

Our outcomes describe what we want to achieve for the people of Cumbria. 
These provide a clear focus for everything we do.
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Council Plan: 2018-22

Places in Cumbria are well-connected 
and thriving
Connecting people and places 
is important to wellbeing and 
thriving communities. In the 
21st century, social and digital 
connections are as important 
as physical connections. 
Maintaining and improving 
our road and rail infrastructure 
and transport services is 
important to enabling people to 
access work, learning and business 
opportunities	to	fulfil	their	ambitions.	
Better digital connections via online 
and mobile channels across the 
county are needed now and will be 
even more vital in the future.

Social connections between people 
in communities and between 
communities are maybe even more 
important today. As the demands 
on existing public services increase 
and budgets reduce, the ability of 
communities to design and deliver 
their own solutions on their own or 
jointly with organisations to meet 
their own particular needs will be 
increasingly vital to creating thriving 
communities.
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Serving the people of Cumbria

Cumbria County Council

The economy in Cumbria is growing 
and benefits everyone
A growing and productive economy 
is important for the county to 
thrive; however, just as 
important is that everyone in 
Cumbria has the opportunities 
to	benefit	from	economic 
growth. This means that good 
quality education and learning 
opportunities are open to all and 
people have access to the support 
they need to maximise their 
potential. 

It also means that everybody should 
have the opportunity to secure a 
good job and businesses across 
Cumbria can be successful. To 
achieve these things, the county 
needs to attract investment to create 
new and good quality business and 
employment opportunities, as well 
as new homes.
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Our approach
With 6 years of reductions in 
local government funding already 
behind us since 2011 and with 
approximately £70 million more 
to be saved by 2022, we will use 
new approaches to ensure the 
Council	is	financially	sustainable	
for the future and able to maximise 
our contribution to improving the 
everyday experiences of people in 
Cumbria. This will mean:

Putting customers at the heart of 
everything we do
We will focus on delivering a 
consistent, high quality customer 
experience across all services. 
We will involve customers in the 
design of services and encourage 
customers who can to self-serve.

Supporting communities to thrive
We will work with partner 
organisations and communities to 
improve public services, to help 
manage the challenges of budget 
reductions and rising demand 
for services. We will build on 
well-established locality working 
arrangements to develop services 
and solutions with communities and 

help them to help themselves where 
they can; as well as recognising the 
unique community leadership role 
fulfilled	by	Elected	Members.

Focusing on the most vulnerable
We will focus our reduced resources 
where they are most needed and 
where we can make the biggest 
difference. We will target most 
of	our	professional	and	financial	
resources at the most vulnerable in 
our communities who need the most 
specialist and complex support from 
the Council and its partners. 

Managing demand
We will take proactive steps to 
reduce the demand for our services 
and support our customers to help 
avoid or delay the need for specialist 
services as far as possible. We will 
support and empower communities 
and individuals to increase control of 
their own futures.

cumbria.gov.uk
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Serving the people of Cumbria

Cumbria County Council

Our ways of working

Working Together
 
Working with partner organisations and 
communities to achieve shared aspirations
We will be a Council that provides leadership, 
working effectively with communities and partners, to 
reform and integrate public services so that services 
are designed around the customer; and organisational 
and structural barriers are removed where possible. 

How we will get there
We will explore opportunities to collaborate with others 
where	it	will	benefit	our	customers	and	improve	the	
quality	and	efficiency	of	public	services	in	Cumbria.	We	
will co-design services with communities and make the 
most	of	the	local	knowledge	of	our	Elected	Members	
and our staff.

The co-ordinating and delivery roles the Council 
has	fulfilled	in	the	past	are	often	not	now	needed	as	
technology and social change means communities 
have new ways of developing and implementing their 
own solutions and so we will adapt to these changes in 
a positive way and promote and support self-help within 
communities. In the past the Council’s role may have 
been coordinating and delivering services but this may 
not now be needed in many circumstances.

We will play an active role in integrating health and 
care services and pursue opportunities for blue light 
collaboration across emergency services in Cumbria.

Over the next 4 years we will embed new ways of working:
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Enterprise & Efficiency
 
Exploring new ways to deliver services 
and maximise our resources 
We will be a Council that is enterprising and 
innovative,	finding	new	ways	to	generate	income	to	
support priority services and exploring new ways of 
doing things. We will invest wisely on a commercial 
basis and take advantage of commercial opportunities 
where appropriate.

We will play a role in driving economic growth to help 
secure the future funding of public services through our 
role as an employer, a commissioner of services, and a 
provider of services. 

How we will get there
We will consider the potential for delivering services 
differently accelerating the promotion of an enterprising 
and commercially-aware approach across the whole 
organisation. This will mean supporting the workforce 
to ensure they have the right skills to work in this way. 
We will take time to think creatively and listen to the 
ideas	that	staff,	Elected	Members	and	local	residents	
have. It will also mean being more willing to take risks, 
to test things out, and to invest in the short-term to 
secure	benefit	for	the	longer-term.

We will also use our role as a commissioner of services 
and	as	an	employer	to	secure	the	greatest	benefits	
possible for Cumbria’s economy. We will work with 
partners to secure investment into the county. 
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Digital Transformation
 
Giving our customers choice and easy 
access to services online
We will be a Council that offers high quality digital 
services which meet the needs and expectations of 
our customers so that most of our customers choose 
to access our services online. Staff will be freed up to 
focus on the activity where they can most add value 
rather than on tasks which can be automated by 
greater use of technology.

How we will get there
We will accelerate our plans to expand and improve 
our digital offer to customers, ensuring our website and 
other	digital	formats	are	fit	for	purpose.	To	enable	this	
to happen the Council’s IT systems and infrastructure 
will be enhanced.

Staff will have the skills to use technology to its best 
effect and act as digital champions across all areas of 
business helping customers improve their digital skills 
so	they	can	benefit	from	our	improved	digital	offer.
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Prevention & Early Intervention
 
Acting early to achieve better outcomes
We will be a Council which focuses on 
preventing problems by providing services which 
support people to remain as healthy, safe and 
independent as they can, for as long as they can. 
This will reduce the number of people who need 
specialist services.

This will mean the Council can use its resources more 
effectively to provide specialist and complex services 
to those who need them the most, and provide a single 
integrated offer of support to individuals and families 
across age groups. 

How we will get there
Over time we will shift the use of our resources towards 
preventative and early intervention approaches. The 
focus of our activity will be on tackling issues which 
influence	demand	for	services	such	as	social	isolation,	
education and skills, employment opportunities, 
housing and the local environment. 

We will work with partners to provide advice, 
information, and services to help individuals and 
families deal with these types of issues and remain as 
healthy, safe and independent as they can.

Working across the whole Council and with partners 
we will adopt an ‘all age’ preventative approach building 
on existing practices and projects. 

153



Cumbria County Council

16

Serving the people of Cumbria

Putting
our customers
at the heart of

everything
we do

Focusing on the
most vulnerable

Core principles

Outcomes for the people of Cumbria

New ways of working

Working together

Working with partner 
organisations and 
communities to 
achieve shared 
aspirations

Enterprise and 
efficency

Prevention and
early intervention

Digital
transformation

Acting early to 
achieve better 
outcomes

Exploring new 
ways to deliver 

services and 
maximise our 

resources

Giving our 
customers 
choice and 

easy access to 
online services

The economy
in Cumbria

is growing and 
benefits 
everyone

Places in
Cumbria are 

well-connected
and thriving

People in
Cumbria are

healthy
and safe

Managing
demand

Supporting 
communities to thrive

154



Our framework
Our vision is to be:

“A Council that works with residents, businesses, 
communities and other organisations to deliver the best 

services possible within the available resources”

Council Plan: 2018-22
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People in Cumbria
are healthy and safe

Outcomes

Places in Cumbria 
are well-connected 

and thriving

The economy in 
Cumbria is growing

and benefits
everyone

Supporting Outcomes

Cumbria’s environment 
and society will support 
people to be healthy 
and safe, and manage 
their own physical and 
mental wellbeing

Children, young people 
and the most vulnerable 
will be protected from 
harm

Those who need 
specialist or emergency 
services will receive 
them when they need 
them

People will be able 
to access advice and 
support to help keep 
themselves safe

The physical and digital 
infrastructure that 
people need to access 
services, learning, 
employment, business 
and leisure will be in 
place

Locally responsive 
services will be in place 
to meet the different 
needs of different 
communities across 
Cumbria

Communities will be 
confident	and	have	
access to the support 
they need to design and 
deliver the services they 
need

Children and young 
people will receive the 
best education possible

Everybody	will	have	
access to learning 
opportunities 
throughout their life 
and career

Everybody	will	have	
access to good 
quality employment 
opportunities

The county will be an 
attractive place for 
businesses to invest; 
and local businesses 
will thrive

Everybody	will	be	
supported to achieve 
their aspirations

155



To achieve the outcomes set out 
above, and with fewer resources 
available, it is vital that we focus our 
activities on areas of particular focus 
and improvement where we can 
make the biggest difference to the 
lives of people in Cumbria.

These	will	be	reflected	in	our	service	
and operational plans so that 
everyone is focused on what they 
need to deliver and their contribution 
to the Council’s outcomes.

These are:

Implementing a new approach to 
providing effective, consistent 
and efficient customer-focused 
services which are designed and 
informed by insight and feedback 
from our customers and delivered at 
reduced cost.

Developing more comprehensive 
and robust area plans, which will 
help to co-ordinate the Council’s 
activities in local areas; whilst 
examining ways of devolving more 
powers to local committees, and 
finding	ways	in	which	the	local	
committees can help shape policy 
development.

Focus our partnership working 
with other organisations on 
areas which will have the biggest 
impact on improving outcomes 
for people in Cumbria, and exploring 
how we can do more at locality 
level to support communities to 
help themselves. We will explore 
options for delivery of services 
by community organisations and 
others.

Our focus for activity over the 
next 4 years

Cumbria County Council
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Focusing on commercial 
opportunities to improve outcomes 
for our customers and generate 
income for the Council to ensure 
that	we	are	a	financially	sustainable	
organisation for the future and 
continue to deliver the services 
people need.

Transforming and expanding our 
‘digital offer’ to our customers 
and encouraging self-service 
where possible to ensure that 
people can access the information 
and services they need easily and 
quickly. This will also enable us to 
ensure our professional resources 
are focused on those who need 
them the most.

Maintaining the Council’s roads 
to the best possible standard 
within the available resources. 
We will continue to pursue all the 
opportunities we can to secure 
additional funding for the 
maintenance and improvement 
of our highways and transport 
infrastructure.

Continuing to work closely 
with health partners to deliver a 
resilient health and care system 
including development of integrated 
commissioning, maximising capacity 
across the system and making 
best use of resources to improve 
outcomes for the people of Cumbria.
 
Using our purchasing power to 
influence the private sector care 
market to improve the quality and 
choice of care provision in all parts 
of the county. Continuing to invest 
in Cumbria Care in order to retain 
their position as a key provider 
within a mixed economy of care. 

Council Plan: 2018-22
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Supporting the county’s schools 
to work together through the 
Cumbria Association of System 
Leaders (CASL) to help them meet 
the funding and other challenges 
they face and improve standards in 
Cumbria’s schools.

Proactively identifying individuals 
and families in need of early 
intervention to prevent problems 
from escalating by developing a 
joined up approach with partners 
across the county, including 
providing information, advice and 
support to help people stay healthy 
and safe.
 
Continuing to protect Sure Start 
Children’s Centres and services 
focusing on families in greatest 
need as part of an anti poverty 
strategy that tackles the cycle of 
disadvantage; and retaining school 
clothing grants for children eligible 
for free school meals.

Continuing to improve and develop 
the quality and timeliness of our 
interventions from Early Help to 
statutory child protection so that 
children and families receive the 
help they need at the right time.

Focusing on providing services 
to those who are vulnerable 
throughout all stages of their lives 
and strengthening safeguarding 
arrangements, and improving 
support to those transitioning from 
services for children and young 
people to those for adults. 

Improving services for children 
and adults with disabilities to 
support them to achieve their 
aspirations.

Developing the role and 
responsibilities of Corporate 
Parenting ensuring our children 
looked after are provided with the 
opportunities and life chances they 
deserve.

Delivering a better joined up 
prevention and response role to 
protect our community and pursuing 
appropriate opportunities for blue 
light collaboration.

Cumbria County Council

20

Serving the people of Cumbria
158



Working with the LEP and others 
to promote sustainable growth 
with more and better paid jobs 
in the county to deliver Cumbria’s 
Strategic	Economic	Plan	priorities.	
Encouraging	other	employers	in	the	
county to pay their staff the Living 
Wage Foundation’s Living Wage 
and delivering our sustainable 
procurement strategy so that we 
maximise	the	benefits	for	Cumbria	
from	the	Council’s	significant	role	as	
a commissioner of services.

Lobbying to secure improvements 
to those parts of the county’s 
infrastructure which are the 
responsibility of others, including 
the Strategic Road Network, 
the Rail Network and Digital 
Infrastructure.

Working in support of District 
Councils to ensure that the 
physical and social infrastructure 
required to support their local 
plans, particularly additional school 
places and highways improvements, 
is funded and delivered. 

Working with partners, providers 
and local businesses to improve the 
support available to help people 
develop the skills they need to 
secure good jobs and meet the 
needs of the county’s economy 
now and in the future and tackle 
the county’s current workforce 
and recruitment challenges. This 
includes expanding our Social 
Work Academy to grow our own 
future workforce so that we can 
reduce the impact of the severe 
recruitment challenges in the local 
social care sector.

Council Plan: 2018-22
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To deliver our aspirations for the people of Cumbria we will work in 
partnership with a range of partners. The key partnerships we will work 
with include the Children’s Trust Board, the Cumbria Local Safeguarding 
Children Board, Cumbria Health & Wellbeing Board, Cumbria Local 
Enterprise	Partnership	(LEP),	and	Cumbria	Community	Safety	
Partnership. Partners include third sector and community groups, private 
sector groups and businesses, other public sector organisations and 
public service providers, and our regulators.

159



22

Serving the people of Cumbria

Cumbria County Council

We will develop a Council Plan 
Delivery Plan which will set out a 
package of measures against which 
we will assess progress towards 
each outcome and our progress on 
making the changes to our ways 
of working. The Delivery Plan will 
also set out the key activities we 
will undertake and will be refreshed 
annually.

We will report progress against 
each outcome quarterly through our 
Cabinet, and will publish an annual 
report each year.

How will we know if we are 
succeeding?
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Our approach to equality
The Council is committed to 
ensuring it meets the Public 
Sector	Equality	Duty	in	order	to	
provide equality of opportunity 
through access to services for 
all and delivering services which 
meet the needs of the Council’s 
customers; foster good relations 
by understanding the communities 
the Council serves and deliver 
meaningful engagement; eliminate 
discrimination through the Council’s 
operational and work place policies 
and procedures.
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Council Plan: 2018-22

To support the delivery of this 
Council Plan, the Council will build 
on its existing approach and publish 
an	Equality	Action	Plan	which	will	
set out the objectives and related 
activities which will be undertaken 
to meet our commitments. The 
Action Plan will be informed by the 
Council’s	annual	Equality	Needs	
Analysis.

This approach will enhance the 
visibility and accountability for 
ensuring we meet our commitments.

If you require this document in another format 
(eg CD, audio cassette, Braille or large type) or in 
another language, please telephone 01228 226514.
Bf¢e k¢c HC abÉ Bfe¡l ¢e−Sl i¡o¡u −f−a Q¡e a¡q−m Ae ¤NËq  
L−l 01228 606060 eð−l −V¢m−g¡e Ll¦ez 
 
如果您希望通过母语了解此信息， 
请致电 01228 606060 
 
Jeigu norėtumėte gauti šią informaciją savo kalba,  
skambinkite telefonu 01228 606060 
 
W celu uzyskania informacji w Państwa języku proszę  
zatelefonować pod numer 01228 606060 
 
Se quiser aceder a esta informação na sua língua,  
telefone para o 01228 606060 
 
Bu bilgiyi kendi dilinizde görmek istiyorsanz lütfen  
01228 606060 numaral telefonu araynz 

01228 226514

01228 226514

01228 226514

01228 226514

01228 226514

01228 226514
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Residents 
by having your say and keeping 
us informed of what matters most 
to you, sharing your thoughts and 
ideas about what we could be doing 
differently and by telling us about 
the things we do that make the most 
difference to you.

Members 
by keeping the conversation going 
and listening to communities and 
residents, connecting people and 
places by providing community 
leadership, helping shape services 
based on your understanding of 
local communities and opportunities, 
championing the needs of the most 
vulnerable.

How you can get involved

Staff 
by putting forward your ideas 
for how we can innovate and be 
more enterprising, focusing on 
improvements you think are needed, 
putting the customer at the heart 
of everything you do, making best 
use of your local knowledge  and 
experience, focusing your time and 
skills where you can most add value.

Partners 
by talking to us about opportunities 
where we can shape things together 
and save the public purse, sharing 
learning and skills, providing 
challenge and insight from another 
perspective.

 cumbria.gov.uk

 /CumbriaCC

 /CumbriaCC
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APPENDIX 2

Cumbria County Council Draft Council Plan 2018 – 2022

Summary of Consultation Feedback

As part of its responsibility to inform, consult and involve the public and key stakeholders in policy and decision-making processes 
Cumbria County Council has consulted on the proposed vision and outcomes and the proposed approach to deliver them. Views 
were also sought in relation to Council Tax which are referenced in the Cabinet paper in respect of the Medium Term Financial Plan 
and Budget. The consultation was launched on 23 November 2017 and ended on 8 January 2018.

The consultation is not a referendum but a mechanism to influence and inform the decision-making process.

The communications and engagement plan included:

 Launch of consultation on 23 November 2017 with release of documents including a dedicated web page and media release
 The document was available as a pdf download, interactive online version and online survey.  
 Posted on homepage of internet, intranet and Your Cumbria news website.
 Activity to ensure printed copies were available in Council public buildings in localities
 Available as a paper copy placed in all main libraries. 
 Communications to all Council staff and inclusion in staff magazine
 Social media was used to generate interest via facebook and twitter.  
 Discussion with the Trade Union representatives through the County Council Joint Consultative Group 
 Discussion with the Third Sector Network
 The following were also notified about the consultation:

- All Chief Executives of the Cumbria Chief Executives Group
- Cumbria Association of Local Councils (CALC)
- Schools forum
- Chamber of Commerce

There were 139 responses to the consultation received. The Scrutiny Management Board also made a response which was 
considered by Cabinet on 21 December 2017.
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All the feedback received has been considered to inform the development of the draft Council Plan 2018 – 2022. Some feedback 
received referred to more detailed aspects of delivery of services which will be used to inform delivery planning. A summary of 
feedback and comments received is set out in the table below with the proposed response.

Consultation Feedback Cumbria County Council Response / Due Regard
Over half of respondents (58%) agree with the council’s 
proposed new vision

The support for the proposed vision welcomed.

Over half of respondents (57%) agree with the council’s new 
outcomes

The support for the proposed outcomes is welcomed.

Suggestion that the proposed vision should reflect the role 
of other organisations, including Third Sector organisations, 
as partners of the Council

Proposed vision changed to reflect this.

Comments on the scope, content and level of detail 
provided of the consultation documentation. Concerns at the 
lack of detailed proposals.

The consultation was focused on ensuring the public and 
stakeholders have the opportunity to engage in the setting of 
the overall direction of the Council and its plan for ensuring it 
is a financially sustainable organisation for the future.

As planning for delivery of the vision and outcomes set out in 
Draft Council Plan 2018 – 2022 progresses, consultation will 
be undertaken as appropriate on the development and 
implementation of specific proposals.
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Consultation Feedback Cumbria County Council Response / Due Regard
Comments on the importance of careful consideration being 
given to the support and well-being of the workforce, and 
suggestions to reduce managers and have a focus on 
performance.

The draft Council Plan 2018 – 2022 includes reference to the 
support staff will need to implement the proposed approach to 
delivery of the proposed vision and outcomes.

A new Workforce Plan will be considered by Cabinet in Spring 
2018 which will set out further detail on the approach, building 
on the comments received.

Comments on the Council’s approach to provision of new 
care homes

The draft Council Plan 2018 – 2022 sets out the principles to 
underpin the approach to delivering the Council’s proposed 
vision and outcomes. 

These include the focus on managing demand, including 
through prevention and early intervention, enabling the 
Council to focus its resources where they are most needed. 
The Council’s future approach to care provision will be 
developed in line with the principles included in the Council 
Plan. 

Comments on levels of outsourcing and externally provided 
workforce

The draft Council Plan 2018 – 2022 sets out the Council’s 
proposed approach to creating a financially sustainable 
organisation for the future, and sets out the principle that the 
Council will explore new ways of working and delivering 
services, increasing efficiency and generating income through 
enterprise.

The issues raised in feedback will be taken forward through 
planning for the delivery of the Council Plan and new 
approaches.
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Consultation Feedback Cumbria County Council Response / Due Regard
Comment that Cumbria is ‘over-governed and has too many 
councils and layers of governance

The approach set out in the draft Council Plan 2018 – 2022 
will incorporate new ways of working to improve public 
services in Cumbria. This will include exploring opportunities 
to joint working and other service delivery models as 
appropriate.

The Council is not in a position to deliver any changes to the 
structure of local government in Cumbria as a single 
organisation.

Suggestions that the Council may consider doing things in 
less places and/or at less regular intervals

The approach set out in the draft Council Plan 2018 – 2022 
states that the Council will explore new ways of working and 
delivering services, increasing efficiency and generating 
income through enterprise. 

These suggestions will be options to be considered in 
appropriate circumstances.

Support expressed for the proposed approach to 
transforming the Council’s digital offer, but concerns about 
the connectivity in some places to support this.

The draft Council Plan sets out the Council’s approach to 
expanding and accelerating the Council’s digital offer to 
customers. 

In delivering the Plan, the infrastructure and connectivity 
required to implement this approach will be a key 
consideration, with alternative solutions and channels being 
put in place where appropriate.
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Consultation Feedback Cumbria County Council Response / Due Regard
Concerns expressed about plans to invest £345 million 
within the context of the financial challenges faced by the 
Council

The draft Council Plan 2018 – 2022 and associated financial 
plans are being developed with an aim of ensuring the 
Council is a financially sustainable organisation for the future.

The draft Council Plan sets out the proposed approach to 
delivering the vision and outcomes and recognises that this 
will require the Council to explore new ways of doing things, 
and that investment is required in appropriate circumstances 
in order to secure benefits in terms of both outcomes and 
efficiency or income generation.

Comments emphasising the importance of maintaining 
roads

This issue will be considered further in relation to delivery as 
it relates to all 3 of the proposed outcomes

Comments emphasising the importance of mental health 
provision

This issue will be considered further in relation to delivery as 
it relates to all 3 of the proposed outcomes

A range of suggested issues to consider in developing and 
implementing the approach to delivery of the proposed 
vision and outcomes identified by Scrutiny Management 
Board, as set out to Cabinet on 21 December 2017 Agenda 
for Cabinet on Thursday, 21st December, 2017, 10.00 am : 
Cumbria County Council

These suggestions are welcomed and include a significant 
number of key considerations which will be taken into 
consideration in Council Plan delivery planning
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Committee: Cabinet  

Date of Meeting: 1st February 2018

Title of Report: Draft Revenue Budget 2018/19 and Medium Term 
Financial Plan (2018 - 2022) and Draft Capital 
Programme (2018 - 2023)

Report by: Katherine Fairclough, Chief Executive

Dawn Roberts, Corporate Director Resources & 
Transformation

Cabinet Member: Councillor Ian Stewart, Deputy Leader (Portfolio 
Holder for Finance)

What is the Report About? (Executive Summary)

1. The purpose of this report is to present to Cabinet the Budget Proposal for 
2018/19. The report sets out the:-

a) Draft Medium Term Financial Plan (MTFP) 2018-2022

b) Revenue spending plans to achieve a balanced budget in 2018/19 

c) Council Tax Requirement for 2018/19 

d) Draft Capital Programme for 2018 – 2023

e) Draft Treasury Management Strategy for 2018/19.  

2. Cabinet is asked to consider the recommendations in making its Budget 
Proposal (Revenue and Capital) to Council for Council to consider at its 
meeting on 15th February 2018. The Budget Proposal has been prepared 
against a backdrop of:-

a) Continuing austerity in public finances. When setting its previous 7 
annual budgets the Council has agreed £214 million of savings between 
1 April 2011 and 31 March 2018.  A requirement for further savings of 
£69m for 2018-22 are set out in this report; 

b) Increasing pressures upon key local services, in particular, care for the 
elderly and care for vulnerable adults and children; and 
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c) Uncertainty in relation to estimated income levels from local sources of 
finance such as Council Tax and Business Rates. 

3. The Medium Term Financial Plan is the financial expression of the Council 
Plan. Taken together they demonstrate how the Council intends to align its 
priorities with its resources to deliver outcomes for the people of Cumbria for 
the next four financial years 2018/19 to 2021/22. 

4. The priorities for the Council are set out in the draft Council Plan 2018-22 
which is to be considered elsewhere on today’s agenda. These draft   
priorities shape and have driven the work of the strategic planning process 
for 2018/19.

5. The financial and service challenges are not new or unique to Cumbria. The 
drive for efficiency has been a priority for local government since the early 
2000s. Over the period from 2011/12 to date, the Council has made savings 
of £214million. 

6. In recent years, the Council has fundamentally changed the way it works 
including changes to commissioning and buying services, rationalisation of 
the property portfolio, major changes to the way the council is structured and 
a reduction of the council’s workforce through voluntary redundancy, ending 
of fixed term contracts, reductions in recruitment and reshaping of some 
services. 

7. The Council is committed to improving outcomes for the people of Cumbria 
and building a sustainable future. This will mean making the most of new 
opportunities and building on our assets including making the most of the 
talents of our committed workforce. 

8. Despite severe cuts from Government, the Council has continued to invest in 
a range of major capital projects that provide real benefits to residents and 
service delivery. For example, building new care homes, investing in extra 
care housing, infrastructure like roads and bridges and education with 
initiatives like the Whitehaven Campus.  

9. Looking ahead, the Council will continue to develop further invest to save 
and invest to earn schemes, looking at enterprise and income generation to 
help fill the gap. The Council will take a more commercial approach where 
appropriate. 

10. The Budget Proposal for 2018/19 set out in this report will secure a balanced 
revenue budget for next year i.e. the Council’s estimated day to day 
expenditure will be funded from its estimated income. The budget proposal 
for Cabinet’s consideration assumes:

a) Increase in General Council Tax of 1.99%;
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b) An increase in the Precept of 2% on Council Tax for Adult Social Care 
purposes;

c) Increases in Fees and Charges as set out in the Fees and Charges 
Schedule (Appendix C);

d) Revenue grants from Central Government are confirmed at levels 
consistent with the Draft Grant Settlement announced in December 
2017 and / or existing assumptions;

e) New savings from 1st April 2018 reducing the Revenue Budget by £39m;

f) Capital programme is financed as set out in the report;

g) Council Tax and Business Rates are confirmed by District Councils at 
the end of January 2017 consistent with planning assumptions; and 

h) Treasury Management Strategy is agreed as set out.

11. The Government have allowed those councils with Adult Social Care (ASC) 
responsibilities to introduce a 2% precept on Council Tax in December 2015 
for the financial year 2016/17.  This recognised the increasing cost 
pressures upon Councils in relation to provision of adult social care.  The 
Council implemented the 2% Adult Social Care precept for 2016/17 and 
2017/18. 

12. It was confirmed by Government that councils could continue to increase the 
Adult Social Care precept in 2018/29 and 2019/20. Beyond this period, in the 
absence of government announcements, no further ASC precept is 
assumed. The Council is proposing increasing the Adult Social Care precept 
by a further 2% in 2018/19 and this is assumed for 2019/20. 

13. The date for the final Local Government Finance Settlement has not been 
confirmed. This report assumes that the RSG grant, Transitional Grant and 
the Rural Services Delivery Grant for 2018/19 remain as per the Draft Local 
Government Finance Settlement announced in December 2017.

14. Table 1 sets out the funding challenge facing the Council. Total savings to 
be delivered over the next four financial years (2018 – 2022) are estimated 
to be £70m. Overall there is a total of £283million of savings required to 
maintain a balanced budget for the Council over the 11 year period from 
2011/12.
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Table 1 Summary of Savings 
2011/12 

to 
2017/18

(£m)

2018/19
(£m)

2019/20
(£m)

2020/21
(£m)

2021/22
(£m) Total

Existing Savings already 
identified  

214.841 (4.261) 1.150 0.000 0.000 211.730

New Savings identified starting 
18/19

0.000 38.829 (10.725) (2.081) (5.882) 20.141

Savings still to find 0.000 0.000 19.729 23.772 8.028 51.529
Total Savings 214.841 34.568 10.154 21.691 2.146 283.400
Total Savings 214.841 34.568 33.991 283.400
Total Savings 214.841 68.559 283.400

15. Due to the one off nature of many of the 2018/19 proposed efficiency 
savings the savings still to find to balance the budget over the four year 
period is £52m in total from 2019/20 to 2021/22.

16. The £52m is split between new savings still to find; £20 million estimated for 
2019/20, an additional £24 million for 202/21 and £8 million for 2021/22. The 
identification of these savings will be a priority for the Council in 2018/19. 

17. The Council needs to continue to invest in its infrastructure and assets to be 
able to deliver local services. The draft CCC Capital Programme for 2018/19 
is £133.604m. Included in the draft capital programme 2018/19 – 2020/23 is 
£27.336m of new schemes proposed in this report. Alongside other 
proposed amendments and re-profiling of already approved schemes the 
overall CCC capital programme is proposed at £242.692m over the five 
years 2018/19 – 2022/23. Details are contained from paragraph 121 to 184 
of this report and within the MTFP. 

18. In agreeing the Budget for 2018/19, the Council will also be required to 
agree its Treasury Management Strategy for 2018/19. The proposed 
strategy outlines the Council’s approach to cash management, long-term 
borrowing and investment of cash and this is set out in Appendix D. 

19. Cabinet is asked to recommend to Council to agree the Fees and Charges 
Schedule (set out in Appendix C) and to inform Council of the allocation of 
budgets to Local Committees (set out in Appendix E). 

20. In proposing the draft Budget to Cabinet, the AD-Finance, in her capacity as 
the Council’s Section 151 Officer has considered the robustness of the 
estimates used in determining the 2018/19 Budget, MTFP and Council Tax 
requirement for 2018/19 and the adequacy of Council reserves to meet the 
known financial risks facing the Council over the medium term. The MTFP 
assumes the level of General Fund Balance (i.e. general revenue reserves) 
is no less than £10m.  

21. In conclusion, the draft Revenue Budget proposed for 2018/19 (expenditure 
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less specific grants and fees and charges) is £370.469m. This is based on 
the assumption that there is a 1.99% increase to the County Council’s 
element of Council Tax for 2017/18 and a further increase of 2.00% for the 
Adult Social Care precept, consistent with the current MTFP planning 
assumptions. If Cabinet recommend this level of Council Tax increase i.e. a 
total of 3.99% for 2018/19, it means an increase in a Band D property of 
£51.11 for the year or a 98 pence increase per week. For a Band A property, 
this would be £34.07 for the year or a 66 pence increase per week.

Recommendation of the Chief Executive and Corporate Director

Cabinet is asked to:

22. Consider the response to the Budget consultation set out in Appendix B and 
the advice of the Chief Executive.

23. Consider whether to recommend to Council the general increase of Council 
Tax by 1.99% for 2018/19 as assumed in the current MTFP.

24. Consider whether to recommend to Council the additional precept for Adult 
Social Care of 2.00% for 2018/19 as assumed in the current MTFP.

25. If Cabinet approves the proposal to recommend the general Council Tax 
increase of 1.99% and the Adult Social Care precept of 2.00%, as set out in 
the current MTFP, this would result in Cabinet recommending the following:- 

a) The draft Net Revenue Budget Requirement for 2018/19 of £370.469m 

b) The Council Tax Requirement for 2018/19 of £225.305m which results in 
the precepts on the Districts as set out below:-

Table 2– Precepts £
Allerdale 40,443,387

Barrow 25,696,788

Carlisle 44,395,177

Copeland 27,339,770

Eden 27,129,680

South Lakeland 60,300,183

Total 225,304,985

c) The following levels of Council Tax for each property band as set out 
overleaf:- 
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Table 3a – Council Tax Levels 2018/19
 £

2017/18
 £

Increase 
(pa) £

Band A (up to £40,000) 888.09 854.01 34.08
Band B (£40,001 to £52,000) 1,036.10 996.35 39.75
Band C (£52,001 to £68,000) 1,184.12 1,138.68 45.44
Band D (£68,001 to £88,000) 1,332.13 1,281.02 51.11
Band E (£88,001 to £120,000) 1,628.16 1,565.69 62.47
Band F (£120,001 to £160,000) 1,924.19 1,850.36 73.83
Band G (£160,001 to £320,000) 2,220.22 2,135.03 85.19
Band H (£320,001 and over) 2,664.26 2,562.04 102.22

representing
2017/18 2018/19

Table  3b – Council Tax Levels 
2018/19    £

Core 
Spending 

1.99% 
Increase

£

Adult 
Social Care 

Precept 
2.00 % 

increase
£

Total
£

Band A (up to £40,000) 854.01 17.00 17.08 888.09

Band B (£40,001 to £52,000) 996.35 19.82 19.93 1,036.10

Band C (£52,001 to £68,000) 1,138.68 22.66 22.77 1,184.11

Band D (£68,001 to £88,000) 1,281.02 25.49 25.62 1,332.13

Band E (£88,001 to £120,000) 1,565.69 31.16 31.31 1,628.16

Band F (£120,001 to £160,000) 1,850.36 36.82 37.01 1,924.19

Band G (£160,001 to £320,000) 2,135.03 42.49 42.70 2,220.22

Band H (£320,001 and over) 2,562.04 50.98 51.24 2,664.26

26. Subject to Cabinet’s decision at paragraph 23 and 24, Cabinet considers 
recommending to Council a Budget for 2018/19 that is based on accepting 
the budget proposals as set out in the report and detailed in the Medium 
Term Financial Plan 2018-2022 (Appendix A).

27. Consider agreeing the detailed Local Committee revenue budget allocations 
of £7.936m and capital allocations of £18.057m as set out in Appendix E, 
subject to agreement of the total Council budget. 

28. Consider recommending to Council :- 

a) The draft Medium Term Financial Plan 2018-2022 (Appendix A). 

b) The draft CCC Capital Budget for 2018/19 of £133.604m, set within the 
rolling programme of £242.692m (2018 - 2023) re paragraph 184. 
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c) The School’s Budget for 2018/19 of £249.093m.

d) The use of reserves and levels of forecast reserves contained in the 
MTFP.

e) The fees and charges schedule for 2018/19 as set out in Appendix C.

f) The adoption and publication of the statutory Pay Policy Statement 
2018/19 set out in Appendix F. This includes setting the minimum hourly 
rate at the UK Living Wage (as set by the Living Wage Foundation).  

29. Cabinet considers recommending to Council the approval of the Treasury 
Management Strategy for 2018/19 which is set out in Appendix D, 
specifically the:-

a) Treasury Management Strategy (Section 2) (including the borrowing 
strategy is set out in Section 2.4). 

b) Annual Investment Strategy Statement (Section 3).

c) Prudential Indicators (Section 4). 

d) Minimum Revenue Provision (MRP) Policy Statement (Section 5).

30. In light of the publication of the Final Local Government Grant Settlement 
after Cabinet have met it is proposed that any adjustments from the 
Settlement along with any other necessary revisions to the Draft Budget and 
Medium Term Financial Plan (2018-2022) and Capital Programme (2018-
2023) between the Cabinet meeting at which this report is considered and 
the Council meeting of 15th February 2018 will be delegated to the Assistant 
Director - Finance (Section 151 Officer) in consultation with the Leader and 
Deputy Leader of the Council. 

Background to the Proposals

Revenue Budget

31. The Council is required to approve the Council’s Budget for 2018/19. This is 
set within the context of the Medium Term Financial Plan (MTFP) 2018-
2022. The draft budget for Cabinet to consider recommending to Council is 
contained within the MTFP. The draft MTFP is set out in Appendix A.  The 
MTFP is intended to be a stand-alone document and it is the financial 
expression of the Council Plan. 

32. This covering report provides a structure to support Cabinet and Council’s 
consideration of the budget and MTFP and includes other supporting 
appendices. It is prepared to enable Cabinet to recommend to Council when 
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it meets on 15th February 2018, a balanced budget for 2018/19, and the 
Council Tax requirement for 2018/19 and to provide the resource context for 
the planning of services over the next four years. 

Budget Planning 

33. 2018/19 will be another challenging year for Strategic Planning as the 
Council’s Budget continues to be reduced.  Since June 2010, Local 
Government has seen reductions in funding from central government 
alongside changes to the way it is funded.  The Council has agreed revenue 
budgets over the period 2011-2018 which have involved the reduction in 
day-day spending budgets of £214 million.

34. During the year work has been undertaken to determine the resource 
requirements of the Council through reviewing in-year budget monitoring 
information, the Autumn Budget announcements, Office for Budget 
Responsibility’s (OBR) Economic and Fiscal Outlook (22nd November 2017) 
and the announcement of the Draft Local Government Finance Settlement 
(19 December 2017). For Cumbria the main headlines from these recent 
announcements are set out below:

a) The latest economic conditions the economic outlook for the UK has 
been downgraded. The Office for Budget Responsibility (OBR) is 
forecasting that growth in the economy is expected to slow down in 2018 
and 2019 and inflation is likely to rise in as businesses continue to be 
certain about investing in the UK and the fall in the value of sterling 
increases the prices of British imports such as food and fuel. 

b) Public Sector borrowing is expected to increase as the Chancellor 
pushed up public sector spending, on areas such as Brexit preparations 
(£3bn), and therefore slowed down the deficit reduction. The Chancellor 
is now expecting to remove the deficit by 2025 which will mean 
continued pressure on public sector spending in the medium term.

c) Reductions to the Revenue Support Grant continue; The Council’s 
Revenue Support Grant in 2012 was £148m and in 2018/19 the draft 
settlement is £28.9m; this is consistent with the MTFP projections. 

d) In the Autumn Budget the Chancellor brought forward the planned move 
for Business Rate increases to change from RPI to CPI by 2 years to 
introduce it from 1st April 2018. It committed to offset any losses to Local 
Government in income due to this change in 2018/19.

35. As a result of the analysis of the Autumn Statement and Office for Budget 
Responsibility’s (OBR) Economic and Fiscal Outlook and the announcement 
of the Draft Local Government Finance Settlement, the Budget Planning Gap 
2018/19 – 2021/22 has been updated. These changes are summarised in 
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paragraph 50 and in the Medium Term Financial Plan (Appendix A).

Council Tax Consideration

36. The Council included a proposal for a 1.99% General increase in Council tax 
as part of the November budget assumptions. This was included in the 
budget consultation document. The consultation closed on the 8th January 
2018. 

37. The General Council Tax referendum threshold was announced in the draft 
settlement on 19th December 2017. It has been increased for 2018/19 and 
2019/20 from 2% to 3% to reflect the national inflation position. 

38. The increase to the referendum threshold provides an option for Cabinet to 
recommend a further 1% increase from 1.99% to 2.99% in 2018/19. The 
additional Council Tax income in 2018/19 from the additional 1% increase is 
estimated to be £2.084m. An additional 1% increase in 2018/19 also results 
in additional Council tax in future years as there is a bigger baseline as a 
result of a larger increase in 2018/19. Overall the increase in Council Tax by 
1% in 2018/19 would result in the following additional income for the Council. 

Table 4 Additional Income from a 1% increase in 
Council Tax in 2018/19 

2018/19
£m

2019/20
£m

2020/21
£m

2021/22
£m

Increase in the General Council Tax of 1% for 
2018/19 (2.084) (2.330) (2.407) (2.442)

39. In 2016/17 all authorities with adult social care responsibilities were give the 
‘flexibility’ to raise Council Tax by an additional 2% to be used on Adult 
Social Care; called the Adult Social Care Precept. The County Council, in 
common with most local authorities with adult social care pressures, raised a 
2% Adult Social Care Precept in 2016/17. This reflected Government 
assumptions of the Adult Social Care precept contributing to each Council’s 
spending power.

40. For 2017/18 Government provided Councils with the option to increase the 
Adult Social Care precept by a total of 6% over a three year period 2017/18 -
2019/20. The options were to increase the Adult Social Care Precept by 3% 
in 17/18 and 18/19 with a zero increase in 2019/20 or have a 2% increase 
for each of the three financial years. The Council chose to keep the increase 
at 2% rather than 3% for 2017/18 in 2018/19 it is assumed that a further 2% 
increase is proposed for Adult Social Care in 2018/19. The MTFP assumes 
another 2% increase for 2019/20 in line with Government proposals. 

41. Given the response of the Deputy Leader to questions at Council in January 
2018, in relation to Budget planning, the draft Budget presented here in 
relation to Council Tax assumptions are consistent with those set out in the 
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consultation agreed by Cabinet at its meeting in November; a 2% increase 
for Adult Social Care Precept and 1.99% for General Council Tax purposes.

42. Cabinet is asked to consider its recommendation on Council Tax levels to 
Council.

Medium Term Financial Plan 2018-2022 – Revenue Spending Plans 

43. The Medium Term Financial Plan sets out the Council’s Revenue and 
Capital Spending Plans for the period 2018-22. It is attached as Appendix A.

Revised Budget Planning Gap

44. A detailed description of the current financial context was provided within the 
Budget report presented to Cabinet on 23rd November 2017. This updated 
the February 2017 budget planning gap for the period of the next MTFP from 
2018/19 to 2021/22 as set out below:

Table 5 Revised Budget Gap – Updated 
for 2020/21 & 2021/22

2018/19
Net (£m)

2019/20
Net (£m)

2020/21 
Net (£m)

2021/22
Net (£m)

Budget Gap (Feb 2017)  26.693  38.220  38.220  38.220 
Estimated Budget Gap (2020/21) 22.757 22.757

Estimated Budget Gap (2021/22) 4.000

Revised Budget Gap (Nov 2017)  26.693  38.220 60.977 64.977

Pressures

45. Additional pressures for 2018/19 were identified following the Q1 (30th June) 
Budget Monitoring report for 2017/18 considered by Cabinet in September 
2017. The following pressures were included in the Revised Budget Gap:

a) Looked After Children – an estimated £6m pressure has been identified 
for 2018/19 to reflect current expenditure and service activity.

b) Externally Provided Workforce (EPW) – reliance on the EPWs is 
necessary to deliver essential services that are difficult to recruit to, this 
is particularly prevalent in social work. This is a national trend. Mitigating 
savings are being proposed to manage the pressure. 

c) Gainshare Solid Recoverable Fuel in waste contract – this additional 
cost is due to changes in the global economic market for the disposal of 
solid recovered fuel (a product of the Council’s waste treatment 
facilities).

d) Adult MTFP savings re-profiled - this reflects the extent of the challenge 
facing the Council in delivering existing savings. It is proposed to 
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reprofile the delivery of existing MTFP savings over a longer period of 
time.

e) Health and Care costs not funded from iBCF from 2020/21 – funding for 
the Improved Better Care Fund was guaranteed to 2019/20, this 
pressure reflects the loss of this funding.

f) The Transforming Care pressure relates to additional costs incurred by 
the Council following the impact of applying the recommendations post 
Winterbourne View of the national transforming care directive. 
Government initially stated that the implementation of this would be a 
zero cost to Local Government. Discussions with Health partners on how 
these costs will be apportioned and managed in the long term are 
continuing.  

46. On 21st December 2017 Cabinet approved the ‘Children Looked After 
Placements Commissioning Sufficiency Strategy 2017-2020’.  As part of 
delivering the Strategy it is proposed to fund an above inflationary (100% 
uplift) in the Foster Care fees for 2018/19 as part of an overall invest to save 
scheme with an expectation that future pressures on purchasing budgets for 
Looked After Children will subsequently reduce. The proposed uplift also 
manages the potential increase in the cost of purchasing Looked After 
Children care in future years. The investment and subsequent savings are 
included in the overall budget position being presented to Cabinet for 
subsequent recommendation to Council. 

47. Due to the time lag in achieving these savings this Budget Proposal 
assumes the 2018/19 pressure will be funded from the carry forward of the 
2017/18 MRP saving following the Update to the 2017/18 MRP Policy 
agreed by Council in January 2018. 

48. The table below summarises the position in relation to pressures to be 
reflected in the Budget Proposal:

Table 6 New Pressures 2018/19
Net (£m)

2019/20
Net (£m)

2020/21 
Net £m)

2021/22
Net (£m)

Looked After Children - estimated impact of 
current number and settings FYE in 18/19 6.000 6.000 6.000 6.000

Looked After Children - estimated impact of 
current number and settings FYE in 18/19 - legal 
services

0.300 0.300 0.300 0.300

Children's Externally Provided Workforce 0.500 0.500 0.500 0.500
Gainshare SRF in waste contract 1.400 1.400 1.400 1.400
Adult MTFP savings re-profiled 3.244 0.612 0.064 0.000
Other pressures - Match funding for Libraries, 
Culture and Arts  0.250 0.250 0.250 0.250

IBCF pressure not funded 0.000 0.000 5.800 5.800
Learning Disability - Transforming Care pressure 3.460 3.460 3.460 3.460
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Subtotal (Nov 2017) 15.154 12.522 17.774 17.710
Above inflationary increases in Foster Carer Fees 1.157 0 0 0
Total 16.311 12.522 17.774 17.710

Sources of Finance

49. Updated Sources of Finance assumptions about potential growth in Council 
Tax base and respective income, updating for latest inflation forecasts for 
Business Rate income and also updated expectations on Business Rate 
Growth was also assumed in the November budget report. Also included 
was forecast income for a Cumbria wide Business Rate Pilot bid to DCLG. 

50. The Provisional Local Government Finance Settlement was announced on 
the 19 December 2017 and provided an update on a number of the Council’s 
grants as set out in the table overleaf. The key points from the Draft 
Settlement for Cumbria are:

(a) Cumbria was not selected as one of the 10 areas to become a 100% 
Business Rates Retention Pilot in 2018/19. Overall there were 27 bid 
applications. 

(b) Reductions to the Revenue Support Grant continue; Revenue Support 
Grant in 2012 was £148m and in 2018/19 the draft settlement is £28.943m; 
this is fully consistent with the existing MTFP projections. 

(c) The General Council Tax referendum threshold has been increased for 
2018/19 and 2019/20 from 2% to 3%

(d) The level of Rural Services Delivery Grant has been increased nationally 
for 2018/19 by £15m, this is an increase of £1.075m for the Council 
compared to the MTFP assumptions 

(e) New Homes Bonus grant for 2018/19 was announced at £1.105m which is 
less than the MTFP assumption of £1.271m. This results in a reduction of 
funding of £0.166m.

(f) In 2016/17 and 2017/18 a Transitional Grant was be paid to councils who 
were experiencing ‘the sharpest reductions in Revenue Support Grant’. For 
2017/18 Cumbria received £0.893m. The provisional settlement is 
consistent  with the MTFP projections that this grant was to cease in 
2018/19

(g) A new ‘adult social care support grant’ was introduced in 2017/18 which 
was allocated between local authorities based on a relative needs 
assessment; Cumbria’s share was £2.5m. The adult social care support 
grant was funded through a reallocation of the New Homes Bonus to Adult 
Social Care savings generated by reforms to the government’s ‘new homes 
bonus’. This was a one-off grant and was not expected to continue into 
2018/19. The provisional settlement confirms that this grant will cease in 
2018/19.
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(h) The provisional settlement updated the Business Rates Top Up Grant for 
inflation for the remaining three years of the MTFP; 2019/20, 2020/21 and 
2021/22. As announced in the National Budget in November CPI will be 
used to uprate the multiplier for business rates from 1 April 2018, rather 
than RPI. This brings forward the change that had already been announced 
by two years. For Local Government this reduction in income due to the 
move from CPI to RPI will be compensated by a s31 grant.

(i) For 2019/20 the overall multiplier for the Business Rate top up grant has 
reduced as this is linked to estimated inflation rates. Inflation is now 
assumed at 2.2% for 2019/20 compared to the previous assumption of 
3.6%.This will not be compensated for through a Sct 31 grant and hence 
will increase the 2019/20 budget gap by £1.116m. 

51. In January the Council received the Council Tax estimates from the six 
district councils; this included their estimates for the tax base and surplus / 
deficits on their collection fund for distribution to the County Council. 
Compared to the estimates made in November there is a decrease in the tax 
base of 56.54, resulting in a decrease of (£0.075m) council tax income, and 
an increase in their respective Collection Fund Surplus to be distributed of 
£0.693m. Together this is a net increase of £0.618m Council Tax income for 
2018/19.

52. It is proposed that this additional Council Tax income of £0.618m in 2018/19 
is transferred to the Council’s Volatility Reserve pending the final district 
council forecasts for Business Rates due at the end of January 2018. There 
is significant volatility in Retained Business Rate figures and the Volatility 
reserve acts as a buffer to that risk. The value of the volatility reserve as at 1 
April 2017 was £0.742m, it was subsequently transferred to the General 
Fund Balance during 2017/18 giving an overall General Fund balance of 
£10.159m. 

53. Following a review of the Council taxbase information for future years there 
is an increase in the Council Taxbase assumptions required for 2021/22. 
This results in increased Council Tax income of £1.473m.

54. The sources of finance adjustments presented in November 2017, 
subsequent changes from the draft local government finance settlement and 
Council Tax changes are set out in the table below: 

Table 7 Updated Sources of Finance 2018/19
Net (£m)

2019/20
Net (£m)

2020/21 
Net (£m)

2021/22
Net (£m)

Council Tax (Increased Growth and 
collection rates) (2.816) (2.323) (5.770) (4.297)

Business Rates (Inflation increases and 
growth) (0.450) (1.816) (3.571) (5.361)

Business Rate Pilot (bid to DCLG) (5.000) 0.000 0.000 0.000

Sources of Finance subtotal (Nov 17) (8.266) (4.139) (9.341) (9.658)
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Table 7 Updated Sources of Finance 2018/19
Net (£m)

2019/20
Net (£m)

2020/21 
Net (£m)

2021/22
Net (£m)

100% Business Rates Retention Pilot not 
approved 5.000 0 0 0

Grant Changes

Adult Social Care Support Grant 0.000 0 0 0

Rural Services Delivery Grant (1.075) 0 0 0

New Homes Bonus 0.166 0.114 0.114 0.114

Business Rates

Business Rates – Top up Grant  0.277 1.116 0 0
Section 31 Business Rates Relief 
Compensation Grants (0.277) 0 0

Overall Increase / (Decrease) in Grant 
Funding (Draft Settlement) (Dec 2017) 4.091 1.230 0.114 0.114

Council Taxbase adjustment (Jan 2018) 0.075 0 0 (1.473)

Council Tax Surplus (Jan 2018) (0.693)
Transfer to Volatility Earmarked Reserve 
(Jan 2018) 0.618

Council Tax Adjustments Subtotal 0 0 0 (1.473)

Sources of Finance Total (Feb 18) (4.175) (2.909) (9.227) (11.017)

55. The budget gap for 2018 – 2022 is updated for the updated pressures and 
sources of finance adjustments. The 2018/19 revised budget gap is 
£38.829m as set out in the table below: 

Table 8 Revised Budget Gap – Updated 
for Sources of Finance & Pressures

2018/19
Net (£m)

2019/20
Net (£m)

2020/21 
Net (£m)

2021/22
Net (£m)

Revised Budget Gap (Nov 2017) 26.693 38.220 60.977 64.977

Pressures 16.311 12.522 17.774 17.710

Sources of Finance (4.175) (2.909) (9.227) (11.017)
Revised Budget Gap (Updated for 
Sources of Finance & Pressures) 38.829 47.833 69.524 71.670

56. For illustrative purposes the table below summarises the changes in the 
budget gap from November 2017 to February 2018: 

Table 9 Revised Budget Gap – Updated 
for Sources of Finance & Pressures

2018/19
Net (£m)

2019/20
Net (£m)

2020/21 
Net (£m)

2021/22
Net (£m)

Revised Budget Gap (Nov 2017) 26.693 38.220 60.977 64.977

Pressures (Nov 2017) 15.154 12.522 17.774 17.710

Sources of Finance (Nov 2017) (8.266) (4.139) (9.341) (9.658)
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Table 9 Revised Budget Gap – Updated 
for Sources of Finance & Pressures

2018/19
Net (£m)

2019/20
Net (£m)

2020/21 
Net (£m)

2021/22
Net (£m)

Revised Budget Gap (Updated for 
Sources of Finance & Pressures) Nov 
2017)

33.581 46.603 69.410 73.029

Above inflationary increases in Foster 
Carer Fees (Dec 2017) 1.157 0 0 0

Draft Local Government Finance 
Settlement Changes (Dec 2017) 4.091 1.230 0.114 0.114

Council Tax Adjustments Subtotal 0 0 0 (1.473)
Revised Budget Gap (Updated for 
Sources of Finance & Pressures) Feb 
2017)

38.829 47.833 69.524 71.670

Change in the Budget Gap to Feb 2018 5.248 1.230 0.114 (1.359)

Savings – November 2017

57. The November 2017 budget report identified saving opportunities across a 
number of themed areas as set out in the table below. These present the 
approach that the Council is taking in reshaping itself for the future and 
ensuring it is financially sustainable. The themes provide an opportunity for 
the Council to think differently and challenge existing practice in order to 
ensure that in the longer term the Council can support the people of Cumbria 
within its funding envelope. 

Table 10 Themed savings (Nov 2017) 2018/19
Net (£m)

2019/20
Net (£m)

2020/21 
Net (£m)

2021/22
Net (£m)

Working Together (0.537) (0.549) (0.543) (0.537)

Prevention & Early Intervention (1.277) (1.592) (1.592) (1.592)

Digital Transformation (0.342) (1.278) (1.278) (1.278)

Enterprise & Efficiency (31.425) (24.295) (22.160) (16.284)

Subtotal (33.581) (27.714) (25.573) (19.691)

58. The thematic work has identified savings across all the themes working 
together, prevention and early intervention, digital transformation and 
enterprise and efficiency. 

59. A majority element of the total savings is from ‘enterprise and efficiency’. 
These are technical and corporate savings that can be achieved and 
delivered without significantly impacting on service delivery. Identifying such 
savings is becoming harder and as the numbers show, the ability to rely on 
these types of saving in the future is particularly limited. 

Budget Consultation

60. The consultation document launched at the 23rd November Cabinet sought 
views and comments on the draft vision and outcomes for the Council for 
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2018 - 2022. The feedback will be used to inform the Council Plan document 
for consideration as a separate report on today’s agenda. 

61. In considering the Revenue Budget for 2018/19 the formal consultation and 
engagement phase on the proposed 1.99% increase in Council Tax for 
general purposes in 2018/19 commenced on the 23rd November 2017 and 
ended on the 8th January 2018. 

62. In relation to engagement to stakeholders a communications and 
engagement plan included:

 Launch of consultation on 23 November 2017 with release of 
documents including a dedicated web page and media release

 The document was available as a pdf download, interactive online 
version and online survey.  

 Posted on homepage of internet, intranet and Your Cumbria news 
website.

 Engagement with Area Management Teams to ensure printed copies 
were available in localities

 Available as a paper copy placed in all main libraries. 
 County Council Chief Executive communications to all staff 
 Inclusion in staff magazine
 Social media was used to generate interest via facebook and twitter.  
 Discussion with the Trade Union representatives through the County 

Council Joint Consultative Group 
 The following were also notified about the consultation:

- All Chief Executives of the Cumbria Chief Executives Group
- Cumbria Association of Local Councils (CALC)
- Schools Forum
- Chamber of Commerce

63. Engagement and consultation through Scrutiny is an important part of this 
process. A scrutiny workshop was held on the 28th October 2017 and the 
response considered by Cabinet on the 21st December 2017. 

64. Appendix B sets out the feedback from the consultation. Members’ 
consideration of this feedback is required before the Cabinet Budget 
recommendation to Council can be agreed. Members should, therefore, 
ensure that they have appraised themselves of the outcome of consultation.  
Copies of the full consultation responses have been made available to 
members through their Group offices.

65. 139 responses have been received in response to the Budget Consultation 
that took place from November 2017 to January 2018.

66. This  report  is  based  on  139  budget  survey  responses  (two paper  and  
137  submitted online). Only data where respondents have opted to indicate 
to what extent they agree or disagree, in the budget consultation survey 
document, have been used to generate the quantitative data in this report.
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67. The consultation is not designed to be a statistically representative sample 
of public opinion in Cumbria but a gauge of the opinions of those people and 
organisations that have chosen to participate in the process.  

68. Overall 57 % of respondents supported the 1.99% general Council Tax 
income increase.

69. A significant number of the response provided feedback in respect of 
additional ideas for how further savings to meet the remaining Budget Gap 
could be achieved. This included delivering further efficiencies across the 
Council (travel, expenses, member allowances), increased joint working with 
partners, changes to the governance of the Council e.g a Unitary Council 
and also increasing the focus on prevention and early help. This feedback 
will be reviewed as part of the ongoing strategic planning process to ensure 
the four year Budget Gap is balanced. 

IRMP – Consultation 

70. In respect of the IRMP Consultation, Officers are still receiving feedback on 
the options proposed within the Action Plan. They are continuing to review 
the options to ensure appropriate resources are aligned to the risk and 
demand profile. The IRMP action plan will be presented to Cabinet in March 
2018. In order to facilitate the options it has been agreed that the proposed 
savings for the Fire service will continue to be delivered but will not 
contribute to the Corporate budget gap. Instead the savings will remain 
within the Fire service budget. The total value of the two savings are 
£0.055m in 2018/19.

71. In order to facilitate the potential changes being discussed the initial savings 
proposed by the Fire Service of £0.055m have been excluded from the 
proposed 2018/19 Balanced Budget proposal. This will allow the Fire Service 
some flexibility to review the IRMP feedback and decide upon the 
appropriate changes in service delivery. 

72. The savings withdrawn at this stage are: £0.025k for the changes to the on-
call firefighter establishment and £0.030k for the reduction in employer 
firefighter pension scheme contributions. 

73. This results in an increase to the Budget gap for 2018/19 of £0.055m and an 
increase of £0.110m in 2019/20. For future years thereafter the increase in 
the budget gap is £0.050m. This is shown in the table below 

Table 11  Fire Service savings  2018/19
£m

2019/20
£m

2020/21
£m

2021/22
£m

Change to value of pension contributions (withdrawn 
for 2018/19 and 2019/20 only) 0.030 0.060 0.000 0.000

Strategic review of on call arrangements 0.025 0.050 0.050 0.050
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Total Savings withdrawn 0.055 0.110 0.050 0.050

Savings – February 2018

74. As set out early in paragraph 56, the budget gap has increased following the 
draft local government finance settlement, updated Council tax estimates, 
updated pressures and the Fire Service adjustment. In order to achieve a 
balanced budget for the period of the new MTFP (2018-2022) the Council 
has continued to develop saving opportunities across a number of themed 
areas. 

75. Work has progressed by Corporate Management Team to identify options to 
close this Gap. The following activities are reflected in the Budget Proposal:

(a) On the 11th January Council approved a change to the 2017/18 MRP 
Policy. Audit and Assurance Committee supported the proposed 
change at their meeting on 5th January. The total saving as a result of 
the change to the 2017/18 MRP Policy is £36m. The savings will be 
delivered with £10m in 2017/18, 2018/19 and 2019/20 and £6m in 
2020/21. The table below sets out the planned use of the saving 
relating to the 2017/18 MRP Policy change:

Table 12 – MRP 2017/18 savings £’m

Saving from changing the MRP Policy for 2017/18 (10.000)

Included in the 2018/19 Budget Proposal to Cabinet in November 5.247

Above inflationary increase in the Foster Carer Fees as part of the overall 
Sufficiency Strategy implementation plan agreed by Cabinet on 21st December 1.157

Balance of MRP Policy saving for 2017/18 remaining (3.596)

(b) As part of the ongoing monitoring of the Councils major contracts there 
is a potential one-off gain to the Council of £3m in 2018/19.  

(c) In the 2017/18 budget monitoring report there is a base budget saving 
in the corporate items budget of c£0.5m relating to residual pensions 
costs. This reduction is consistent with previous years and due to the 
fact that the pension enhancements that generate these additional 
costs haven’t been awarded since 2008 and will reduce in the future as 
the pensioners reduce in number this can be presented as a permanent 
£0.5m reduction to the budget. 

(d) Following the review of ICT costs and the recognition that due to the 
nature of the spend some existing ICT costs can be capitalised in year 
this approach will be continued into future years. The capital 
programme for 2018/19 will include an additional £0.300m ICT capital 
scheme (funded from available Prudential Borrowing). This then 
supports an equivalent £0.300m revenue saving for 2018/19. 
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(e) The 2017/18 Business Rate Pool will cease at 31 March 2018. For 
2018/19 a new Business Rate Pool including all six Districts and the 
County Council will commence. The remaining balance of the 2017/18 
Business Rate Pool Volatility Reserve will be repaid back to all existing 
members proportionately (as agreed in the original Financial Protocol). 
For the County Council the estimated value is £0.380m. It is proposed 
that £0.346m of this is carried forward in a reserve to 2018/19 to 
support delivery of a balanced budget. 

76. The options presented above to balance the budget for 2018/19 are 
summarised in the table below:

Table 13 options presented above to balance 
the budget for 2018/19 (Feb 2018)

2018/19
Net (£m)

2019/20
Net (£m)

2020/21 
Net (£m)

2021/22
Net (£m)

a) Use of MRP Policy saving for 2017/18 (1.157) 0 0 0

b) One off saving from contract 
management (3.000) 0.000 0.000 0.000

c) Residual Pension Costs (0.500) (0.500) (0.500) (0.500)

d) Capitalisation of ICT costs (0.300) 0.000 0.000 0.000

e) 2017/18 Business Rate Pool Volatility 
share  (0.346) 0.000 0.000 0.000

Total (5.303) (0.500) (0.500) (0.500)

77. The Budget Proposal, in conclusion assumes £39m of savings to be secured 
in 2018/19, with £52m of further savings required to be found over the 
following three years 2019 – 2022.

Table 14 Themed savings (Feb 2018) 2018/19
Net (£m)

2019/20
Net (£m)

2020/21 
Net (£m)

2021/22
Net (£m)

Revised Budget Gap (Updated for Sources of 
Finance & Pressures) Feb 2017) 38.829 47.833 69.524 71.670

Working Together (0.512) (0.499) (0.493) (0.487)

Prevention & Early Intervention (1.277) (1.592) (1.592) (1.592)

Digital Transformation (0.342) (1.278) (1.278) (1.278)

Enterprise & Efficiency (36.698) (24.735) (22.660) (16.784)

Subtotal (38.829) (28.104) (26.023) (20.141)

Revised Budget Gap (after savings – Feb 
2018) 0.000 19.729 43.501 51.529

Other Matters - Outstanding Items

78. The date of the Final Local Government Grant Settlement 2018/19 has not 
yet been determined by central government. 
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79. Final Council Tax and Business Rates information will be finalised at the end 
of January. Under the Business Rate Retention scheme the Council retains 
10% of actual business rates raised in Cumbria. For budgeting purposes, 
business rate income is taken from forecasts provided by the District 
Councils. The draft revenue budget is presented using updated information 
based on estimates received from the District Councils in November 2017. 
Final forecasts are expected from the District Councils by the 31st January 
2018 in line with MHCLG (formally DCLG) deadlines. These could increase 
or reduce the expected income from Retained Business Rates for 2018/19. 

80. If the final forecasts for Business Rates 2017/18 increase beyond the 
estimates included so far then the Budget report to Council will include the 
increase as a transfer to the Business Rates Volatility reserve as in previous 
years.  Income from Retained Business Rates is volatile due to not only 
changes in the number of businesses on which business rates are charged 
but also the likely level of successful appeals that may be agreed during 
2018/19. 

81. District Council’s constantly review the position on appeals and each year 
confirm to the Council and MHCLG through their returns the impact that 
outstanding appeals are expected to have on Retained Business Rates. 
Year on year volatility in appeals presents a significant risk to the stability of 
forecasting of local income for the Council’s base budget, particularly as 
MHCLG’s information requirement is at a late stage in the budget process. 
The Business Rates Volatility reserve provides a measure of ‘shock’ 
absorbance and a better ability to manage year on year changes.

82. The final figures for Business Rate estimates are expected to be available in 
time for inclusion in the Budget report to Council.

83. For 2018/19 the six Cumbria Districts and the County Council will combine 
as a new Cumbria Business Rate Pool from 1 April 2018. The existing 
Business Rate Pool will cease as at 31 March 2018. The potential financial 
benefits to the County Council of the Pool have been included in the 2018/19 
Budget at a level of £0.700m. Due to all the reasons highlighted above this 
income is volatile and will depend upon the levels of business rate growth 
achieved across all the Districts during the 2018/19 financial year. 

84. Residential Care Independent sector rates - The Council’s existing 
service bands and contracting arrangements for residential and nursing care 
with the Independent sector were established in 2009, prior to the 
implementation of the Care Act 2014. Since then, an increased number of 
people have been successfully supported within their own homes and 
communities. Therefore, Council-funded residential and nursing care home 
placements for Older People have increasingly been limited to people with 
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the highest level of need, including people with dementia, frailty and complex 
needs.  This means that overall the complexity of need being supported 
within residential and nursing care has increased.

85. During 2017/18 a one off payment for commissioned placements between 
March and October, funded from the Improved Better Care Fund grant, was 
provided to independent providers. This represented a 3.3% increase on 
existing Band 3 (EMI) and Band 4 (Physically Frailty) costs. This was for the 
period 1 Oct 2017 – 31 March 2018. 

86. For 2018/19 commissioners are proposing to implement a new set of 
contracting arrangements to reflect changes in the law and best practice and 
to support the provider market to develop the increasingly complex 
residential and nursing care services required to meet the changing needs of 
the Cumbrian population. This will be considered by Cabinet in March. It is 
envisaged that these new contracting arrangements will operate as an 
Approved Provider list, and all current older adult residential and nursing 
providers will be invited to join the list.

87. As part of the new Approved Provider List, it is expected that the following 
changes to the rates payable per week to independent residential care and 
nursing providers are implemented from 1st May. This is reflected in the 
MTFP that Cabinet is asked to recommend to Council. 

Table 15 NEW CARE BANDINGS 

2017-18 Fee 
Rates 

(excluding 
nursing costs)

Proposed new 
banding rate

(May 18)
Increase % increase

Residential £478 £500 £22 4.60%
Physically Frail –Residential and nursing £508 £580 £72 14.17%
residential dementia £555 £605 £50 9.01%
Nursing dementia n/a £620 n/a n/a

88. These new bandings follow a review of the current payment arrangements 
which has identified a new banding structure which more accurately reflects 
the costs to providers of providing increasingly complex care services. This 
will result in a new Dementia Nursing rate being introduced from 1st May 
2018 as part of the Approved Provider list.

89. It is envisaged these rates will only be available to those providers who 
become part of the Approved Provider list. It is envisaged that Providers who 
elect not to become part of the approved list will retain their existing 
(2017/18) residential prices and will not receive the updated fee rates linked 
to the new banding structure. The final restrictions on the application of the 
new bandings/rates will be determined as part of the commissioning 
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exercise.

90. Band 1, the lowest band, was removed from the pricing structure in 2016/17. 

91. Where the Council does not contribute to the cost of care for people placed 
in the Independent sector (i.e. full fee payers) they will be charged the cost 
as referred to in Table 15 above or where a different need determines a 
separate individual cost that full cost will be charged. 

92. For Cumbria Care residential costs it is proposed that an inflationary uplift is 
included for 2018/19. This will be the Sept 17 CPI rate of 3%. This would 
result in the following cost for the different bandings of care within Cumbria 
Care. Unlike the Independent Sector Cumbria Care do not provide nursing 
dementia care.

Table 16 Cumbria Care 
Bandings

Cumbria Care 
2017/18 Rate

Proposed 
2018/19 Rate £   Increase

Residential Standard £621 £640 £19
Physically Frail £659 £679 £20
Residential Dementia £722 £744 £22

Summary – Net Revenue Budget for 2018/19

93. Following all the amendments presented in this report the Net Revenue 
Budget for 2018/19 is £370.469m. After taking account of general grants and 
the Council’s share of locally retained business rates, the Council Tax 
Requirement for 2018/19 is £225.305m.

Fees and Charges 

94. In determining the Gross Budget for the Council estimated income from 
specific grants and fees and charges are included. This supports 
expenditure on services. 

95. The recommended fees and charges increases for 2018/19 are set out in 
this report (Appendix C). Where appropriate the Fees & Charges have been 
rounded to reasonable values. Where fees and charges are set by statutory 
bodies the relevant inflation factors have been applied or are still to be 
confirmed. 

96. The discretionary fees and charges have been reviewed in line with the Fees 
and Charges Policy to ensure the individual fees and charges ‘recover 
operating or full costs’; as per the policy. As a result of this review there are 
a number of individual fees and charges with above inflationary increases, 
these are detailed in the Fees and Charges Appendix.
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97. A number of new fees and charges have been introduced: 

98. There is one new charge in the Health, Care & Communities Directorate; an 
Arrangement fee for non-residential full fee payers.

99. There are 7 new Council Discretion fees and charges and 5 new statutory 
fees and charges in the Registration service.

100. There are 19 discretionary fees and charges with no increase from 2017/18 
and these are set out in the Fees and Charges Appendix; these include all 
the Windermere Ferry charges.

101. Cabinet is recommended to consider recommending to Council the Fees and 
Charges Schedule for 2018/19 set out in Appendix C. 

General Grants 

102. The Medium Term Financial Plan provides analysis of the General Grants 
expected to be received by the Council over the next three years. For 
2018/19 the Council expects to receive £26.914m; at the time of writing this 
report not all of the grants have been confirmed so estimates are provided. 

Specific Grants 

103. In the MTFP there is analysis of the specific grants the Council expects to 
receive during 2018/19; at the time of writing this report not all of the grants 
have been confirmed so estimates are provided. In total this is £314.372m of 
which the majority £249.093m is Dedicated Schools Grant (CCC schools 
only). The MTFP (Table 15) sets out the main specific grants the Council 
receives.

Local Committee Budgets

104. The proposed budgets as they relate to Local Committees were presented to 
the Leadership and Local Committees Chairs Meeting on 25th January 2018 
and these are set out in Appendix E. The process by which Local Committee 
budget allocations are determined is that they are considered by County 
Council in total as part of the overall budget setting process, and individual 
allocations are agreed by Cabinet.  

105. In total the revenue allocation for Local Committees in 2018/19 is 
£7,935,528. 

106. In terms of the Local Committees budget, there is flexibility on the use of the 
General Provision, 0-19 Services, Universal Youth Services, School 
Crossing Patrols and Local Member Schemes. Highways revenue 
allocations must be spent on highways activities and the Neighbourhood 
Teams, Sandgate Hydrotherapy Pool and Money Advice allocations are ring 
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fenced to those areas. They can be supplemented by other budgets. 

107. In respect of Capital allocations the Council receives two annual grants from 
Dft; Integrated Transport Allocations and Maintenance Allocations. In total 
for 2018/19 the Council has estimated £28.875m. This total allocation is then 
allocated across the four elements of the Transport Capital Programme. The 
Local Committee capital allocation is £18.057m for 2018/19. 

108. It is for individual Local Committees to determine priorities in order to 
maintain the highway and deliver the Integrated Transport Plan.

109. The proposed base budget for Local Committee Highways capital in 2018/19 
is £18.057m. The final budget for 2017/18 was £21.626m. The changes are 
summarised below :

i. The additional £2.5m capital allocation, whereby £2.5m of revenue 
budget was replaced with £2.5m of capital resources to invest in more 
intensive life-cycle maintenance on some roads, finished in 2017/18.

ii. The accelerated spend and reprofiled spend from 2016/17 to 2017/18 
has been utilised and is zero

iii. The reduction of £1m due to transferring the Band 3 additional funding 
into a separate scheme to support funding for strategically important 
assets – see paragraphs below. 

110. The Highways Capital Budgets are based on achieving Band 2 Incentive 
Fund funding.  In 2017/18 Band 3 was achieved resulting in £2.254m 
additional funding.  The funding was split across the highways budget lines 
following the usual formula of Integrated Transport Block budgets receiving 
3%, Primary Route Network budgets receiving 20%, Bridges and Structures 
budgets receiving 11% and Non-Primary Route Network ie local committee 
budgets receiving 66%. In total this resulted in £28.875m for the Highways 
and Integrated Transport Maintenance Block in 2017/18.

111. For 2018/19 the £28.875m reduced by the £0.975m for ITB and £1.362m 
Band 3 funding has been allocated according to the usual allocation %’s. 
This has resulted in £18.057m available for the Non Primary Route network 
(Local Committees).  

112. It has become apparent that a number of strategically important assets need 
significant investment in the near future with Jubilee Bridge and Kendal 
A591 bypass to name but two.  The funding required to maintain these 
assets are significant and would seriously affect the Local Committee 
budgets if funded from these individual budgets.  It is therefore proposed 
that if Band 3 is achieved again for 2018/19 and onwards then the additional 
funding is proposed to be used for Strategic Asset Maintenance Fund.  In 
2018/19 it is expected this would be in the region of £1.362m. 

113. The final 2018/19 budget is set out in the table below:
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Table 17 2018/19 Local Committee – Highways Capital 
Allocations  £m £m

2017/18 Budget  21.626

Remove Adjustments made to the 2017/18 base budget:
Capital (Eden) accelerated from 16/17 to 17/18 (Sep 16 Council) 0.054
Capital (Carlisle) reprofiled 16/17 to 17/18 (Sep 16 Council) (0.123)
Subtotal (0.069)

Additional £2.5m capital allocation finished in 2017/18 (2.500)
NPRN Reduction linked to Band 3 v Band 2 (1.000)

2018/19 Local Committee - Highways Capital Allocations 18.057

114. Appendix F shows the proposed budgetary allocations for each Local 
Committee. For 2018/19 the total revenue allocation is £7.936m and capital 
allocation is £18.057m. 

115. Cabinet are being asked to approve both the Local Committee revenue 
allocations and the overall highways capital allocations subject to the 
agreement of the overall budget by Council.

Schools Expenditure 

116. Schools expenditure is funded from a Dedicated Schools Grant (DSG). The 
2018/19 Schools’ Funding Settlement was announced on 19 December 
2017 which gave a provisional figure for DSG of £350.712m for Cumbria for 
2018/19. Of this £249.093m is estimated to be for CCC schools with 
£101.619m estimated to fund academies directly, this compares to 
£242.825m for CCC schools and £98.900m for academies in 2017/18.   The 
grant allocation will be updated in July 2018 to reflect the January 2018 early 
years census. Further information is provided within the MTFP (Appendix 
A).  

Employer contribution rates – Local Government Pension Scheme 
(LGPS)

117. The current service employer contribution rate, in respect of staff who are 
members of the Cumbria LGPS, for 2018/19 and 2019/20 is 14.9% in 
accordance with the outcome of the 2016 triennial valuation. This is 
consistent with the rate applied to the Council in 2017/18. The next Actuarial 
Valuation will be based on the position as at 1st April 2019 with the impact of 
the valuation being reflected in the employer contribution rates from 2020/21.

Revenue Budget – Summary Budget Gap 2011 - 2020

118. The Budget Proposal for 2018/19 is a balanced budget position. 
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Table 18 Summary of 
Savings 

2011/12 
to 

2017/18
(£m)

2018/19
(£m)

2019/20
(£m)

2020/21
(£m)

2021/22
(£m) Total

Existing Savings already 
identified  214.841 (4.261) 1.150 0.000 0.000 211.730

New Savings identified 
starting 18/19 0.000 38.829 (10.725) (2.081) (5.882) 20.141

Savings still to find 0.000 0.000 19.729 23.772 8.028 51.529
Total Savings 214.841 34.568 10.154 21.691 2.146 283.400
Total Savings 214.841 34.568 33.991 283.400
Total Savings 214.841 68.559 283.400

119. Total savings to be delivered over the next four financial years (2018/19 – 
2021/22) are estimated to be £69m. This results in a total of £283million of 
savings required to maintain a balanced budget for the Council over the 11 
year period from 2011/12.

120. Due to the one off nature of many of the 2018/19 proposed efficiency 
savings the savings still to find to balance the budget over the four year 
period is £52m in total from 2019/20 to 2021/22. 

Medium Term Financial Plan 2018 - 2023 – Capital Spending Plans  

121. The Medium Term Financial Plan (MTFP) sets out the Council’s Revenue 
and Capital Spending Plans. The Capital Programme encompasses a five 
year period; with primary focus on the next three years for the MTFP. 

122. This report asks Cabinet to consider recommending to Council the draft 
2018/19 Capital Budget, set within the overall Capital Programme from 
2018-2023. The schemes included and proposed in the Capital programme 
will be delivered in three year period 2018/19 – 2020/21. For the remaining 
two years of the programme new schemes continue to be developed and 
progressed for inclusion into the capital programme. These schemes will be 
recommended for inclusion to Council on an incremental basis. 

123. The development of the capital programme is an incremental process 
throughout the year. There are a number of potential schemes that are in 
development which will progress during 2018/19 but it is not recommended 
that they are included in the Capital Programme at this stage. These are 
reported in paragraph 157 and within the MTFP as ‘Potential Schemes’. 

124. As individual business cases for schemes are approved by Cabinet they will 
be recommended to Council for inclusion in the capital programme on a 
quarterly basis. 
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125. The report also updates Cabinet on the capital financing assumptions. All 
new schemes proposed to be included in the 2018/19 – 2021 Programme 
are fully funded, as are all existing schemes. The detail is shown in 
paragraph 158 in the capital financing section.  

126. The new schemes proposed within the draft capital programme focus on 
delivering the Council’s priorities and enhancing the assets that the Council 
owns to ensure they are fit for purpose to deliver effective services to the 
community of Cumbria. 

127. The Council’s asset management strategy aims to reduce the Council’s 
building stock (excluding schools) significantly over the next few years 
resulting in surplus assets available to be sold. The capital programme 
therefore concentrates spend on those buildings that the Council intends to 
keep for the longer term. 

128. As service reviews are completed as part of the Council’s strategic planning 
process there is an expectation that further release of surplus assets may be 
available. Work continues at both a Directorate level, by the Area Planning 
team and by the Property team to ensure an efficient and fit for purpose 
asset base is maintained for the delivery of services. Increasingly, joint 
working with partners is being explored, for example, the Co-located 
Emergency Response Centre in Ulverston which provides a fit for purpose 
asset for both the County Fire Service and the Ambulance Service.   

129. As part of the Q1 monitoring report presented on 21st September 2017, 
Cabinet approved to recommend to Council:

i. the inclusion of the £1.000m capital spend increase associated with the 
LEP Barrow Waterfront scheme and associated funding;

ii. the inclusion of the £0.520m capital spend associated with bridges and 
structures and associated funding;

iii. to accelerate £0.150m from 2018/19 into this year’s Capital Programme 
against Individual Access Needs Capital to meet the current demand for 
alterations to schools to meet specific needs in 2017/18 and to 
accelerate £0.250m from 2018/19 into this year’s budget in order to 
accelerate the Road Restraint System Programme which is highway 
safety related.  

iv. the approval of the proposed re-profiling of £22.099m of approved 
capital spend into future years; 

130. As part of the Q2 monitoring report presented on 21st December 2017, 
Cabinet approved to recommend to Council:
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i. to accelerate £0.277m from 2018/19 into this year’s Capital Programme 
against for Bridges and Structures for works on the Memorial 
Footbridge in Carlisle and, to accelerate £0.023m from 2018/19 into 
this year’s budget for leachate management of closed landfill sites to 
complete design work ahead of programme works in 2018/19; and

ii. to approve the proposed re-profiling of £7.598m of approved capital 
spend into future years; 

131. The Council capital programme for 2017/18 revised to reflect the Q1 and Q2 
monitoring report recommendations is £158.235m; this excludes the 
Accountable Bodies programme. This was set within an overall Council 
capital programme of £346.484m for the period 2017/18 – 2020/21. 

132. In planning the 2018/19 – 2020/21 Capital Programme it is assumed that if 
already approved schemes have slippage or accelerated spend at the end of 
the 2017/18 financial year the value of that slippage or accelerated spend 
will be automatically carried forward to 2018/19. Slippage reflects a delay in 
timing of planned and approved spend on schemes that have already been 
approved by Cabinet and Council.  At Q2 Cabinet was asked to recommend 
to Council that £7.598m of capital spend is re-profiled to future years and 
£0.300m is brought forward from 2018/19 in respect of accelerated spend.  

133. Excluding 2017/18 the Council Capital programme before any inclusion of 
new schemes, re-profilings etc. for 2018/19 – 2020/21 is £188.249m. 

134. The proposed draft capital programme within this report also includes:

i. Inclusion of new capital schemes identified through the strategic 
planning process and approved by the Strategic Investment Group.

ii. Additional re-profilings of already approved schemes to reflect updated 
information.

iii. Changes to scheme totals to reflect additional funding and contributions 
e.g. section 106, partner contributions etc.

New Capital Schemes

135. As stated previously the development of the Capital Programme is an 
incremental process.  The new schemes that are proposed for inclusion in 
the Capital Programme are shown in the table overleaf. In total the proposed 
new schemes value £27.336m. They are all fully funded. 
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Table 19 New Capital Schemes
 

2018/19
£m

2019/20
£m

2020/21 
£m

Scheme 
Total

2018-2021
£m 

New Capital Schemes
North Carlisle Primary School – feasibility study 0.100 0 0 0.100
Whitehaven Primary School – feasibility study 0.100 0 0 0.100
Alternative Provision 1.500 0.166 0.166 1.832
Schools’ Capital Maintenance (additional) 4.500 3.000 2.000 9.500
Whitehaven Library 0.900 0 0 0.900
Street Lighting Invest to Save scheme 1.766 1.766 1.766 5.298
Bransty Row / North Shore Rd Whitehaven 0.943 1.556 0 2.499
Highways Incentive Fund – Strategic Asset 
Maintenance Fund (indicative) 1.362 2.269 3.176 6.807

ICT Investment 0.300 0 0 0.300
Total New Capital Schemes 11.471 8.757 7.108 27.336

Continuation of current capital grants and 
additional contributions
S106 contribution St Marys 0.206 0 0 0.206
Additional Contribution Infrastructure Deficit 
Schemes 0.060 0 0 0.060

Devolved Formula Capital 2018/19 1.186 0 0 1.186
School Condition Allocation Adjustment 2018/19 (0.068) (0.068) 0 (0.136)
Highways Maintenance & Band 3 Incentive 
Fund 2020/21 (indicative) less Incentive Fund 
included above 

0 0 25.699 25.699

Highways Incentive Fund vired to above (1.362) (2.269) 0 (3.631)
Additional Pothole Fund (indicative) 1.241 1.241 1.241 3.723
Net Increase to Capital Programme 2018-
2021 12.734 7.661 34.048 54.443

136. North Carlisle Primary School and Whitehaven Primary School – This is for 
feasibility study work funded from S106 already received by the Council from 
developers.  This work is to ensure feasibility work is completed in time to 
meet developer building programmes.

137. Alternative Provision – This is funding from prudential borrowing and SEND 
grant funding available at £0.166m p.a.  This is to fund pilot schemes as they 
are developed.  These have yet to go through the SIG process,

138. Schools’ Capital Maintenance (additional) is required due to the significant 
and increasing backlog of maintenance issues in order to deliver the priority 
1 maintenance (safe, wind and watertight) work that is required. The current 
estimated government grant is only £4.795m per year, yet we estimate the 
current backlog will cost upwards of £7.5m per year and this is only to safe, 
wind and watertight level.

139. Whitehaven Library – This is additional funding towards the creation of a 
Community Service Hub at the Archive Centre and the release of the Daniel 
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Hay Library site for redevelopment.  An additional £0.900m is being 
requested towards the scheme funded from £0.300m additional capital 
receipts from the sale of approved branch libraries and £0.600m from 
prudential borrowing funded from revenue savings.

140. Street Lighting Invest to Save scheme – This project is to convert the 
remaining 20,000 street lights to LED technology and is an invest to save 
project funded from prudential borrowing.

141. Bransty Row / North Shore Rd Whitehaven – This is a bid grant for the 
National Productivity Funding which has been confirmed to be approved and 
aims to provide network improvement around Bransty Row and North Shore 
Road in Whitehaven.

142. Highways Incentive Fund – Strategic Asset Maintenance Fund (indicative) – 
This is funding for strategic asset maintenance projects that will be funded 
from the difference between Band 2 and Band 3 of the Highways Transport 
Incentive Fund.  This will cover schemes such as Jubilee Bridge and Kendal 
Bypass when there are sufficient funds available.

143. ICT Investment – This is for identifiable capital costs that are presently 
approved and budgeted to be spent through the revenue budget.  This is to 
convert revenue funding to capital.

144. Devolved Formula Capital – This scheme is fully funded by a grant from DfE 
and is delegated to schools based on a per pupil value to support schools to 
deliver an element of capital maintenance locally. The scheme value is an 
estimate based on last year’s grant. The actual value of the grant for 
2018/19 will be announced in April 18 as it is based on January 2018 pupil 
numbers. 

145. Additional Pot Hole Action Funding – Government announced in November 
2016 the Pot Hole Action Funding of £250 million would be available. This 
funding is allocated by formula shared by local highway authorities between 
2016/17 and 2020/21 based on the road length for which each authority is 
responsible. The Council’s estimated share is £1.241m per year from 
2018/19 to 2020/21. This is expected to be confirmed in March 2018. 

146. Healthy Pupil Fund - In October 2017 DfE announced that £100m of revenue 
generated from the Soft Drinks Industry Levy will be used for the Healthy 
Pupils Capital Fund, which is intended to improve access to facilities such as 
kitchens, dining facilities, changing rooms, playgrounds and sports facilities. 
The Fund will operate for one financial year only, 2018/19. The final 
allocation will be notified in April 2018 alongside the Schools Condition 
Allocation and Devolved Formula Capital.
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Highways Transport Block schemes – allocation of spend 

147. In respect of the Highways Integrated Transport Block (ITB) and 
Maintenance Block funded schemes for 2018/19 the Capital programme 
already included an estimated value for the schemes of £24.337m (£2.546m 
ITB, £21.791m Block Maintenance Allocation). The methodology for 
providing funding for these schemes has been revised by Government and 
now includes an element of Incentive Funding. Cumbria County Council will 
be submitting the self-assessment at a Band 3 level for 2018/19. If confirmed 
this will result in an additional £4.538m of funding. This would result in a total 
of £28.875m for the Highways and Integrated Transport Maintenance Block 
in 2018/19. Confirmation of the funding is expected in March 2018. 

148. Each year the needs based allocation reduces with increased funding 
available through the Incentive Fund. In 2018/19 it is expected that the 
Council will continue to achieve Band 3 which would results in a combined 
ITB, Block Maintenance allocation and Incentive Fund scheme value of 
£28.875m. 

149. The proposed overall budget allocations for each area of the Highways 
Integrated Transport Maintenance Block follow the same allocations by 
proportion as in previous years and are shown in the table below. The 
revised allocations within the proposed capital programme across the 
schemes are shown in the table below:   

Table 20: Transport Maintenance Allocations 2018/19  

Block Heading Block Sub-Heading

Re-profile 
from 2017/18 

(already 
approved)

£m 

Budget 
(New 

allocation)
2018/19

£m

Total 
Budget 
2018/19

£m 

Integrated Transport 
Block (ITB)

Engineering Safety (ESS)  – Studies 
and Implementation Measures 0 0.300 0.300

 Infrastructure Deficit support to District 
Councils 0.459 0.385 0.844

 Countryside Access Improvements (0.005) 0.100 0.095

 Traffic signals and Network traffic 
systems 0 0.190 0.190

Sub-Total: 0.454 0.975 1.429
Primary Route Network 
(PRN) Planned Lifecycle Maintenance 0 5.472 5.472

Bridges and Structures Planned Lifecycle Maintenance (0.527) 3.009 2.482
Non-Primary Route 
Network (NPRN) Planned Lifecycle Maintenance 0 18.057 18.057

Strategic Asset 
Management Planned Lifecycle Maintenance 0 1.362 1.362

 Total: (0.073) 28.875 28.802
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150. The proposed allocations to each Local Area Committee of the Non-Primary 
Route Network budget are as follows: 

Table 21: Local Committee NPRN Capital Allocation 2018/19  

Area Allerdale
£m

Barrow
£m

Carlisle
£m

Copeland
£m

Eden
£m

South 
Lakeland

£m

Total
£m

Non-Primary Route 
Network 3.709 1.286 3.198 1.867 3.794 4.203 18.057

151. The Pothole Fund is split between Local Committee areas on the same basis 
as the above Non Primary Route Network funding, but it is not devolved to 
Local Committees for decisions on spending.

Table 22: Pothole Fund Capital Allocation 2018/19  

Area Allerdale
£m

Barrow
£m

Carlisle
£m

Copeland
£m

Eden
£m

South 
Lakeland

£m

Total
£m

Pothole Fund 0.255 0.088 0.220 0.128 0.261 0.289 1.241

Re-profiling 

152. Following a review of the deliverability of the schemes within the capital 
programme as part of the in year monitoring for 2017/18 the following re-
profiling of scheme spend between financial years is included within the 
proposed capital programme. This reflects the latest position in respect of 
more certainty following consultant/contractor involvement. This involves the 
transfer of £29.697m (Q1 £22.099m and Q2 £7.598m) of spend from 
2017/18 to 2018/19 and also bring forward £0.700m of spend from 2018/19 
to 2017/18. 

153. The following re-profiles and accelerated spend are included in the proposed 
capital programme and have been approved by Cabinet and are 
recommended to Council for approval as part of the 2018/19 budget setting. 
The table shows the reduction () or increase in the annual profiled spend. 

Table 23: Re-profiling Schemes 

Scheme Reason for Re-
profiling

2017/18
£m

2018/19
£m

2019/20
£m

Re-profiling of schemes:
2017/18 Q1 report Details in Q1 report (22.099) 22.099 0
2017/18 Q2 report Details in Q2 report (7.598) 7.598 0
Total re-profiling to Q2 (29.697) 29.697 0

Accelerated Spend
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Scheme Reason for Re-
profiling

2017/18
£m

2018/19
£m

2019/20
£m

2017/18 Q1 report Details in Q1 report 0.400 (0.400)
2017/18 Q2 report Details in Q2 report 0.300 (0.300)

Total accelerated spend to Q2 0.700 (0.700) 0

Re-profiling of 2018/19 schemes

Individual Access Needs Capital

This is a demand led 
budget and 
indications are that 
funding will be 
required in 2018/19

0 0.100 (0.100)

Inclusive Cumbria – Sandside Lodge

Work to commence 
on site in 2018/19, 
re-profiling reflects 
the contractor’s 
programme of work

0 (1.000) 1.000

Inclusive Cumbria – James Rennie Alternative solutions 
being reviewed 0 (1.366) 1.366

Campus Whitehaven 0 (0.300) 0.300

DfT funded Flood Recovery Schemes

Re-profile of spend 
to drive better value 
from the programme 
and to match 
capacity on network 
now majority of 
emergency works 
completed 

0 (18.500) 18.500

Total Re-profiling of 2018/19 
schemes 0 (21.066) 21.066

Net overall change (28.997) 7.931 21.066

154. The proposed capital programme for 2018 - 2021 is £242.692m. The Table 
below summarises the changes: 

Table 24 Proposed capital programme for 2018 - 2021

Revised  Capital Programme 2017/18
£m 

2018/19
£m

2019/20
£m

2020/21 
£m

Total
2018-
2021
£m

Capital programme (Q2 Reported 
Dec 17) n/a 141.936 43.813 2.500 188.249

New Schemes n/a 12.734 7.661 34.048 54.443
Re-profiling of schemes n/a (21.066) 21.066 0 0
Revised Capital Programme 133.604 72.540 36.548 242.692
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Cumbria Local Growth Deal Projects  

155. Already approved within the County Council and Accountable Body capital 
programme are a number of Local Growth Fund Schemes. Where these are 
being delivered by the County Council on behalf of the LEP they are shown 
within the County Council Capital Programme, where partners are delivering 
the schemes directly they are reported within the Accountable Body element 
of the capital programme. The spend by the County Council for 2018/19 is 
estimated at £3.912m. 

156. The Cumbria Growth Deal grant allocation for 2018/19 is £6.057m. Spend is 
planned above the grant value by utilising underspends from previous years.   

Potential Capital Schemes 

157. There are a number of potential schemes that are still in development. As 
business cases are finalised and if they are approved by Cabinet throughout 
2018/19 they will be recommended to Council for inclusion in the Capital 
Programme 2018 - 2023. The potential schemes are:

 Carlisle Southern Link Road
 Highways Depot and Fleet Reviews
 Extra Care Housing
 Modernising Cumbria Care
 Better Places for Work Kendal

Capital Financing

158. Capital financing for the capital programme comes primarily from 
Government grants and borrowing. In addition the Council can utilise capital 
receipts, accrued through the sale of assets (such as surplus land and 
buildings), revenue contributions and the use of reserves. The main grants 
received relate to Highways and Transport and Schools. 

Highways and Transport 

159. In July 2014 DfT confirmed the Integrated Transport Block (ITB) element of 
the Highways Grant for Cumbria County Council as £2.546m for 2018/19 to 
2020/21. This followed a review of the formula used to distribute this element 
of the grant. There are no changes proposed to these allocations. 

160. In December 2014 DfT announced the Highways maintenance grant 
allocations for 2016/17 to 2019/20. This followed a consultation on the 
allocation methodology. The allocation method now includes a gradual 
change to the Highways Maintenance Block Allocation. The majority of the 
funding will continue to be on a “needs basis” (but will reduce from 92.3% to 
74.3% by 2018/19). There will also be the introduction of an ‘incentive fund’ 
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element (5.1% rising to 18% by 2018/19) which will be allocated based on a 
self-assessment of the efficiency of the asset management processes. There 
will also be a ‘challenge fund’ (7.7%) for specific major projects. 

161. It was announced in December 2014 that for the Highways Maintenance 
Grant the allocation for 2017/18 would be £24.075m. Indicative allocations 
for 2018/19 through to 2022/23 are shown in the table below. The table 
below shows the Highways and Maintenance grant allocation. It is assumed 
in the financing assumptions that the County Council will achieve Band 3 in 
2017/18 and future years hence overall funding is expected to be £28.875m. 
The S151 Officer (AD Finance) is required by DfT to approve the self-
assessment submission for the Incentive fund, based on a detailed 
assessment and assurance provided by the Directorate. 

Table 25 – Highways & Transport 2017/18 2018/19 2019/20
2020/21 

and future 
years

£m £m £m £m 
Integrated Transport Block 2.546 2.546 2.546 2.546
Highways Maintenance Block (Needs) 24.075 21.791 21.791 21.791
Incentive Fund 2.254 4.538 4.538 4.538
Total 28.875 28.875 28.875 28.875

162. Additional Pot Hole Action Funding – Government announced in November 
2016 the Pot Hole Action Funding of £250 million would be available. This 
funding is allocated by formula shared by local highway authorities between 
2016/17 and 2020/21 based on the road length for which each authority is 
responsible. The Council’s estimated share is £1.241m per year from 
2018/19 to 2020/21. This is expected to be confirmed in March 2018.

Children’s Services 

163. Announcements regarding Children’s Services Capital Grants for Priority 
Maintenance and Devolved Formula Capital are expected in February 2018.

School Condition Allocation

164. DfE are rolling forward the existing School Condition Allocations (Prioritised 
Maintenance) methodology for an additional year i.e. 2018/19, so that 
responsible bodies with the same schools will be paid the same amount. 
This is in order to provide stability whilst a full review of the system is carried 
out and implemented from 2019/20. Longer-term proposals for investment in 
the maintenance and regeneration of the schools estate will be announced 
early 2018. It is estimated that for 2018/19 through to 2020/21 the grant will 
be £4.795m per annum, which is insufficient to cover our required spend for 
Prioritised Maintenance for schools, leading to the requirement to fund some 
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of the maintenance spends from corporate funding (prudential borrowing, 
capital receipts). If the final grant when announced is lower than estimated 
additional corporate funding will be required to finance the overall scheme, 
but our schools remain a priority.

Devolved Formula Capital

165. DfE have indicated that 2018/19 Devolved Formula Capital will be calculated 
on the same basis as in 2017/18 and the estimated allocation is £1.186m. 
The value of the scheme will be adjusted when the final grant figures are 
announced in April 2018 as this is influenced by pupil number data collected 
in January 2018. This is devolved direct to schools.

Healthy Pupils Capital Fund

166. In October 2017 DfE announced that £100m of revenue generated from the 
Soft Drinks Industry Levy will be used for the Healthy Pupils Capital Fund, 
which is intended to improve access to facilities such as kitchens, dining 
facilities, changing rooms, playgrounds and sports facilities. The Fund will 
operate for one financial year only, 2018/19. The final allocation will be 
notified in April 2018 alongside the Schools Condition Allocation and 
Devolved Formula Capital.

Special Provision Capital Fund

167. The purpose of the fund is to support local authorities to make capital 
investments in provision for pupils with special educational needs and 
disabilities.  LA’s can invest in new places and improvements to facilities for 
pupils with education, health and care (EHCP) plans in mainstream and 
special schools, nurseries, colleges and other provision. The allocation is:

2018/19 2019/20 2020/21 Total

£166,667 £166,667 £166,667 £500,000

168. The funding is not ring fenced and the formula for allocation is based 
principally on projected population growth for children and young people 
aged 2-18 between the years 2018/19 and 2022/23.  Location factors are 
also applied to take into account the varied costs of building in different 
regions. Allocations are provided in addition to the basic need capital funding 
that local authorities receive to support the capital requirement for providing 
new pupil places. Special provision allocation can be combined with other 
capital funding. It is to be used to partly finance the £1.5m Alternative 
Provision scheme.
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Health and Care Services 

169. As part of the Better Care Fund arrangements for 2017/18 the Council 
continued to receive the increased Disabled Facilities Grant. As part of the 
Better Care Fund agreement this funding is passported to the District 
Councils. It is expected that this will continue in 2018/19. 

  Prudential Borrowing 

170. Under the Prudential Code of Capital Financing the Council is permitted to 
borrow if it can prove that it is affordable, sustainable and prudent. The 
Council must meet the whole of the capital financing costs associated with 
this level of extra borrowing (referred to as Prudential Borrowing) via either 
compensating savings or by an increase in the level of Council Tax. A 
fundamental principle when determining affordability of capital spending is 
that all borrowing undertaken by the Council is secured on its future revenue 
income. However, note must be taken that in times of reducing and uncertain 
revenue budgets additional consideration must be given before raising 
borrowing limits above current levels.

171. Due to the levels of pressure already in the revenue budget, and in 
recognition of the reducing funding levels going forward, prudential 
borrowing has been kept to a minimum. However this has been balanced 
against the need to invest in the Council’s assets in order to ensure that risks 
to the public and workforce are managed and also to recognise the need to 
invest in assets to deliver wider revenue savings. 

172. Additional prudential borrowing of £15.498m had been assumed for the 
period 2018/19 to 2022/23 in addition to the already approved £5.000m for 
2018/19. The revenue implications of this borrowing are already reflected 
within the revenue budget. £10.000m is additional general prudential 
borrowing and £5.498m is for self financing schemes.

173. Due to the requirement to continue to invest in the Council’s assets and the 
reducing availability of capital grants and the alternative use of capital 
receipts (to support delivery of revenue savings) it was agreed in the 
February 2017 budget paper that for 2018/19 and 2019/20 there would be 
an additional £5m of prudential borrowing each year. This results in general 
prudential borrowing levels of £10m per annum in 2018/19 and 2019/20. The 
revenue implications of this additional borrowing have been included within 
the proposed revenue budget for 2018/19 and 2019/20. 

174. This borrowing will support schemes generally in the 2018-2021 capital 
programme. Prudential Borrowing is only approved up to a maximum of 
three years ahead as part of the Treasury Management Strategy. 
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175. The table below summarises the level of Prudential Borrowing required for 
the following three years. At this stage the majority of the General Prudential 
Borrowing has already been allocated to schemes. 

Table 26 – New Prudential Borrowing Requirements

Scheme Prudential Borrowing TOTAL
£m

2018/19 2019/20 2020/21
General Schemes (approved) 10.000 10.000 0 20.000
General Schemes (new) 10.000 10.000
Corporate Maintenance 
(approved) 5.000 5.000 0 10.000

Modernising Cumbria Care - self-
financing element (approved) 1.000 0 0 1.000

Street Lighting (new) 1.766 1.766 1.766 5.298
Whitehaven Library (new) 0.200 0 0 0.200
Total Prudential Borrowing 
Requirement 17.966 16.766 11.766 46.498

176. The Treasury Management Strategy determines when the actual prudential 
borrowing is taken and whether internal borrowing from use of cash flow 
from reserves or external borrowing is required. 

Revenue Contributions 

177. Councils can choose to finance capital expenditure through revenue 
contributions. With the current demands on revenue funding / service 
provision however, it is not considered appropriate to place further pressure 
on the revenue budget at this time. Therefore in the light of the current 
budgetary situation, no general revenue contribution has been assumed.

178. The Dedicated Schools Grant has previously been utilised each year to fund 
capital maintenance on schools. The allocation from DSG for 2017/18 was 
confirmed at £1.712m by the Schools Forum in November 2016. Of the 
£1.712m it is expected that £0.500m will be utilised for capital purposes. For 
planning purposes the assumed level of DSG contribution to the capital 
programme for 2018/19 and 2019/20 is £0.500m. 

Capital Receipts 

179. A prudent approach to the generation of capital receipts has been taken for 
the purposes of financing the capital programme. Table 30 shows the 
revised estimates for capital receipts in 2017/18 – 2022/23. Capital receipts 
in future years will be dependent upon service reviews releasing additional 
surplus assets for sale. 

206



39

180. In 2016 Government introduced a capitalisation flexibility that allows revenue 
costs incurred to deliver savings to be charged to the capital programme and 
financed from specific capital receipts.  

181. For budget planning purposes it is assumed that £4.500m of revenue spend 
will be capitalised over 2017/18 – 2018/19 to enable delivery of revenue 
savings. They will be funded from capital receipts from specifically identified 
surplus assets and ring fenced for this purpose. The table below shows the 
split between general capital receipts and the capitalisation capital receipts 
expected. 

Table 27 – General Capital Receipts Estimates 
General capital receipts for 

capital programme
£m 

Capital receipts 
(capitalisation flexibility)

£m 
2017/18 2.000 2.000
2018/19 0 2.500
2019/20 0.750 0
2020/21 0.500 0
2021/22 TBC TBC
2022/23 TBC TBC
TOTAL 3.250 4.500

182. The Department for Business, Energy & Industrial Strategy (BEIS) have 
provided the Local Enterprise Partnership (LEP) with an overall profile for the 
funding allocation to Cumbria LEP for the next three years which 
incorporates the original Local Growth Deal projects and the Enhanced 
Growth Deal projects. Each year the LEP receives confirmation of the 
funding available in a Grant Determination letter and is dependent upon the 
S151 Officer of the Council (as the Accountable Body) signing to say the 
LEP Assurance Framework is fit for purpose. 

183. The table below shows the overall profile of grant receivable for 2017/18 
onwards in respect of Growth Deal 1, 2 and 3. 

Table 28 2015/16
£m

2016/17
£m

2017/18
£m

2018/19
£m

2019/20
£m

2020/21
£m

Total
£m

Growth Deal 
1 & 2 & 3 9.070 19.557 7.124 6.057 6.818 11.694 60.320

Summary 

184. The table overleaf summarises the capital funding requirements for the 
County Council Capital Programme 2018 - 2023. All schemes within the 
County Council Capital Programme are fully funded. 
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Table 29 – Capital Funding Requirements 
2018-2021 2018/19 2019/20

2020/21 
and 

future 
years

Total

 £m £m £m £m
Grants 85.064 58.833 32.782 176.679
Contributions 11.098 0 0 11.098
Revenue Contribution to Capital (DSG) 0.600 0.500 0 1.100
Capital Receipts 13.589 0.475 0 14.064
Prudential Borrowing 23.253 12.732 3.766 39.751
Total for Council Capital Programme 133.604 72.540 36.548 242.692

Medium Term Financial Plan 2018-21 – Treasury Management Strategy

185. The approval of a Treasury Management Strategy is a statutory requirement 
for every Council. Councils are required to demonstrate that capital 
investment plans are affordable, prudent and sustainable. The Treasury 
Management Strategy at Appendix D meets this requirement and is 
developed in accordance with a Code of Practice produced by CIPFA.

186. The development of the Treasury Management Strategy 2018/19 was 
considered comprehensively by the Audit and Assurance Committee at its 
meeting on the 5th January 2018. The progress in the development of the 
Strategy was noted by the Committee.

187. The economic and financial environment in which the Council’s treasury 
operations are undertaken remains challenging and interest rates remain 
low. As a result, it is considered appropriate for the Council to continue to 
take a prudent approach to its Treasury Strategy.

188. The proposed 2018/19 Strategy therefore continues with the 2017/18 policy 
that; 

 investments will be deposited with high quality counterparties over 
relatively short periods, and 

 a flexible approach to borrowing for capital purposes will continue with 
a measured approach to balancing the short term saving from the 
current internal borrowing position against forecast longer term rate 
increases. There will be a continual review of the underlying interest 
rates. 

189. In addition, it is also proposed that the Treasury Management Strategy 
2018/19 be extended to provide the Council with the enhanced opportunity 
to take strategic and tactical decisions to borrowing and investment 
opportunities that may arise during the year, subject to consideration of risks 
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and returns. This is considered in section 3.7.4 to 3.7.8 of the Treasury 
Management Strategy. 

190. Since 2010 the Council has chosen to not commence new borrowing by 
instead fully utilising available cash balances. However this continues to be 
carefully reviewed to avoid incurring higher borrowing costs in the future, 
when the Council will not be able to avoid new borrowing to finance new 
capital expenditure, and/or to refinance maturing debt. It is expected that 
some externalisation of borrowing will occur in 2018/19. Cabinet and Council 
will be informed through the routine monitoring of Treasury Management 
activities during the year.

191. On the investment side the Strategy sets out with whom, and at what level, 
the Council invests its cash balances. The primary focus is to provide 
security of investments and to minimise risks. Country, Group and Sector 
limits are set to help manage the risk.

192. The Council also needs to approve Prudential Indicators which support the 
Council in assessing if its capital investment plans are affordable, prudent 
and sustainable. These are monitored during the year and reported to 
Council half way through the year, and at the year end.

193. The Prudential Indicators cover the capital investment and strategy plans for 
the next three years. 

194. The Minimum Revenue Policy determines how the cost of borrowing is 
charged to the revenue budget (i.e. to ensure the cost is spread over several 
years to match the useful life of the assets funded through borrowing). The 
MRP policy was amended by Council in January 2018 and has contributed 
to saving proposals in the period 2017/18 to 2020/21. These are both also 
set out in the Medium Term Financial Plan. 

Statement of Robustness, Adequacy of Reserves and Budget Risk

195. The Local Government Finance Act 2003 places a duty on the Council to 
reinforce sound financial management and in this respect the Assistant 
Director – Finance, as Section 151 Officer is required to provide a statement 
on the robustness of the budget and the adequacy of the reserves. The 
assessment of the management of financial risk is set out in the Medium 
Term Financial Plan.

196. The AD-Finance confirms that the spending plans identified within the MTFP 
and the Council Tax calculation for 2018/19 are robust estimates that:-

a) Direct resources towards priorities in a way that is achievable

b) Reflect the best estimates of inflation factors available at this time
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c) Consider and recognise the major financial risks facing the Council over 
the medium-term

197. The Council’s 2018/19 budget has been formulated following a robust 
process. 

198. There are a number of financial risks that are not funded within the 2018/19 
budget and MTFP. The reasons they are not included i.e. as a pressure, and 
hence not required to be funded, are due to their uncertainty about the 
likelihood and potential cost or because they are costs that will only be 
incurred if action plans and mitigation plans are not fully achieved. It is a 
matter of judgement, approach (appetite) to risk and prudency, consideration 
of evidence and confidence in forecasting and potential actions to mitigate 
the risks that determine if a risk is a risk, or if it is a pressure to be funded, 
and its value. And at a cumulative level, it is a judgement of the 
reasonableness of the overall budget proposal taking into account all the 
risks and the pressures. 

199. The main factors relate to the scale of the changes that are due to be 
implemented and successfully sustaining changes previously made. The 
increasing Social Care pressures against a financially stressed Health 
economy in Cumbria are also important factors to be taken into account. 

200. The focus for this MTFP (2018 – 2022) has been producing a balanced 
budget for 2018/19. In relation to savings delivery, it is not possible to 
guarantee that every element of the budget can be implemented without 
issue or variation, or that every issue was fully resolved when the budget 
was proposed and set. It remains essential that there is robust 
implementation of the budget, supported by on-going monitoring of financial, 
service and economic information.

201. It must be recognised that given the size of the County’s budget it should be 
possible to manage most non-exceptional in year variations through 
virement and if necessary in year savings, or if not successful, the use of 
reserves. The inflation and contingency budget also helps manage in year 
variations. 

202. The General Fund Balance target set by Council in February 2017 was 
£10m. As part of setting the budget for 2017/18, Council agreed in February 
2017 to transfer the additional income from Business Rates and Council Tax, 
which was reported between Cabinet recommending the 2017/18 budget 
and Council approving it, to the Council’s Volatility Reserve. The value of the 
volatility reserve as at 1 April 2017 was £0.742m. The volatility reserve has 
been transferred to the General Fund Balance on 1st April 2017 giving a 
General Fund balance of £10.159m. 
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203. The latest budget monitoring forecast presented to Cabinet based on the 
position at 21 December 2017 reported a budget deficit of £2.607m resulting 
in an estimated General Fund Balance of £7.552m as at 31 March 2018. 

204. The latest Budget Monitoring Report is based on the 30th November and 
has been shared with lead Members. This forecasts a budget deficit of 
£3.216m, one off mitigations have been identified to balance the budget 
resulting in an estimated General Fund Balance of c£10m.

205. The 31st December 2017 monitoring (Q3 2017/18) position will be reported 
to Cabinet on 22nd March 2018.

206. Against this backdrop The Assistant Director – Finance (S151 Officer) is 
satisfied that a General Fund Balance target of £10m from 2017/18 is the 
minimum level of General Fund balance the Council requires. The MTFP 
provides an analysis of risks supporting the level of General Fund reserves.

207. However, given the extent of uncertainty of sources of funding over the life of 
the MTFP, the cumulative impact of savings to be delivered and the demand 
pressures upon adult social care and children’s social care the Council must 
look to supplement this General Fund Balance where possible.

208. Reserves provide the cushion to deal with uncertainty, unknowns and 
unforeseen events in year and the opportunity to respond to service changes 
outwith existing plans. Reserves afford flexibility and agility, and support a 
financially sustainable Council, post Brexit, Fair Funding, Adult Social Care 
Green Paper and the new Local Government Funding Framework.

209. The Council has seen a significant reduction in its Earmarked Reserves over 
recent years and this reduction is forecast to continue. Further information 
on reserves is presented in the MTFP. 

210. Planning in respect of addressing the estimated budget gap for the 
remaining three years (i.e. 2019/20, 2020/21 and 2021/22) of the Medium 
Term Financial Plan continues.

211. The challenge of producing sustainable budgets in the context of continuing 
grant reductions by central government, increasing public expectations and 
service pressures cannot be underestimated. 

212. Determining the Medium Term budget envelope and funding levels 
(especially Council Tax and Business Rates) is a matter of judgement, 
however best informed. It is not a linear or simple process. There is much 
uncertainty in the medium term. The Council will become reliant on funding it 
must generate itself, given continued reductions in grant from central 
government and the proposed introduction of 75% business rates retention. 
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213. Finally, it is proposed that any revisions to the Draft Budget and Medium 
Term Financial Plan (2018-2022) and Capital Programme (2018-2023) 
between the Cabinet meeting at which this report is considered and the 
Council meeting of 15th February 2018 be delegated to the Assistant Director 
- Finance (Section 151 Officer) in consultation with the Leader and Deputy 
Leader of the Council.

Pay Policy Statement 2018/19 

214. Appendix F sets out the Council’s Pay Policy Statement for 2018/19. The 
purpose of the statement is to provide transparency with regard to the 
Council’s approach to setting the pay of its employees (excluding teaching 
staff working in local authority schools) by identifying:

i. the methods by which salaries of all employees are determined;

ii. the detail and level of remuneration of its most senior employees i.e. 
‘chief officers’, as defined by the relevant legislation;

iii. the Committee or Panel responsible for ensuring the provisions set out in 
this statement are applied consistently throughout the Council.

215. The pay policy statement sets out the authority’s policies relating to:

i. Senior Management (‘Chief Officer’) remuneration;

ii. Other terms and conditions paid to Senior Management (‘Chief Officers’)

iii. Lower paid staff remuneration; 

iv. Recruitment of Senior Management (‘Chief Officers’);

v. Pension Contributions; 

vi. Payments on Termination; and

vii. Payment of UK Living Wage (as set by Living Wage Foundation).

216. From 1 April 2018, the minimum pay for employees is £15,014 per annum, 
which is a ratio of 1:9:5 in comparison with the salary of the Chief Executive. 
This takes into account the additional supplement in respect of the UK Living 
Wage as set by the Living Wage Foundation. The current rate is £8.75 per 
hour.

Options Considered and Risks Identified

217. The options for Cabinet are to:-
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i. Recommend the budget proposals in this paper to Council as set out in 
this report or to;

ii. Recommend amendments to the budget proposals (seeking the advice 
of the Assistant Director – Finance).  

Reasons for the Recommendation / Key Benefits

218. Reasons for the Recommendation / Key Benefits have been set out 
throughout the report and appendices.

Financial - What Resources will be Required and how will it be Funded?

219. The resource and value for money implications are covered throughout this 
report.

Legal Aspects – What needs to be considered?

220. The calculation of the council tax requirement and the formulation of plans 
and strategies for control of the Council’s borrowing, investments, capital 
expenditure and for determining the Council’s minimum reserve position are 
executive functions. The approval of such plans and strategies and of the 
Council’s council tax precept is the responsibility of the full Council.

221. The council tax precept must be issued before the 1st March 2018. 

222. Members must have regard to the report of the Section 151 Officer, referred 
to in paragraphs 195 to 213 of this report, on the robustness of the estimates 
made for the purposes of its council tax calculations and the adequacy of 
proposed financial reserves, when making decisions in connection the 
calculations made to set its precept.  

223. Members must also have regard to the outcome of consultation undertaken 
in relation to the budget for 2018/2019 and to the Public Sector Equality Duty 
in making their decision.  Further information in respect of both of these 
matters in contained in the report.

What is the Impact of the Decision on Health Inequalities and Equality and 
Diversity Issues?

224. All budget proposals have been subject to an Equality Screening Process. 
This involves identifying savings that would require an Equality Impact 
Assessment (EIA). The Equality Screening Process suggests that the 
Budget can proceed and that the Council is complying with its duties under 
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S149 of the Equality Act 2010.

225. The majority of budget proposals are technical financial adjustments and do 
not require an equality impact assessment. 

226. In relation to specific savings with particular EIA considerations these have 
been taken into account and further work will be done on these as savings 
as the budget is implemented. 

Further Information & Background Documents

Appendix A Medium Term Financial Plan 2018-2022
Appendix B Budget Consultation Report 2018/19
Appendix C Schedule of Fees and Charges 2018/19
Appendix D Treasury Management Strategy Statement 
Appendix E Local Committee Allocations – revenue and capital
Appendix F Pay Policy Statement 2018/19   
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Foreword by Councillor Ian Stewart, Deputy Leader of 
the County Council and Cabinet Member for Finance 

The financial landscape for local authorities has changed significantly since austerity 
measures began. As an example the Council’s main revenue grant from central 
government in 2012 was £148m and in 2018/19 its just £41m; a cut of over £100m in 
cash terms. By 2020/21 we expect this grant to be reduced to zero.

Since 2011 the Council has agreed £249 million of savings between 1 April 2011 and 
31 March 2019.  A requirement for further savings of £52m for 2019-22 are set out 
later in this document.

Despite the reduction in core funding the County Council plans to spend over £800m 
of revenue funding on providing services to the residents of Cumbria in 2018/19. 
Some of our larger services include Schools and Learning, where we’ll be spending 
£272m and a further £212m will be spent on Adult Social Care. Other services 
include waste disposal, where the planned spend is nearly £30m, and the 
Concessionary Bus Fares budget, which is larger than some District Council’s total 
budget, at £9.5m.

The Council’s Capital budget for 2018/19 is £134m of which over £69m will be spent 
on Highways and Integrated Transport Maintenance. 

Against this backdrop of reduced funding from Central Government delivering a 
balanced budget for 2018/19 has once again been challenging. Councils up and 
down the country have been reshaping and prioritising to reflect reduced funding 
whilst responding to changing needs and increasing demands on essential services. 

All told, the County Council will have £283 million less to spend each year on local 
services when compared with the start of the decade – equivalent to more than 
£1,673 for every household in Cumbria. 

In this challenging context, Cumbria County Council remains committed to serving 
the people of Cumbria by embracing change and transforming the way we operate to 
make sure that we still provide high quality services in the most efficient way 
possible to those who need them the most.

However, we remain in uncertain times. As you know, setting your household budget 
requires an understanding and confidence in the income you are expecting to 
receive. This is no different for the Council. There are a number of Government 
consultations, some underway and some about to start, that could severely impact 
on our future finances. These include consultations on how government funding is 
allocated (the Fair Funding Formula) and how the move to 75% Business Rates 
Retention will work. 
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The Grant Settlement from Government to Local Government this year (2018/19) 
continued to signal that going forward, government funding will continue to reduce 
and in simple terms, the core funding of a council will depend on its ability to raise its 
own finance rather than be directly related to need. In short, we are moving towards 
an era where local services will ultimately be financed from local funding. This 
presents challenges in a rural, sparsely populated county with a ‘super ageing’ 
population. 

This document describes the Council’s Medium Term Financial Planning 
assumptions against this backdrop. It sets out the Council’s revenue and capital 
spending plans, alongside other areas of financial planning for the period 2018 - 
2022.

To deliver the savings required over the period this plan covers, the Council will 
continue to look at the levels of service it currently provides, how some services are 
delivered and where changes can be made.

Despite the tough economic times which the Council continues to face, we want to 
keep our commitment to older and disabled people, vulnerable children and others 
who simply could not manage without the services and support which the Council 
provides.

The MTFP (2018-2022), the Council Plan (2018-2022) and the Workforce Plan 
together describe the priorities which the Council will pursue, the resources that will 
be available to achieve these, and the shape, culture and processes which the 
Council’s workforce will adopt as it becomes fit for the future.
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Shaping Our Financial Future
The County Council is committed to improving the lives of the people of Cumbria.

If we are to deliver on this commitment then the Council will need to do things 
differently over the next 4 years. This will mean making the most of new 
opportunities, working with local communities and residents, making the most of new 
technology and maximising the talent of our workforce.

The Council Plan describes the Council’s vision and the outcomes we aspire to for 
the county and the overall approach we will take to make the changes we need to 
achieve those aspirations. The Council cannot achieve our aspirations for the people 
and places of Cumbria on our own so we are committed to working in partnership 
with other organisations and with communities to achieve the objectives we share.

Our vision for Cumbria County Council is…

A Council that works with residents, businesses, communities and other 
organisations to deliver the best services possible within the available 
resources.

The outcomes we want to achieve are:

People in Cumbria are Healthy and Safe 

 Being healthy and safe is the foundation for wellbeing and pursuing 
aspirations.  We want people to have access to the information and the tools 
to help keep themselves safe and as healthy as possible for as long as 
possible. 

 We want our children, young people and vulnerable adults to be protected 
from harm and be given the support they need to achieve their ambitions.

 When people do need specialist or emergency help they should receive it. So, 
for example, when someone needs extra help at home, or to move to 
supported housing, or emergency help in case of flooding.

Places in Cumbria are Well-Connected and Thriving

 Connecting people and places is important to wellbeing and thriving 
communities. In the 21st century social and digital connections are as 
important as physical connections. Maintaining and improving our road and 
rail infrastructure and transport services is important to enabling people to 
access work, learning and business opportunities to fulfil their ambitions. 
Better digital connections via online and mobile channels across the county 
are needed now and will be even more vital in the future.

 Social connections between people in communities and between communities 
are maybe even more important today. As the demands on existing public 
services increase and budgets reduce, the ability of communities to design 
and deliver their own solutions on their own or jointly with organisations to 
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meet their own particular needs will be increasingly vital to creating thriving 
communities.

The Economy in Cumbria is Growing and Benefitting Everyone

 A growing and productive economy is important for the county to thrive; 
however, just as important is that everyone in Cumbria has the opportunities 
to benefit from economic growth. This means that good quality education and 
learning opportunities are open to all and people have access to the support 
they need to maximise their potential. 

 It also means that everybody should have the opportunity to secure a good 
job and businesses across Cumbria can be successful. To achieve these 
things, the county needs to attract investment to create new and good quality 
business and employment opportunities, as well as new homes.

What is the Medium Term Financial Plan?

The Medium Term Financial Plan (MTFP) sets the framework for how the Council 
plans to use its financial resources to fund the activity to deliver on the Council’s 
outcomes. The MTFP is a ‘live’ plan and is updated every year when the Council 
considers the annual budget for the following year. The MTFP covers a four year 
period 2018 – 2022. We prepare the MTFP by understanding our income and 
expenditure profiles and the investment required to deliver the Council’s priorities. 
The Council is required to set a ‘balanced budget’ annually with financial resources 
identified to cover all expenditure and therefore savings may need to be identified to 
balance the budget. 

The Medium Term Financial Plan is one 
of the key Council strategic planning 
documents. It is fully integrated with the 
Council Plan (which sets out our long 
term vision, priorities for the next four 
years and the steps we will take to 
achieve them) and Strategic Workforce 
Plan (which provides an organisation 
wide framework to develop the workforce 
to achieve the Council’s priorities).

A Financially Sustainable Council

The key to achieving our vision and outcomes for everybody in Cumbria, meeting the 
budget challenges ahead and becoming financially sustainable is continuing to 
transform the Council. Customers will be at the heart of everything the Council does. 
The approach will focus on the following themes:

 Working Together – working with partner organisations and communities to 
achieve shared aspirations; 
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 Enterprise & Efficiency – exploring new ways to deliver services and maximise 
our resources; 

 Digital Transformation – giving our customers choice and easy access to 
services online; and

 Prevention & Early Intervention – acting early to achieve better outcomes.

Value for Money

Improving value for money is at the heart of everything the Council does. The 
Council works hard to ensure that value for money is achieved in all its services; 
challenging services to make sure its costs compare well with others by identifying 
and challenging areas of high spend and regularly benchmarking costs with other 
local authorities. 

Equality and Diversity

Equality is embedded throughout all of the Council’s services. It is not an extra piece 
of work, but part of everything the Council does. Whenever a new service is created, 
reviewed or removed, an Equality Impact Assessment (EIA) is undertaken to ensure 
individuals are not discriminated against. An EIA helps to identify any potential 
discrimination or unfair treatment and puts measures in place to mitigate these. 
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Investing in Our Future
The Council’s financial plans have been prepared against a backdrop of uncertainty, 
continuing austerity in public finances and increasing pressures upon key local 
services.

The National Picture - Economy

In the Chancellors first Autumn budget, on 22nd November 2017, Phillip Hammond 
set out his plans to deal with the three big issues facing the economy:

 Lower GDP growth than anticipated;

 Flat productivity; and 

 Early Brexit consequences.

Whilst the economy is growing at around 
1.5% of GDP it is well below the 2.5% 
trend projected in CSR 2015 and is 
forecast to remain broadly at its current 
level in the medium term. 

The lower growth projections largely 
reflect the impact of the UK’s productivity 
and uncertainty caused by Brexit.

The UK is now lagging behind other 
economys such as the US, Canda, 
Japan and the Euro area. In response to 
this the Government lauched the 
Industrial Strategy in November 2017 
which sets out a long term plan to boost 
the productivity and earning power of 
people throughout the UK. 

The Autumn Budget did not provide much detail about the impact of Brexit on the 
economy although £3bn was put aside for mitigations. Public Sector borrowing is 
expected to increase as the Chancellor pushed up public sector spending, on areas 
such as Brexit preparations (£3bn), and therefore slowed down the deficit reduction. 
The Chancellor is now expecting to remove the deficit by 2025 which will mean 
continued pressure on public sector spending in the medium term.
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The National Picture – Local Government

On the 16th November 2016 the Council received confirmation from DCLG that its 
Efficiency Strategy, agreed by Cabinet on 20th October 2016, had been accepted 
and the Council was now formally on the Multiyear settlement in 2017/18, 2018/19 
and 2019/20. The multiyear settlement is intended to give funding certainty for the 
following grants: Revenue Support Grant, Transitional Grant and Rural Services 
Delivery Grant. 

The current MTFP includes the financial years 2018/19 to 2021/22, therefore the 
years 2020/21 and 2021/22 are not covered by the period of the multiyear 
settlement. The Council has made a number of assumptions for these two additional 
financial years:

 The continuation of the 50% Business Rates Retention System;

 No impact from the Fair Funding Formula; and

 Continuation of the Better Care Fund.

The current system of Business Rates results in 50% of rates being retained by 
Local Government and 50% by Central Government. The Provisional Local 
Government Finance Settlement (Dec 17) set out the Government’s intention to 
move to 75% rates retention for Local Government from 2020/21. This will be 
through incorporating existing grants into business rate retention including Revenue 
Support Grant and the Public Health Grant. These changes will be considered in 
developing the next MTFP as more information becomes available on the financial 
impact.

At the same time the Provisional Local Government Finance Settlement was 
published on 19th December 2017 the Government published a consultation on the 
fair funding review, this aims to implement a new system based on its findings in 
2020/21. The fair funding review will set new baseline funding allocations for local 
authorities by delivering an up-to-date assessment of their relative needs and 
resources. The MTFP will be updated in future years as more information becomes 
available.

The Local Picture

In February 2018 Council is being asked to agree a balanced budget for 2018/19. 
The impact of the national funding reductions has resulted in the Council having to 
identify savings of £214.8m between 2011/12-2017/18, and a further £69m of 
savings in 2018/19 - 2021/22, giving a total of £283.4m as identified in the chart 
below: 
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Chart 1 – Savings, 2011/12 to 2021/22

The key funding headlines from the Local Government Finance Settlement and 
Grant Announcements that followed the Chancellor’s Autumn Budget are set out 
below:

 The settlement confirmed that plans for 100% Business Rates Retention to be 
implemented by 2020 would be put on hold, this is to be replaced by a new 
“updated and more responsive distribution methodology” which would allow 
Councils to retain 75% of Business Rates locally by 2020/21. This would result in 
existing grants, including RSG and Public Health Grant being incorporated into 
business rates retention scheme. The Settlement also included an 
announcement that the Business Rate baselines will be reset for 2020/21.

 A formal consultation on a review of relative needs and resources has been 
published with a deadline for submission of 12th March 2018. To be implemented 
from 2020/21

 The General Council Tax referendum threshold has been increased for 2018/19 
and 2019/20 from 2% to 3%. 

 The level of Rural Services Delivery Grant has been increased nationally for 
2018/19 by £15m, this was an increase of £1.075m for the Council for 2018/19 
compared to the original MTFP assumptions.
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Chart 2 – RSG, 2012/13 to 2019/20

 Reductions to the Revenue Support Grant continue; Revenue Support Grant in 
2012 was £148m and in 2018/19 the draft settlement is £28.943m; this is fully 
consistent with our existing MTFP projections.
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What are the Council’s Revenue Spending Plans?
The Net Revenue Budget for 2018/19 is £370m. The Council is required to balance 
its budget, ensuring that expenditure is matched by its sources of finance. After 
taking account of general grants and the Council’s share of locally retained business 
rates, the Council Tax Requirement for 2018/19 is £225.305m. The chart below sets 
out the main funding sources and shows that as funding overall reduces, as a 
proportion of its total funding, the Council is increasingly more reliant on Council Tax 
and Business Rates. 

Chart 3 – Funding Sources 

Financial forecasting of both Council Tax and Business Rates is increasingly 
important as government grants reduce. Both Council Tax and Business Rates are 
collected by District Councils and through joint working with the Districts we have 
improved the modelling of the likely income from these sources. 

The Table overleaf summarises the Council’s revenue spending plans for 2018/19 
and provisional spending plans for 2019/20, 2020/21 and 2021/22. It shows how 
budgets are allocated across the Council’s Directorates, as well as the sources of 
funding available to match our expenditure.
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Table 1 – Budget Requirement & Council Tax

REVENUE BUDGET SUMMARY
2017/18 2018/19 2019/20 2020/21 2021/22
Budget Budget Budget Budget Budget

£000 £000 £000 £000 £000
Directorate Budgets:

66,709 Children and Families Services 70,825 68,628 67,628 66,628 
115,374 Health, Care and Community Services 119,585 120,712 125,957 125,899 
119,068 Economy & Highways Services 124,261 123,719 123,707 123,803 

16,792 Fire Services 16,829 16,829 16,739 16,709 
25,937 Resources & Transformation 27,164 26,528 26,528 26,528 

7,989 Local Committees 7,936 7,936 7,936 7,936 
(1,000) Dividend from Cumbria Holdings Ltd (1,000) (1,000) (1,000) (1,000) 
16,945 Other Items Charged Corporately 10,588 13,438 13,438 13,438 

367,814 Service Expenditure 376,188 376,790 380,933 379,941 

Corporate Budgets:
26,699 Interest Payable, Investment Income & Minimum Revenue 

Provision for capital financing
16,799 19,099 22,289 29,099 

(30,340) Depreciation Charges to Services (32,454) (32,454) (32,454) (32,454) 
812 Precepts paid 827 827 827 827 

15,156 Inflation and Contingency 2017/18 13,988 
Inflation and Contingency 2018/19

Inflation and Contingency 2019/20

12,327 Total Corporate Budgets (840) 11,421 24,174 39,873 

Savings to Identify:
0 Savings to identify from 2018/19 0 0 0 0 
0 Savings to identify from 2019/20 (19,729) (19,729) (19,729) 
0 Savings to identify from 2020/21 (23,772) (23,772) 
0 Savings to identify from 2021/22 (8,029) 

0 Total Savings to Identify 0 (19,729) (43,501) (51,530) 

(4,973) Contribution to/(from) Earmarked Reserves (4,879) 1,438 1,438 1,438 
0 Contribution to/(from) General Balances 0 0 0 0 

375,168 NET BUDGET 370,469 369,920 363,044 369,722 

Sources of Finance:
(40,572) Revenue Support Grant (28,943) (17,757) 0 0 
(33,783) General Grants (26,914) (26,640) (26,640) (26,640) 
(17,498) Retained Business Rates (18,302) (17,973) (18,333) (18,699) 
(65,273) Top-up Funding (67,096) (68,653) (71,164) (72,588) 

(700) Pooled Business Rates (700) (700) (700) (700) 
(3,413) (Surplus)/Deficit on Collection Fund (3,209) (500) (500) (500) 

(161,239) Total Sources of Finance (145,164) (132,223) (117,337) (119,127) 

213,929 TOTAL COUNCIL TAX REQUIREMENT 225,305 237,697 245,707 250,595 

166,999 Divide by Council Taxbase (revised as per Local Council 
Tax Support Schemes)

169,131 171,580 173,901 173,901 

£1,281.02 Council Tax per Band D Property £1,332.13 £1,385.34 £1,412.92 £1,441.02

1.99% General Percentage Council Tax Increase 1.99% 1.99% 1.99% 1.99%

2.00% Additional precept for Adult Social Care 2.00% 2.00% 0.00% 0.00%

3.99% Percentage Council Tax Increase 3.99% 3.99% 1.99% 1.99%

23,949 
33,512 42,401 
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The net service expenditure has increased from 2017/18 to 2018/19 by £8.374m. 
This is largely due to allocation of inflation, increased capital charges and new 
service pressures which are offset by new savings. This is set out in table 1 below.

Table 2 – Change in Net Service Expenditure

 £'000
2017/18 Budget Net Service Expenditure  367,814
Reduction in drawdown from earmarked reserves (837)  
Increases to capital charges (depreciation) 2,114  
Reduction in expenditure due to reduction in General Grants (344)  
Increases due to allocation of inflation 8,804  
Increased savings due to step ups from previous years (2,052)  
New savings (15,622)  
New pressures 16,311  
Total Change from 2017/18 Budget  8,374
2018/19 Budget Net Service Expenditure  376,188

As set out in the previous table the Council’s Net service expenditure budget is 
£376m, the chart below summarises how this is allocated to services totalling 
£376m. The remainder of the spend relates to corporate budgets and contributions 
from reserves. 

Children and Families 
Services, £70.83m

Health, Care & 
Community Services, 

£119.59m
Cultural, Environmental, 
Regulatory and Planning 

Services and Local 
Committees, £82.83m

Highways and Transport, 
£49.37m

Resources & 
Transformation and 

Corporate Items, £36.75m

Fire Services, £16.83m
CCC 2018/19 Net Service Expenditure £376m

Chart 4 – Net Budget Expenditure on Cumbria County Council’s Services

The Council is required to set a ‘balanced budget’ annually with financial resources 
identified to cover all expenditure. The Council considers future years’ projections for 
its sources of finance and expenditure throughout the year. At the Council meeting in 
February 2018 a budget gap existed for the remaining three years of the 2018 - 2022 
MTFP (2019/20, 2020/21 and 2021/22). Work will continue to identify future savings 
to ensure a balanced budget can be presented in these financial years. 
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During the year the Council updates its assumptions regarding its sources of finance 
when new information becomes available, particularly following the Chancellor’s 
Autumn Budget and Finance Settlement. The Council’s budget gap reflects existing 
spending commitments from previous years. The following paragraphs outline the 
spending priorities and savings required to balance the budget in 2018/19.

Spending Pressures

A key cornerstone of our financial strategy is ensuring that spending is allocated to 
our priorities as identified in the Council Plan. Our future spending plans therefore 
need to reflect our Council Priorities, but also need to reflect changes in demand 
levels, more up to date information, demographic trends, changes in legislation and/ 
or political changes. 

Pressures

A number of additional pressures were identified for 2018/19, these are set out 
below: 

 Looked After Children – an estimated £6m pressure has been identified for 
2018/19 to reflect current expenditure and service activity;

 Externally Provided Workforce (EPW) – reliance on the EPWs is necessary to 
deliver essential services that are difficult to recruit to, this is particularly 
prevalent in social work. This is a national trend. Mitigating savings are being 
proposed to manage the pressure;

 Gainshare Solid Recoverable Fuel in waste contract – this additional cost is due 
to changes in the global economic market for the disposal of solid recovered fuel 
(a product of the Council’s waste treatment facilities);

 Adult MTFP savings re-profiled - This reflects the extent of the challenge facing 
the Council in delivering existing savings. It is proposed to reprofile the delivery 
of existing MTFP savings over a longer period of time;

 Health and Care costs not funded from iBCF from 2020/21 – Funding for the 
Improved Better Care Fund was guaranteed to 2019/20, this pressure reflects 
the loss of this funding; and

 Transforming Care pressure relates to additional costs incurred by the Council 
following the impact of applying the recommendations post Winterbourne View of 
the national transforming care directive. Government initially stated that the 
implementation of this would be a zero cost to Local Government. Discussions 
with Health partners on how these costs will be apportioned and managed in the 
long term are continuing.

 Foster carer fees are to be given a 100% uplift. This is an invest to save 
proposal and will lead to savings on the purchasing budgets for Looked after 
Children. 
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Table 3 – Spending Pressures
New Pressures 2018/19 

£m
2019/20 

£m
2020/21 

£m
2021/22

£m
Looked After Children - estimated impact of current 
number and settings FYE in 18/19 6.000 6.000 6.000 6.000

Looked After Children - estimated impact of current 
number and settings FYE in 18/19 - legal services 0.300 0.300 0.300 0.300

Children's Externally Provided Workforce 0.500 0.500 0.500 0.500

Gainshare SRF in waste contract 1.400 1.400 1.400 1.400

Adult MTFP savings re-profiled 3.244 0.612 0.064 0.000
Other pressures - Match funding for Libraries, Culture 
and Arts  0.250 0.250 0.250 0.250

IBCF pressure not funded 0.000 0.000 5.800 5.800

Learning Disability - Transforming Care pressure 3.460 3.460 3.460 3.460

100% uplift of Foster Carers Fees 1.157 0 0 0
Total Spending Pressures 16.311 12.522 17.774 17.710
Increase/(Decrease) year on year (3.789) 5.252 64

Inflation & Contingency

The four year budgets include an increase for inflation to ensure that the costs of 
existing service delivery are built into the budget. Further impact of volatility in these 
assumptions is considered as part of the budget risk assessment and assessment of 
the adequacy of reserves considered later in this report. Table 5 below shows the 
assumptions for inflation that have been used in developing the 2018/19 – 2021/22 
budgets: 

Table 4 – Inflation assumptions 2018/19 – 2021/22
2018/19 

%
2019/20 

%
2020/21 

%
2021/22 

%

Pay Award (estimated) 2.0 2.0 2.0 2.0 

CPI – September 2017 3.0 n/a n/a n/a

CPI forecast (Office for Budget 
Responsibility Nov 17) 2.4 1.9 2.0 2.0 

RPI forecast (Office for Budget 
Responsibility Nov 17) 3.5 2.7 2.9 2.9 

Foster Carer Fees (from 2019/20) and 
Allowances (from 2018/19) - linked to CPI 2.4 1.9 2.0 2.0

Utilities 5.0 5.0 5.0 5.0 

233



Medium Term Financial Plan: 2018/22

Page 18

General measures of inflation such as RPI and CPI have, on balance, been steadily 
rising since 2014. The Office for Budget Responsibility in Autumn 2017 forecast that 
these would continue to rise slowly to 3.5% for RPI for 2018/19, and then falling back 
to 2.9% by 2021 (2.4% for CPI for 2018/19, falling back to 2.0% by 2021). 

There are a number of budgets such as electricity and gas that experience much 
more volatility in price changes than underlying inflation. The inflation assumptions 
for these costs are based on advice around underlying commodity prices and 
potential energy market reforms.

For 2018/19 it is proposed to fund an above inflationary increase (100% uplift) in the 
Foster Carer Fees for 2018/19. This is as part of an invest to save scheme that will 
ultimately result in reduced purchasing costs for Children Looked After. Allowances 
for 2018/19 will increase by CPI. 

From 2019/20 onwards fees and allowances paid to Foster Carers are expected to 
be increased each year by the same rate as CPI.

Residential Care Independent sector rates - For 2018/19 commissioners are 
proposing to implement a new set of contracting arrangements to reflect changes in 
the law and best practice and to support the provider market to develop the 
increasingly complex residential and nursing care services required to meet the 
changing needs of the Cumbrian population. This will be considered by Cabinet in 
March. It is envisaged that these new contracting arrangements will operate as an 
Approved Provider list, and all current older adult residential and nursing providers 
will be invited to join the list.

It is envisaged that the following changes to the rates payable per week to 
independent residential care and nursing providers are implemented from 1st May. 
These new bandings follow a review of the current payment arrangements which has 
identified a new banding structure which more accurately reflects the costs to 
providers of providing increasingly complex care services. This will result in a new 
Dementia Nursing rate being introduced from 1st May 2018 as part of the Approved 
Provider list.

Table 5 – New Care Bandings

NEW CARE BANDINGS 

2017-18 Fee 
Rates 

(excluding 
nursing costs)

Proposed new 
banding rate

(May 18)
Increase % increase

Residential £478 £500 £22 4.60%
Physically Frail –Residential and nursing £508 £580 £72 14.17%
residential dementia £555 £605 £50 9.01%
Nursing dementia n/a £620 n/a n/a 

It is envisaged these rates will only be available to those providers who become part 
of the Approved Provider list. It is envisaged that Providers who elect not to become 
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part of the approved list will retain their existing (2017/18) residential prices and will 
not receive the updated fee rates linked to the new banding structure. The final 
restrictions on the application of the new bandings/rates will be determined as part of 
the commissioning exercise.

Where the Council does not contribute to the cost of care for people placed in the 
Independent sector (i.e. full fee payers) they will be charged the cost as referred to in 
Table 5 above or where a different need determines a separate individual cost that 
full cost will be charged. 

For Cumbria Care residential costs it is proposed that an inflationary uplift is included 
for 2018/19. This will be the Sept 17 CPI rate of 3%. This would result in the 
following cost for the different bandings of care within Cumbria Care. Unlike the 
Independent Sector Cumbria Care do not provide nursing dementia care.

Table 6 – Cumbria Care Bandings

Cumbria Care Bandings Cumbria Care 
2017/18 Rate

Proposed 
2018/19 Rate £   Increase

Residential Standard £621 £640 £19
Physically Frail £659 £679 £20
Residential Dementia £722 £744 £22

The revenue contingency budget to deal with (one off) in-year pressures if/when they 
arise is £1.5m each year of the MTFP 2018-22.

Existing Savings

There are a number of changes in existing savings that have already been included 
in the MTFP. These result in a net reduction in savings of £4.261m for 2018/19. 

The reason for the net reduction in savings is due to the fact that many of the 
savings in 2017/18 were included as one off savings in that year and hence do not 
continue into 2018/19. This includes the Interest and MRP savings, inflation savings 
and the use of Earmarked reserves. 

Other savings do increase for 2018/19 and they are shown as the step ups in the 
table overleaf. 
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Table 7 – Existing MTFP Savings
 2018/19 2019/20 2020/21 2021/22
Directorate Original Saving Description £m £m £m £m

Reduction of Existing One Off Savings     

Interest and MRP
Extend the years over which the Minimum 
Revenue Provision (MRP) is accounted for from 
2017/18 onwards.  

(0.400) (0.800) (0.800) (0.800)

Interest and MRP Extend  Minimum Revenue Provision (MRP) -in 
year 2016/17 (4.000) (4.000) (4.000) (4.000)

Earmarked 
Reserves

Reduction of usable earmarked revenue 
reserves (2.000) (2.000) (2.000) (2.000)

Corporately 
Charged

Additional saving due to reduced annual 
pension deficit payment (0.150) (0.300) (0.300) (0.300)

Earmarked 
Reserves

Saving from one off use of Earmarked 
Reserves (0.135) (0.135) (0.135) (0.135)

Interest and MRP

Treasury Management: Savings from Treasury 
Management budget on the basis that the 
Council continues with its internal borrowing 
policy which will be reviewed on an annual 
basis.

(1.000) (1.000) (1.000) (1.000)

Inflation Updated inflation indices - saving not taken (1.400) (1.400) (1.400) (1.400)
Health, Care and 
Community 
Services

Cumbria Care Older Adult Residential 
Reprovision - borrowing costs (£5m) (0.225) (0.225) (0.225) (0.225)

Step up in Existing Savings     

Inflation Additional Inflation Savings £2m per annum 
(Cumulative is £4m) 2.000 3.300 3.300 3.300

Corporately 
Charged Pension prepayment 0.282 0.532 0.532 0.532

Corporately 
Charged Pension prepayment - change to original saving 0.118 0.218 0.218 0.218

Inflation Reduction of Pension Pressure funded through 
inflation 0.032 0.083 0.083 0.083

Economy & 
Highways 
Services

Service Review - Contract & Technical and 
Property Teams: Reshaped service to deliver 
efficiencies through a streamlined structure.

0.067 0.067 0.067 0.067

Resources & 
Transformation

Supplies & Services Review: Reduction in 
expenditure on supplies and services (such as 
stationery, postage, travel, attendance at offsite 
meetings), commensurate with the reducing 
size of the Council and increased use of digital 
technologies.

0.500 0.500 0.500 0.500

Health, Care and 
Community 
Services

Extra Care Housing: By continuing to invest in 
Extra Care Housing, additional savings are 
possible in addition to those in the existing 
Medium Term Financial Plan. Council 19th 
February 2015

0.250 0.250 0.250 0.250

Health, Care and 
Community 
Services

Service Review- Learning Disabilities: Savings 
proposed as an extension of the high cost 
package review, negotiating cost reductions 
from high-value residential placements, shifting 
investment from residential to home-based 
supported living; standardising / reducing 
expensive supported living packages and 
increasing direct payments or self directed 
support.

1.000 1.000 1.000 1.000

Health, Care and 
Community 
Services

Cumbria Care Older Adult Residential 
Reprovision 0.800 0.800 0.800 0.800

 Total Changes in Existing Savings (4.261) (3.110) (3.110) (3.110)
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New Savings
£38.829m of new savings have been identified in 2018/19. 

Due to the fact that some of the Enterprise and Efficiency savings are for one or two 
years only the actual value of permanent new savings identified by 2021/22 is 
£20.141m in total. A summary is presented below:

Table 8 – Savings
 2018/19 2019/20 2020/21 2021/22
Theme £m £m £m £m
Working Together 0.512 0.499 0.493 0.487
Prevention and Early 
Intervention 1.277 1.592 1.592 1.592
Digital Transformation 0.342 1.278 1.278 1.278
Enterprise & Efficiency 36.698 24.735 22.660 16.784
Total Savings 38.829 28.104 26.023 20.141
Change year on year  (10.725) (2.081) (5.882)

The savings are split across the 4 themes that are key to achieving the Council’s 
vision and outcomes.

Working Together

There are new savings of £0.512m for 2018/19 which are set out below:

Table 9 – Working Together Savings
  2018/19 2019/20 2020/21 2021/22
Directorate Saving £m £m £m £m
Economy & 
Highways

Reduction in the payment of Recycling 
Credits to reflect forecast activity levels. 0.120 0.120 0.120 0.120

Health, Care & 
Community 
Services

Managing our commissioning and 
procurement approach to reduce contract 
management fees whilst maintaining service 
level for the Carers support contract. 

0.100 0.100 0.100 0.100

Health, Care & 
Community 
Services

Reviewing purchasing policies for library 
stock to reflect the changing needs of users 
resulting in reduced spend on the ‘Book 
fund’. .

0.277 0.264 0.258 0.252

Health, Care & 
Community 
Services

Removal of grants. 0.015 0.015 0.015 0.015

 Total Working Together Savings 0.512 0.499 0.493 0.487
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Prevention and Early Intervention Savings
There are new savings of £1.277m for 2018/19 which are set out overleaf:

Table 10 – Prevention & Early Intervention Savings
  2018/19 2019/20 2020/21 2021/22
Directorate Saving £m £m £m £m

Children & 
Families 
Services

Extension of the Homestay Scheme that 
supports young people who seek 
independent living rather than remaining in 
foster care or residential care resulting in 
reduced costs for placements and better 
outcomes for the child.

0.165 0.165 0.165 0.165

Children & 
Families 
Services

A review of how the Council supports 
financially, and in other ways, foster carers. 
This includes the introduction of specialist 
foster carers in recognition that the most cost 
efficient placement type for our children 
looked after is in CCC foster care.

0.757 0.757 0.757 0.757

Health, Care & 
Community 
Services

Stopping waste prevention grants. 0.050 0.050 0.050 0.050

Health, Care & 
Community 
Services

Review of delivery of public health 
prevention services to integrate these into 
the wider health and wellbeing system 
resulting in efficiencies from reducing overlap 
and more effective provision of services

0.075 0.390 0.390 0.390

Health, Care & 
Community 
Services

The Health checks budget has been 
reviewed to reflect the reduced demand. 0.100 0.100 0.100 0.100

Health, Care & 
Community 
Services

Rebase the personal budgets to carers to 
match expected need. 0.130 0.130 0.130 0.130

 
Total Prevention & Early Intervention 
Savings 1.277 1.592 1.592 1.592
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Digital Transformation Savings
There are new savings of £0.342m for 2018/19 which are set out below:

Table 11 – Digital Transformation Savings
  2018/19 2019/20 2020/21 2021/22
Directorate Saving £m £m £m £m

Resources & 
Transformation

Savings through reduced costs from 
changes in the provision of the primary data 
centre and to the provision of end-user ICT 
equipment.

0.100 0.185 0.185 0.185

Resources & 
Transformation

Provision of a more streamlined approach to 
Information Governance and Records 
Management.

0.050 0.050 0.050 0.050

Resources & 
Transformation

A Customer service transformation 
programme that will deliver cost reductions 
and improvements in customer experience, 
an increase in digital approaches, including 
self-service, organisational redesign and a 
clearer, consistent customer service offering. 

0.172 0.343 0.343 0.343

Resources & 
Transformation

The establishment of a streamlined on line 
Information and Guidance resource for 
Cumbrian residents and organisations with 
clear referral routes to local and national 
advice and guidance services. This reduces 
the demand on more expensive service 
centre and face to face contacts.

0.020 0.700 0.700 0.700

 Total Digital Transformation Savings 0.342 1.278 1.278 1.278

Enterprise & Efficiency Savings

There are new savings of £36.698m for 2018/19 which are set out overleaf:

Table 12 – Enterprise & Efficiency Savings
  2018/19 2019/20 2020/21 2021/22
Directorate Saving £m £m £m £m

Resources & 
Transformation

Treasury management savings from 
continuing the Council’s policy of utilising a 
level of internal borrowing to finance capital 
investment in year. 

1.500  0  0  0

Resources & 
Transformation

Reduced overall inflation budget following 
updated inflation forecasts and review of 
costs to which inflation is applied. 

4.960 2.600 2.600 2.600

Resources & 
Transformation

A programme of service reviews which will 
be planned on a rolling basis throughout the 
Council. 

2.000 2.000 2.000 2.000

Resources & 
Transformation

Reduction in subscriptions paid by the 
Council. 0.017 0.017 0.017 0.017

Resources & 
Transformation

Updating the 2017/18 Minimum Revenue 
Provision policy to allow the Council to 
account for debt repayments on a consistent 
basis from 1 April 2009. This follows the 
changes approved in 2016/17. 

10.000 10.000 6.810 0.000

Resources & 
Transformation

One off Transfer from Earmarked Reserves 
of MRP Saving from 2017/18. 6.404 0 0 0
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  2018/19 2019/20 2020/21 2021/22
Directorate Saving £m £m £m £m

Resources & 
Transformation

Review of fees and charges across all 
areas. Benchmarking information has been 
used to compare Cumbria’s fees and 
charges with other comparable authorities 
and where appropriate new fees and 
charges have been proposed and where 
possible increases of 5% have been applied 
to fees and charges which is above inflation 
(2%) 

0.050  0 0  0

Resources & 
Transformation

Reduction in the Residual Pension Costs 
budget as costs decline each year as the 
number of pensioners paid reduces. 

0.500 0.500 0.500 0.500

Resources & 
Transformation

Transferring budgeted revenue ICT costs to 
the capital programme recognising the type 
of investment that is being made and the 
need to recognise the expenditure as capital

0.300  0 0 0 

Resources & 
Transformation

Release of 2017/18 Business Rate Pool 
Volatility Earmarked Reserve following 
formation of the new Cumbria Business 
Rates Pool for 2018/19.  

0.346  0 0 0 

Children & Families 
Services

Invest in international recruitment of social 
workers to reduce the cost of agency staff in 
Children and Families services.

0.500 0.550 0.550 0.550

Children & Families 
Services

Working with partners to ensure appropriate 
funding of costs by relevant partners (e.g. 
Health) is recognised to ensure a joined up 
approach to service provision.

1.500 1.500 1.500 1.500

Children & Families 
Services

Review of commissioning, procurement and 
management of activities in Children and 
Families services. 

0.260 1.250 2.250 3.250

Economy & 
Highways

Development of a proposal to create an 
integrated transport planning function within 
the County Council with responsibility for 
overseeing and performance managing all 
transport activity.

0.200 0.900 0.900 0.900

Economy & 
Highways

A new approach to dealing with waste from 
street sweepings that reduces costs to the 
Council.

0.080 0.080 0.080 0.080

Economy & 
Highways

The capital programme includes investment 
of £1.766m for each of the next three years 
(2018/19 - 2020/21) to upgrade street lights 
to include LED bulbs which results in 
reduced energy costs for the Council.

0.109 0.122 0.134 0.038

Economy & 
Highways

Full cost recovery for internal costs 
associated with property disposals. 0.200 0.032 0.032 0.032

Economy & 
Highways

Above inflation increases to align Traffic 
Regulation Fees and Charges for permits 
with other local authorities (see F&Cs 
appendix for detailed changes):

0.050 0.050 0.050 0.050

Resources & 
Transformation One off saving from contract management 3.000  0 0  0

Fire & Rescue 
Service

Reduction in employer pensions costs 
reflecting forecast staffing levels. 0.000 0.000 0.090 0.120
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  2018/19 2019/20 2020/21 2021/22
Directorate Saving £m £m £m £m
Health, Care & 
Community 
Services

New Charge to cover administration costs 
for non residential full fee payers at 
£4.50p.w.

0.079 0.079 0.079 0.079

Health, Care & 
Community 
Services

Above inflationary increases to recover 
administration costs for deferred payments:
Set up cost from £1,260 in 2017/18 to 
£1,500 in 2018/19
Annual cost £374 in 2017/18 to £400 in 
2018/19
Termination of DPA £52 in 2017/18 to £75 in 
2018/19

0.043 0.055 0.068 0.068

Health, Care & 
Community 
Services

Working with partners to ensure appropriate 
funding of costs by relevant partners is 
recognised to ensure a joined up approach 
to service provision.

3.400 3.800 3.800 3.800

Health, Care & 
Community 
Services

Review of commissioning, procurement and 
management of activities in Health and 
Care.

1.200 1.200 1.200 1.200

 Total Enterprise & Efficiency Savings 36.698 24.735 22.660 16.784

Precepts and Levies 

Note the Council pays a number of precepts or levies to organisations. These relate 
to flood defence levies and a levy towards the Inshore Fisheries Authority.

Table 13 – Precepts paid
Precepting Body 2018/19 (£m)
Environment Agency 0.311
North West Inshore Fisheries Conservation Authority 0.516
Total Precepts Paid 0.827

Gross Budget 

The difference between the Council’s net budget and the Council’s gross budget is 
that the Gross Budget includes spend financed from specific grants such as the 
Dedicated Schools Grant (DSG), spend financed from fees and charges and spend 
financed from other sources of external income. Hence the Gross Budget is a more 
detailed presentation of the total spend of the Council. The table overleaf shows the 
Gross Service Expenditure Budget across the Council for 2018/19:
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Table 14 – 2018/19 Gross Budget 

 £’000
Gross 
Budget 
2018/19

Other 
Grant 

Income

Fees & 
Charges

Other 
External 
Income

Internal 
Income

Net 
Budget 
2018/19

Children and Families 
Services 345,349 (271,305) (53) (2,502) (664) 70,825

Health, Care and 
Community Services 243,956 (36,435) (36,365) (51,570) 0 119,585

Economy & Highways 
Services 144,864 (2,748) (4,436) (5,232) (8,188) 124,261

Fire Services 17,231 0 (6) (396) 0 16,829

Resources & 
Transformation 36,500 (3,211) (1,743) (2,517) (1,865) 27,164

Local Committees 7,936 0 0 0 0 7,936

Dividend from Cumbria 
Holdings Ltd 0 0 0 (1,000) 0 (1,000)

Other Items Charged 
Corporately 11,261 (673) 0 0 0 10,588

Service Expenditure 807,097 (314,372) (42,603) (63,218) (10,717) 376,188

The table above shows that the Council’s gross service expenditure for 2018/19 is 
£807.097m; this includes DSG spend for schools. Each of the key elements taking 
the Council’s gross service expenditure of £807.097m to its Net Service Expenditure 
Budget of £376.188m is explained below.

Specific Grants

In 2018/19 the Council has budgeted to receive £314.372m in specific grants; these 
are grants paid to local authorities that are ‘ring fenced’, meaning they can only be 
spent according the terms and conditions of the grant, and therefore not be used to 
support general expenditure. One off specific grants are sometimes received in year 
or for specific government focused activities. They are automatically incorporated 
into the Directorate Gross expenditure position and monitored as part of the usual 
budget monitoring processes. A summary of the main specific grants is set below:

Table 15 – Specific Grants Summary 
Detail £’000

Schools

Dedicated Schools Grant 249,093

Sixth Form Grant 5,946

Pupil Premium Grant 11,830

Universal Infant Free School Meals 4,917

Primary PE and Sports Premium 2,110

Total Schools 273,896
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Non Schools

Public Health Grant 18,400

Skills Funding Agency 2,260

Youth Offending Grant & Domestic Violence Grants 755

IBCF Grant 16,630

Various 2,431

Total Non Schools 40,476
Total 314,372

The most significant specific grant is the Dedicated Schools Grant (DSG); this is 
used to fund Schools expenditure. The 2018/19 provisional Schools’ Funding 
Settlement was announced on 19th December 2017, which gave a figure for DSG of 
£350.712m for Cumbria for 2018/19. Of this £249.093m is estimated to be for CCC 
schools with £101.619m for Academies (based on school pupil numbers at October 
2017). 

Table 16 – Dedicated Schools Grant Settlement

Schools 
Block

High 
Needs 
Block

Central 
Schools 
Services 

Block

Early 
Years 
Block

Total 
DSG 

2018/19

Total 
DSG 

2017/18

£000 £000 £000 £000 £000 £000

Total DSG 280,117 38,661 4,952 26,982 350,712 341,725

Less Transfer to Academies / 
Other providers (101,619) 0 0 0 (101,619) (98,900)

DSG Allocation to CCC 178,497 38,661 4,952 26,982 249,093 242,825

Following the return of Public Health to local authorities in 2013, the Council became 
responsible for achieving a series of Public Health outcomes and has budgeted to 
receive a grant specifically for its Public Health responsibilities totalling £18.400m in 
2018/19, this has been confirmed. The settlement confirmed that the Public Health 
Grant will continue as a specific grant until 31 March 2020, but after that the 
Government has indicated public health funding may be included in the Business 
Rates Retention Scheme. 

Fees and Charges 

Each year Council agrees the fees and charges that will be levied over the coming 
financial year. This is in the form of a Fees and Charges Schedule. This is available 
as part of the February Council Budget Report and available on the Council’s 
website at www.cumbria.gov.uk/ourfuture/ 
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Where fees and charges are set by statutory bodies the relevant inflation factors 
have been applied. In some cases the statutory increases have yet to be confirmed, 
when they are, the Fees and Charges schedule will be updated.

Discretionary fees and charges

The discretionary fees and charges have been reviewed in line with the Fees and 
Charges Policy to ensure the individual fees and charges ‘recover operating or full 
costs’; as per the policy. As a result of this review there are a number of individual 
fees and charges with above inflationary increases, these are detailed in the Fees 
and Charges Appendix.

A number of new fees and charges have been introduced: 

There is one new charge in the Health, Care & Communities Directorate with an 
introduction of an Arrangement fee for non-residential full fee payers. 

There are 13 new fees and charges in the Registration service that reflects the costs 
of the service and meet current working practices; these are set out in the Fees and 
Charges Appendix.

There are 19 discretionary fees and charges with no increase from 2017/18; these 
include all the Windermere Ferry charges.

Fees and Charges Summary

The Council has budgeted to receive £42.603m in fees and charges in 2018/19; this 
is a reduction of £0.801m compared to the previous year. The reduction 
predominantly relates to lower Residential and Nursing Care Fees and Charges. The 
number and value of fee payers is reducing resulting in reduced income levels 
despite increases in charges. 

The table below summarises the budgeted income levels for the main fees and 
charges.

Table 17 – Fees and Charges Summary
2017/18

£’000
2018/19

£’000
Residential and Nursing Care 28,633 26,709
Non Residential Care 6,709 7,467
Educational Support Services 1,560 1,638
Charges to Utility companies 1,584 1,584
Cumbria Registration Service 1,480 1,480
Windermere Ferry 603 603
Highways Development Management 421 442
Highways - Charges for permits 383 422
Other Fees and Charges 2,035 2,258

43,408 42,603
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External Income
The table below highlights the main sources of external income received by the 
Council:

Table 18 – External Income Summary
Detail £’000

Better Care Fund 37,186

Port of Workington Commercial Income 1,881

NHS contributions to CCC commissioned packages 13,062

Cumbria County Holdings Dividend (100% owned company) 1,000

Partner contributions to Active Cumbria 661

Services provided by Children’s Services 620

Student fees for course provision – Community Learning 527

Other 8,281

Total 63,218

Better Care Fund 

The Better Care Fund (BCF) is a programme spanning both the NHS and local 
government which seeks to join-up health and care services, so that people can 
manage their own health and wellbeing, and live independently in their communities 
for as long as possible.

The BCF represents a unique collaboration between NHS England, the Ministry of 
Housing, Communities and Local Government (MHCLG), Department of Health and 
Social Care (DHSC) and the Local Government Association.  

NHS England, the DHSC and MHCLG published the Integration and BCF planning 
requirements for 2017-19 in July 2017, which sets out the detailed requirements for 
plans based on the 2017-19 Integration and BCF policy framework. The planning 
requirements were accompanied by the minimum allocations for the BCF from 
Clinical Commissioning Groups for 2017/19. This set out the allocations for 2018/19, 
NHS England is required to ring-fence £3.650 billion nationally within its overall 
allocation to Clinical Commissioning Groups to establish the Better Care Fund. In 
addition there will be an allocation for 2018/19 in respect of the Disabled Facilities 
Grant, £431 million in 2017/18, which is paid directly from the Government to local 
authorities (principally District Councils). The allocation for Cumbria in 2017/18 was 
£5.371m.
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Of the £3.650 billion Better Care Fund allocation to Clinical Commissioning Groups, 
£1.037 billion of that allocation is ring-fenced for NHS out of hospital commissioned 
services.

NHS England and the Government have allocated the Better Care Fund to local 
areas based on a framework agreed with Ministers, the allocation to NHS Cumbria 
for 2018/19 is £37.186 million.

The 2015 Spending Review announced that £1.5bn would be added to the ring-
fenced Better Care Fund (BCF) progressively from 2017/18 reaching £1.5bn in 
2019/20. The Spring 2017 Budget then made an announcement that an additional £2 
billion would be provided to councils in England to spend on adult social care 
services over the 3 years from 2017/18 to 2019/20. The new total allocations for the 
Improved Better Care Fund are £1.499 billion for 2018/19 and £1.837 billion for 
2019/20. The Council’s share of this is £16.630m for 2018/19 and £20.710m for 
2019/20. This is presented as a specific grant in Table 15.

Cumbria County Council’s total allocation for 2018/19 is assumed to be £25.106m 
million of Better Care Fund in addition to £16.630m from the Improved Better Care 
Fund.

As with the levels of grant allocations in the four year local government finance 
settlement, the Better Care Fund allocations are only guaranteed until 2019/20. For 
planning purposes it is assumed that the BCF or an equivalent will continue into 
2020/21. This is due to the considerable level of funding that is involved in the BCF 
and any reduction in future years funding would have a significant impact on the 
Council’s ability to provide social care services.

Internal Income

Similar with most large complex organisations local authorities have ‘internal 
recharges’; where the Council would recharge a cost to another service budget (or a 
capital budget, recognising that costs are not always managed in the same place as 
income is received) and the income would be received by the charging directorate. In 
recent years the Council has removed cumbersome recharging practices so that all 
that remains is necessary recharging for accounting or practicality reasons. The 
main areas of internal recharges are set out below:

Table 19 – Internal Income Summary

£’000

Highways 5,302

Services to schools 1,410

Charges to capital programme 2,839

Other 1,166

Total 10,717
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What are the Council’s Capital Spending Plans?
The Capital Programme 

The updated Capital programme for 2018/19 and beyond includes additional 
investment plans to further achieve the Council’s priorities. This brings the total 
capital investment over the next three years to £242.692m.

The Capital Programme sets out the Council’s investment plans over the next 3 
years to achieve the Council’s priorities. The following table shows the new schemes 
included within the Capital programme by Council in February 2018. 

The development of the Capital Programme is an incremental process throughout 
the year. This allows schemes to be approved on a quarterly basis as individual 
business cases are approved by Cabinet for recommendation to Council for inclusion 
in the Capital Programme.

Table 20 – New Capital Schemes 2018 - 2021

New Scheme 

Scheme 
Total

2018-2021
£m 

Summary of Scheme

North Carlisle Primary 
School – feasibility study 0.100

This is for feasibility study work funded from S106 already 
received by the Council from developers.  This work is to 
ensure feasibility work is completed in time to meet 
developer building programmes.

Whitehaven Primary 
School – feasibility study 0.100

This is for feasibility study work funded from S106 already 
received by the Council from developers.  This work is to 
ensure feasibility work is completed in time to meet 
developer building programmes.

Alternative Provision 1.832

An additional SEND capital grant funding has been made 
available at £0.166m per annum.  This plus some 
prudential borrowing will fund pilot schemes in respect of 
Alternative Provision. 

Schools’ Capital 
Maintenance 9.500

This is required due to the significant and increasing 
backlog maintenance issues in order to deliver the priority 
1 maintenance (safe, wind and watertight) work that is 
required.

Whitehaven Library 0.900

This is additional funding towards the creation of a 
Community Service Hub at the Archive Centre and the 
release of the Daniel Hay Library site for redevelopment.  
An additional £0.900m is being requested towards the 
scheme funded from £0.300m additional capital receipts 
from the sale of approved branch libraries and £0.600m 
from prudential borrowing funded from revenue savings.

Street Lighting 5.298
This project is to convert the remaining 20,000 street 
lights to LED technology and is an invest to save project 
funded from prudential borrowing.

Bransty Row / North 
Shore Rd Whitehaven 2.499

This is a bid grant for the National Productivity Funding 
which has been confirmed to be approved and aims to 
provide network improvement around Bransty Row and 
North Shore Road in Whitehaven.

247



Medium Term Financial Plan: 2018/22

Page 32

New Scheme 

Scheme 
Total

2018-2021
£m 

Summary of Scheme

Highways Incentive Fund 
– Strategic Asset 
Maintenance Fund 

6.807

Strategic Asset Maintenance Fund  – This is funding for 
strategic asset maintenance projects that will be funded 
from the difference between Band 2 and Band 3 of the 
Highways Transport Incentive Fund.  This will cover 
schemes such as Jubilee Bridge and Kendal Bypass 
when there are sufficient funds available. The scheme is 
dependent upon the Council achieving Band 3 status in 
2018/19 – 2020/21. 

ICT Investment 0.300
This is for identifiable capital costs that are presently 
approved and budgeted to be spent through the revenue 
budget.  

Total for New Schemes 27.336

Potential schemes 

The Council has a number of potential capital schemes that it is developing. As 
business cases are finalised and if they are approved by Cabinet throughout 2018/19 
they will be recommended to Council for inclusion in the Council’s capital 
programme. These are listed below: 

a) Carlisle Southern Link Road
b) Highways Depot and Fleet Reviews
c) Extra Care Housing
d) Modernising Cumbria Care
e) Better Places for Work Kendal

These potential schemes would require the financing to be agreed as part of the 
decision making process. In the absence of a specific grant or additional capital 
receipts, additional funding from Prudential Borrowing would be required and 
approved by Council through updated Prudential Indicators.

Appendix 1 details the overall £245.198m capital programme for the Council from 
2018/19 – 2020/21. In addition the overall capital programme includes £2.506m of 
Accountable Body capital schemes.  
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The chart below provides a summary view by type of investment. 

Chart 5 – Overview of the Capital Programme

Capital Funding
The programme is financed from an assortment of external funding, Government 
grants, borrowing and capital receipts from sales of our assets. Target levels of 
borrowing are affordable and consistent with our revenue budget forecasts. 

The capital programme depends, in part, on the funding generated from capital 
receipts. These receipts are realised from the disposal of Council land and buildings 
that are surplus to the Council’s requirements. 

The programme estimates that £2.500m of capital receipts will be generated in 
2018/19 and will be utilised as part of the Government’s capitalisation flexibility. This 
allows costs incurred to achieve revenue savings, to be capitalised and funded from 
additional capital receipts. 

Table 21 – Capital Receipts 2018 - 2021
General 
capital 

receipts for 
capital 

programme
£m 

Capital 
receipts 

(capitalisation 
flexibility)

£m 

2017/18 2.000 2.000
2018/19 0 2.500
2019/20 0.750 0
2020/21 0.500 0
TOTAL 3.250 4.500
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In many areas, particularly schools’ spending, the future years’ funding is provisional 
and subject to further potential changes before confirmation.

There are limited resources available within the capital financing plans for the 
potential schemes under development. For schemes of a significant size, it may be 
necessary to reassess the level of Prudential Borrowing required.
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What are the Council’s Prudential Indicators?
Prudential Code

The Local Government Act 2003 includes the requirement that Local Authorities 
have regard to the Prudential Code (the Code).  The Code requires the Council to 
assess its capital investment plans and ensure they are affordable, prudent and 
sustainable. This must be substantiated by the production of a range of prudential 
indicators, which cover capital investment and treasury management plans for the 
forthcoming three years.

The key objective of the Prudential Code is to provide a framework for local authority 
capital finance to ensure that:

 capital expenditure plans are affordable; 
 all external borrowing and other long term liabilities are within prudent and 

sustainable levels; and
 treasury management decisions are taken in accordance with professional 

good practice.

The Prudential Code specifies a range of indicators that must be used, and other 
factors that must be taken into account. They should be evaluated as a coherent 
entity, because changes in any one indicator often impact on others. They must also 
be considered in conjunction with other annual strategic financial plans, such as the 
annual revenue and capital budgets. The effects that any alternative options in these 
budgets might have on the indicators must also be considered before approval is 
given to the final financial strategic plan.

This system of capital finance allows the Council to have much greater flexibility and 
freedom over its borrowing. However it does not provide additional central 
government support for the cost of borrowing. Consequently, the cost of additional 
capital expenditure has to be met from revenue and has to be affordable and 
sustainable in the long term.

To demonstrate that the Council has fulfilled these objectives, the following sections 
set out the Prudential Code indicators that must be set and agreed by full Council. 
Full Council must also agree any future changes to these indicators. 

Compliance with the Prudential Code

The Council has established procedures to monitor all forward looking prudential 
indicators and has developed a measurement and reporting process that highlights 
significant deviations from expectations.
In considering the capital programme, the Code requires the Council to have regard 
to:

 Affordability – the implications of capital investment decisions on future Council 
Tax;
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 Prudence and sustainability – the implications for external borrowing;

 Value for money and options appraisal;

 Stewardship of Council assets (asset management planning);

 Service objectives – strategic planning;

 Practicality – the achievability of the forward plan.

Affordability 

To assess the affordability of prudential borrowing, we review 4 key elements: 

 The estimates of capital expenditure as part of the Capital Spending Plans. 

 The level of the Council’s capital financing requirement, which demonstrates our 
underlying need to borrow to fund the capital spending plans. 

 The estimated ratio of financing costs (debt charges, interest payments and 
interest received) to the Council’s net revenue stream for current and future 
spending plans. 

 The movement in Council Tax as a result of our capital spending plans. 
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Table 22 – Prudential Indicators

2016/17 2017/18 2018/19 2019/20 2020/21
PRUDENTIAL INDICATORS - Affordability Actual Q2 

Estimate
Estimate Estimate Estimate

£m £m £m £m £m
1 Estimates of proposed capital expenditure 126.531 158.235 133.604 72.540 36.548

Estimates of proposed capital expenditure funded by prudential 
borrowing 23.591 25.793 23.253 12.732 3.766

£m £m £m £m £m
2 Capital Financing requirement (CFR) excluding PFI & other long 

term liabilities– the borrowing need 383.49 408.86 430.79 441.71 440.12

Capital Financing requirement (CFR) including PFI & other long 
term liabilities– the borrowing need 500.64 525.49 546.78 555.86 551.99

% % % % %
3 Ratio of Finance costs to Net Revenue Stream exclusive of PFI 5.37 3.65 4.54 5.16 6.14

Ratio of Finance costs to Net Revenue Stream Inclusive of PFI 9.34 7.70 8.65 9.35 10.38

PRUDENTIAL INDICATORS - Prudence
4 Authorised limit for external debt 2016/17  

£m
2017/18 
Revised      

£m

2018/19 
Proposed 

£m

2019/20 
Proposed 

£m

2020/21 
Proposed 

£m
Borrowing 425 451 473 484 482
Other Long term Liabilities 135 135 135 135 135
Total 561 586 608 619 617

5 Operational Boundary for external debt 2016/17  
£m

2017/18 
Revised      

£m

2018/19 
Proposed 

£m

2019/20 
Proposed 

£m

2020/21 
Proposed 

£m
Borrowing 400 426 448 459 457
Other Long term Liabilities 125 125 125 125 125
Total 526 551 573 584 582

The actual capital spend for 2016/17, forecast spend for 
2017/18 and current estimates of capital expenditure for 

the three forward years to 2020/21.

The Capital financing requirement indicator is a measure 
of the Council’s underlying need to borrow for a capital 

purposes.

This indicator shows the proportion of income received 
from grant and Council Tax that is spent on paying for the 

consequences of borrowing to fund capital borrowings.   

The Authorised Limit and Operational Boundary are the 
monitoring tools against which the actual external 

borrowing of the Council will be managed. They are based 
on a prudent but not worst case scenario and include an 

allowance for unusual or unexpected cash flow movements 
but not catastrophic events.

The Council is also requested to approve the Operational 
Boundaries for External Borrowing for the next three years 
as shown. This boundary is lower than the Authorised limit 
because it excludes the impact of unusual or unexpected 

cash flows.
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6 Upper Limit on Net Sums Borrowed
2016/17  

£m
2017/18 
Revised      

£m

2018/19 
Proposed 

£m

2019/20 
Proposed 

£m

2020/21 
Proposed 

£m
Fixed interest rates 400 426 448 459 457
Variable interest rates 100 100 100 100 100

7 Upper limit for total principal sums invested for over 1 year (per 
maturity date)

8 Maturity Structure of fixed interest rate borrowing 2018/19
Upper Lower

Actual 
31/03/18

Under 12 months 30% 0% 2.9%
12 months to 2 years 40% 0% 5.7%
2 years to 5 years 40% 0% 4.8%
5 years to 10 years 40% 0% 18.0%
10 years and above 100% 30% 68.6%

The purpose of this indicator is to ensure that the Council has protected itself against the risk of loss arising from the 
need to seek early redemption of principal sums invested. Only core cash will be invested for periods greater than 1 
year.

The maturity of borrowing is determined by the earliest date on which the lender can require payment.  The indicator is 
designed to exercise control over the Council having large concentrations of fixed rate debt needing to be replaced at 
any one time. 

Lower of £20m or 20% of the portfolio at any 
time during the financial year

Minimum Revenue Provision

The Minimum Revenue Provision (MRP) is the charge made to the revenue account 
to reflect the repayment of borrowing over the useful life of the assets that have been 
funded from that borrowing. The Council implemented the MRP guidance in 2007/08, 
and has since assessed the MRP in accordance with the main recommendations 
contained within the guidance issued by the Secretary of State under section 21(1A) 
of the Local Government Act 2003. 

The MRP Policy has been revised in 2017/18 and those changes are maintained for 
2018/19. The Council is satisfied that the guidelines for the annual amount of MRP 
set out within this Policy Statement (set out below) will result in their making the 
requisite prudent provision that is required by the guidance.

2018/19 MINIMUM REVENUE PROVISION (MRP) POLICY 
STATEMENT 

The Council is required to pay off an element of the accumulated General Fund 
capital spend each year (the Capital Financing Requirement (CFR)) through a 
revenue charge (the minimum revenue provision - MRP), although it is also allowed 
to undertake additional voluntary payments if required (voluntary revenue provision - 
VRP).  

CLG regulations have been issued which require the full Council to approve an MRP 
Statement in advance of each year.  A variety of options are provided to councils, so 
long as there is a prudent provision.  The Council is recommended to approve the 
following MRP Statement:
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 In the case of capital spend incurred before 1 April 2008 and spend 
financed by “supported” borrowing in all the following years; from 1 
April 2009 this will be charged on a 2% straight line basis, net of ‘Adjustment 
A’. This ensures that the debt will be repaid within 50 years. Previously, the 
Council charged MRP in line with former DCLG Option 1. This option 
provided for an approximate 4% reduction in the supported borrowing need 
(CFR) each year.

 In the case of all capital spend financed by Prudential Borrowing; this 
will be subject to MRP under option 3: Asset life method – equal instalments 
charged over the estimated life of the asset. MRP will be based on the 
estimated life of the assets, in accordance with the regulations (this option 
must be applied for any expenditure capitalised under a Capitalisation 
Direction).

 Repayments included in annual PFI or finance leases are applied as MRP.

Estimated life periods will be determined under delegated powers in accordance with 
the Council’s Accounting Policy on depreciation of assets. To the extent that 
expenditure is not on the creation of an asset and is of a type that is subject to 
estimated life periods that are referred to in the guidance, these periods will 
generally be adopted by the Council. However, the Council reserves the right to 
determine useful life periods and prudent MRP in exceptional circumstances where 
the recommendations of the guidance would not be appropriate. 

As some types of capital expenditure incurred by the Council are not capable of 
being related to an individual asset, asset lives will be assessed on a basis which 
most reasonably reflects the anticipated period of benefit that arises from the 
expenditure. Also, whatever type of expenditure is involved, it will be grouped 
together in a manner which reflects the nature of the main component of expenditure 
and will only be divided up in cases where there are two or more major components 
with substantially different useful economic lives.
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How will the Council Manage Financial Risk?
Financial Risk Management

Over the medium term the Council faces continuing financial pressures and has 
refocused its priorities, and built challenging savings targets into the spending plans 
for 2018 to 2022. The Council carefully identifies the things that could go wrong and 
might undermine the medium term financial plan. 

To do this, an assessment is made of what the impact would be if these things 
happen and how likely they are to happen. The Council ensures that it has plans in 
place in case things do not turn out as expected. This is part of the Council’s risk 
management strategy, which underpins all that the Council does, not just our 
financial plans. 

The significant financial risks are identified where relevant, on the Council’s strategic 
risk register. They have all been assessed as part of the strategic planning process. 
These risks are being actively managed and the estimated financial implications 
have been built into this Medium Term Financial Plan. 

Some of the strategic risks have been assessed as particularly uncertain with a 
potentially significant financial impact. Reserves have been established for these 
risks. 

Table 21 identifies the key risks to the delivery of the MTFP, the actions taken (within 
this financial plan) and the actions proposed to reduce the impact of these risks on 
the Council’s future financial position. 

Table 23 – General Fund Balance Risks
Title Value Risk to the 

Delivery of the 
MTFP

Mitigation of Risk

Delivery of 
Savings

3.000 The Council may 
have insufficient 
funds to achieve its 
priorities if savings 
aren’t fully realised. 

The achievement of the savings 
identified in the MTFP is imperative 
and is monitored every month as part 
of the performance monitoring 
process.  

Demand for 
Services

3.880 Risk that the 
demand for services 
could increase 
further than 
estimated and that 
the volatile demand 
led budgets are not 
rigorously managed. 

Revenue spending is monitored on a 
monthly basis as part of the Council’s 
corporate performance monitoring 
framework and reported to Cabinet 
quarterly. Robust budgets are set that 
are consistent with agreed demand 
management plans. 

Volatility of 
Business Rate 
income  and 
Council Tax 
income 
assumptions

0.250 Risk that the 
assumptions 
regarding the 
Business Rates 
collected and 
Council Tax base 
are incorrect.

Ongoing meetings with the District 
Councils to monitor the impact of the 
Business Rates and Council Tax.
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Title Value Risk to the 
Delivery of the 
MTFP

Mitigation of Risk

Capital 0.250 Capital projects are 
not delivered on 
time or within 
budget. 

Capital spending is monitored on a 
monthly basis as part of the Council’s 
corporate performance monitoring 
framework and reported to Cabinet 
quarterly.  Contingency budgets are 
now incorporated into cost estimates 
allowing management of cost 
increases to be managed within the 
scheme or released as underspends at 
the end of the project.     

Accountable 
Bodies

0.100 The Council is 
exposed, as 
guarantor, to 
repayment of grants 
if the conditions on 
which grant funding 
is given are not met.

Ensure when the Council takes on 
Accountable Body responsibilities it is 
fully aware of the conditions of funding 
received.

Continual monitoring of all accountable 
body arrangements including 
Assurance Frameworks are ongoing to 
ensure that funding conditions are 
being met.

Contractual 
matters / 
Compliance with 
statutory 
regulations

1.100 There is a risk of 
contract non-
compliance or 
changes in 
legislation that may 
result in additional 
cost pressures.

Council has strengthened the 
Council’s regulation of contract 
management and disputes within the 
Contract Procedure Rules included in 
the Constitution. 

Partnership 
Working- Health 

1.200 There is a risk that 
performance targets 
are not met by the 
partners within the 
Cumbria Better Care 
Fund.  

The County Council may be subject to 
risk share agreements linked to the 
delivery of BCF targets, milestones 
and performance measures. 
Investment in Home Care Services is 
proposed to help deliver on reduction 
of Delayed Transfer of Care targets. 

Emergency 
Response

0.625 Emergency event 
occurs e.g. major 
flooding incident / 
significant traffic 
incident / flu 
pandemic which 
incurs additional 
unbudgeted costs. 

By their nature these events are 
unplanned but can be addressed by 
having adequate business continuity 
and emergency plans in place to cover 
these situations. Adequate general 
reserves available to meet any 
additional costs that may arise.

Subtotal 10.405
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Reserves 
The Council aims to establish reserves based on financial risk and limit the use of 
reserves to support on-going spending. General Fund reserves effectively exist to 
ensure that the risks do not destabilise the services that are being provided during 
the year. Reserves form an important part of the financial strategy, allowing the 
authority to manage uncertainty, change and risk without undue impact on the 
Council Tax. 

Without adequate General Fund reserves Councils remain vulnerable to 
unpredictable costs such as those arising from natural disasters (flooding) or extra-
ordinary variation in service demands. Reserves are a key element in strong 
financial standing. 

The 2003 Local Government Act also provides potential intervention powers if the 
Government believes balances are at too low a level. In times of austerity such as 
these, there may be a temptation to “raid” current balances and reserves rather than 
reduce services through a programme of savings. However, this action must be seen 
in the light of the prevailing risks. When there is significant change there is a greater 
risk that financial difficulties may occur and thereby require recourse to balances. 

An important factor to consider is that balances can only be spent once. There is a 
significant risk of financial instability if significant levels of balances are used to fund 
ongoing spending or reductions in Council Tax. The introduction of referendum 
thresholds through the Localism Act limits the ability of Councils to replenish 
reserves from Council Tax increases. The level of reserves held overall is a balance 
between the risks facing the County and the need to protect the County and Council 
Tax payer from the short and longer term potential impact of these risks and the 
opportunity costs of holding those balances.

General Fund Balance 

The General Fund Balance at 1st April 2017 was £10.159. In year monitoring in 
2017/18 is presently assuming a deficit position (Q2 monitoring reflects a £2.607m 
deficit at year end). 

The Assistant Director – Finance considers that the General Fund Balance be no 
less than £10m for 2018/19 and wherever possible, effort is made to improve this, 
given the circumstances the Council faces. In short, the continuing savings challenge 
and the shift in funding to a reliance on locally generated income presents significant 
risk and general economic and funding uncertainty over the life of this MTFP. 
Potential financial risks as set out in the previous table support the target level for 
general reserves of £10m.

Earmarked Reserves

As at 1st April 2017 earmarked reserves were £60.963m. It is estimated that at 1st 
April 2018 that will have reduced to £41.516m and by 1st April 2019 to £41.088m. A 
significant reduction. The increases in future years, to £60.014m by 31st March 2022 
relates primarily to estimated increases in DSG reserves linked to actions being 
taken to manage school and High Needs budgets.
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Modernisation (Previously Equal Pay and Modernisation)

This reserve was earmarked to cover the potential costs and risks associated with 
equal pay claims, single status implementation and meet the costs of organisational 
change, such as redundancies or transition costs. Equal pay claims have largely 
been settled leaving the primary purpose of this reserve is to meet the costs of 
organisational change.

The reserve stood at £5.002m in April 2017 and is adequate for the immediate calls 
upon it. After taking account of expected drawings in 2017/18, the balance at 31st 
March 2018 is forecast to be £4.983m. 

The reserve has been used to fund redundancy costs from both the Corporate 
Voluntary Redundancy programme and individual service reviews. 

An estimate has been calculated of the level of redundancy cost this balance may 
fund in 2018/19 (using current average costs of redundancy) in determining the 
adequacy of reserves. This indicates that the reserve is likely to be fully utilised by 
31st March 2019 in meeting the redundancy costs of staff expected to leave the 
organisation over the next year. Redundancy costs are extremely difficult to estimate 
as costs depend on individual’s salary, length of service and can therefore differ from 
the ‘average’. 

The Council must continue its policy to consider the use of any future windfall 
surpluses or underspends to further support this reserve in the event the estimates 
are incorrect. If the Council does not have the ability to provide for redundancy costs 
through such a reserve the costs of redundancy will have to be met from increasing 
service budget reductions. 

Under Government guidance on the flexible use of capital receipts, for the years 
2017/18 to 2018/19 the Council is allowed to capitalise costs incurred in delivering 
ongoing revenue savings. This includes the costs of redundancy and pension strain 
linked to the delivery of service reviews and staff reductions. By identifying specific 
capital receipts to finance these costs the costs can be included within the capital 
programme.  It is estimated that £2m will be available for capitalisation of saving 
costs in 2017/18 and a further £2.5m in 2018/19. A total of £4.5m. 

School Balances

The Individual school balances net position is expected to stand at £0.675m as at 1st 
April 2018. This compares to £3.284m as at 1st April 2017.

DSG Reserve
The Central DSG Reserve is expected to have a net deficit of £7.566m at 1st April 
2018. This compares to a net deficit of £5.666m at 1st April 2017. This deficit 
position and the associated actions to manage it are being monitored through the 
Schools Forum and Cabinet. The DSG reserve is expected to have a positive 
balance by 2019/20.
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Revenue Grants Reserves

The expected balance of revenue grants reserves at 1st April 2018 is £29.919m. 
These balances relate to revenue grants that have been received but the 
expenditure that they relate to has not yet been incurred. Of the total £28.154m 
relates to the PFI smoothing reserve. This reserve relates to grants received which 
will be used to fund the PFI payments in future years. 

Other Earmarked Revenue Reserves 

There are a number of other earmarked reserves, such as the Insurance reserve, to 
smaller reserves such as for fire fighters ill health retirements. An assessment of 
these reserves has been undertaken and they are assessed as adequate. A full list 
of the Council’s reserves is set out overleaf.

Reserves Table 

Table 24 – Reserves

Actual 
Balance 
at 1/4/17 
£m

Description

Expected 
Balance 
1/4/18   
£m

Expected 
Net Use 
18/19    
£m

Expected 
Balance 
31/3/19 
£m

Expected 
Net Use 
19/20   
£m

Expected 
Balance 
31/3/20  
£m

Expected 
Net Use 
20/21    
£m

Expected 
Balance 
31/3/21 
£m

10.159 General 
Reserves

10.000 0.000 10.000 0.000 10.000 0.000 10.000

Earmarked 
Reserves

5.849
Directorate 
Reserves

2.200 -0.646 1.554 0.000 1.554 0.000 1.554

7.590
Centrally Held 

Reserves
1.448 0.994 2.442 0.994 3.436 0.119 3.555

9.857 Insurance
9.857 0.000 9.857 0.000 9.857 0.000 9.857

5.002 Modernisation
4.983 -4.983 0.000 0.000 0.000 0.000 0.000

34.524
Revenue 
Grants 

Reserves

29.919 0.347 30.266 1.035 31.301 0.596 31.897

0.523
Capital 

Reserves
0.000 0.000 0.000 0.000 0.000 0.000 0.000

63.345
Total Council 

Earmarked 
Reserves

48.407 -4.288 44.119 2.029 46.148 0.715 46.863

-2.382
DSG Funded 

Reserves
-6.891 3.860 -3.031 6.176 3.145 0.000 3.145

60.963
Total 

Earmarked 
Reserves

41.516 -0.428 41.088 8.205 49.293 0.715 50.008

71.122 Total 
Reserves

51.516 -0.428 51.088 8.205 59.293 0.715 60.008
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Cumbria Local Government Pension Fund 

The Council, in its statutory capacity as Administering Authority operates the 
Cumbrian Local Government Pension Scheme (LGPS), on behalf of 126 employers 
(as at 31st March 2016) from across Cumbria. The Fund has over 54,500 members 
(equating to approximately 13% of the adult population of the county) who rely on the 
Cumbria LGPS to provide the benefits of a work-based pension for their retirement. 

Every three years each of the 91 Local Government Pension Schemes (LGPS) 
within England and Wales are required to have an independent actuarial valuation 
with the latest valuation date being 31st March 2016. Over the three year period to 
March 2016 the funding position of the Cumbria LGPS has increased to 91% due in 
part to a change to the methodology for valuing the liabilities of the fund. Previously, 
the return from government bonds was used to assess these liabilities, however due 
to volatility in the bond market, the Pension Committee on advice from the Council’s 
appointed Actuary changed their approach to value liabilities based on model that 
uses the Consumer Price Index (CPI).

The Fund’s appointed Actuary, Mercers, calculates the assets and liabilities of each 
individual employer within the Fund to assess the overall funding rate for the Fund 
and individual employer, from which he determines the individual employer 
contribution rates for the next three years (2017/18 to 2019/20).  There are two 
elements to the employer contribution rate, future service which is a % of 
pensionable pay and a fixed cash payment for past deficit which is required to 
reduce the historic pension deficit. Each employer within the Fund has their own 
individual valuation rate and as such their own specific employer contribution rate. 
This ensures every employer within the Fund is accountable for any decisions it 
takes in regards of its pension liabilities such as redundancy programmes, early / ill 
health retirements, additional deficit contributions, etc. 

As an employer within the Fund the 2016 triennial valuation has calculated that the 
Council’s pension contribution for future service should be 14.9% from April 2017 to 
March 2020 (compared to 13.0% for 2014/15 – 2016/17) and the Council’s deficit 
 requirement is a payment of £29.3m during 2017/18 - 2019/20.

As in previous years the Council proposes to make best use of its short term cash 
balances and take advantage of the option to make up front payments of the above 
amounts. As such the MTFP incorporates one-off savings generated by paying the 
Council’s deficit recovery payment for 2017/18 to 2019/20 upfront in April 2017 and 
the future service pension contribution annually in April.
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Glossary of Terms
Capital Expenditure - Spending on the acquisition of Property, Plant and Equipment 
or intangible assets, or which enhances the value of an existing asset. Other types of 
expenditure can be capitalised but only with the express permission of the Secretary 
of State. 

Capital Receipts – These receipts are generated by the disposal of non current 
assets. 

Council Tax – The Local Government Finance Act 1992 introduced Council Tax with 
effect from 1st April 1993 which is based upon property values. There are eight 
valuation bands for chargeable dwellings ranging from band “A” (the lowest valued 
properties) to band “H” (the highest valued properties). The Council levies the tax 
based upon Band D properties; the actual charge will depend upon the banding of 
the individual dwelling – i.e. those properties in Bands A to C will pay less Council 
Tax whilst those in bands E to H will pay more. 

Earmarked Reserves – Amounts set aside by the Council to meet future financial 
liabilities. 

Medium Term Financial Plan (MTFP) – The process of identifying and aligning 
service pressure, corporate priorities and objectives as well as available resources 
over the medium term (3 years) and budgeting accordingly. 

Minimum Revenue Provision (MRP) – The amount of money the Council must 
statutorily set aside in line with the MRP policy adopted by the Council as part of its 
Medium Term Financial Plan to support the repayment of debt.

Precept – In the calculation of the Council Tax for a particular year, precepts levied 
by appropriate bodies must be taken into account. 

Private Finance Initiative (PFI) – A method of procuring assets and services over a 
longer term period, usually 25 years. The financial risks involved are usually shared 
between the Council and the PFI operator. 

Reserves – Amounts set aside for purposes falling outside the definition of 
Provisions are considered as Reserves – expenditure is not charged direct to any 
Reserve. 

Revenue Expenditure – Money spent on the day to day running costs of providing 
the various services. It is usually of a constantly recurring nature and produces no 
permanent asset.
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Appendix 1: Council Capital Programme 2018/19 to 2021/22

Capital schemes  2018/19 2019/20 2020/21 Total 
Programme

 £000 £000 £000 £000
Children and Families Services     
Prioritised Capital Maintenance Projects 4,645 4,645  9,290
Schools Maintenance 4,500 3,000 2,000 9,500
Devolved Formula Capital 15/16 254   254
Devolved Formula Capital 16/17 344   344
Devolved Formula Capital 17/18 653   653
Devolved Formula Capital 18/19 1,186   1,186
North Carlisle Primary School - feasibility Study 100   100
Whitehaven Primary School - feasibility Study 100   100
Alternative Provision 1,500 166 166 1,832
Basic Need schemes approved (St Marys, Harrington) 481   481
Individual Access Needs Capital 100 50  150
Inclusive Cumbria - Sandside Lodge 6,820 1,000  7,820
Inclusive Cumbria - James Rennie 0 1,366  1,366
Campus Whitehaven 9,550 300  9,850
QKS/Sandgate Schools (SEN) 1,131   1,131
TOTAL FOR CHILDREN AND FAMILIES SERVICES 31,364 10,527 2,166 44,057
     
Health, Care and Community Services     

Extra Care Housing / Accommodation with Care & 
Support- available for new schemes 3,800   3,800

Chronically Sick and Disabled Persons Adaptations 914 475  1,389
Modernising Cumbria Care 6,000   6,000
TOTAL FOR HEALTH, CARE AND COMMUNITY 
SERVICES 10,714 475 0 11,189

     
Economy and Highways Services     
Highways     
Integrated Transport Block (ITB):     
Engineering Safety Studies and implementation 
measures 300 300 300 900

Infrastructure Deficit Support to District Councils 904 385 385 1,674
Countryside Access Improvements (Other) 95 100 100 295
Traffic signals and Network traffic systems 190 190 190 570

Total ITB schemes 1,489 975 975 3,439
Highways & Transport - Principal Road Network (PRN) 
Schemes 5,472 5,285 5,098 15,855

Highways & Transport - Bridges & Structures 2,482 2,906 2,804 8,192
Devolved to Local Committees - Non-Principal Road 
Network (NPRN) 18,057 17,440 16,821 52,318

Highways Incentive Fund - Strategic Asset 1,362 2,269 3,177 6,808
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Capital schemes  2018/19 2019/20 2020/21 Total 
Programme

Maintenance Fund

Additional Pot Hole Action funding 1,241 1,241 1,241 3,723
National Productivity Investment Fund 1,806   1,806
Whitehaven North Shore Access (NPIF/BEC) 943 1,556 0 2,499

Total Transport Block funding 32,852 31,672 30,116 94,640
     
LEP - Devolved Major Transport Scheme Funding 411   411

Total Devolved Major Transport Schemes 411 0 0 411
     
CCC funded Flood Recovery Schemes 2,424   2,424
DfT funded Flood Recovery Scheme 30,200 18500  48,700
ROW Flood Recovery Scheme 241   241
Street Lighting - new for 2018/19 1,766 1,766 1,766 5,298
CNDR ancillary schemes 198   198
Lead Local Flood Authority 375   375
DfT Pinch Point scheme - Gilwilly Access 
Improvements 150   150

CNDR Land Purchase 136   136

TOTAL FOR HIGHWAYS 68,753 51,938 31,882 152,573
     
Economic Development     
Connecting Cumbria - Phase 2 3,368   3,368

Total for Economic Development 3,368 0 0 3,368
Economic Development - LEP schemes     
Ulverston Infrastructure 0 2,500 2,500 5,000
LEP - South Ulverston 932   932
LEP - Kendal Infrastructure 980   980
Total for LEP schemes 1,912 2,500 2,500 6,912
TOTAL FOR ECONOMIC DEVELOPMENT 5,280 2,500 2,500 10,280
     
Slippage only schemes:     
Leachate Management - various closed landfill sites 359 200  559
Carlisle Cumbria Records Office 193   193

TOTAL FOR EVIRONMENT OTHER 552 200 0 752
     
Property     
Corporate Property Planned Maintenance and 
improvement 4,800 4,800  9,600

Area Planning 2,265   2,265
Whitehaven Library 900   900
DSG Funded CMF - Contributions to Schools 500 500  1,000
Portland Square Development 1,000   1,000
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Capital schemes  2018/19 2019/20 2020/21 Total 
Programme

TOTAL FOR ECONOMY AND HIGHWAYS 
SERVICES 84,050 59,938 34,382 178,370

     

Resources and Transformation     
 eDRMS - Document Recording Management System 200   200
ICT Investment 1,000 600  1,600
Additional ICT investment 300   300
Capitalisation Flexibilities 2,500   2,500
TOTAL FOR RESOURCES AND 
TRANSFORMATION 4,000 600 0 4,600

     
Fire & Rescue Service     
Co-located Emergency Response Centre - Ulverston 1,976   1,976
Fire Vehicle replacement 1,500 1,000  2,500
TOTAL FOR FIRE & RESCUE SERVICE 3,476 1,000 0 4,476
Total County Council Capital  Programme 
Schemes 133,604 72,540 36,548 242,692

     
Accountable Bodies Programme     
LEP Cumbria Skills 2,000   2,000
LEP - Growing our potential   506 506
Total Accountable Bodies 2,000 0 506 2,506
TOTAL CAPITAL PROGRAMME WITH 
ACCOUNTABLE BODIES 135,604 72,540 37,054 245,198
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Appendix 2: Directorate Budgets 2018/19 (Detail)

17/18 NET 
BUDGET DESCRIPTION

GROSS 
BUDGET 
2018/19

OTHER 
GRANT 
INCOME

FEES AND 
CHARGES

OTHER 
EXTERNAL 

INCOME

INTERNAL 
INCOME

NET 
BUDGET 
2018/19

£'000  £'000 £'000 £'000 £'000 £'000 £'000

 CHILDREN AND FAMILIES 
SERVICES       

198 Director & Business Manager 201 0 0 0 0 201

        

 Schools and Learning       

0 School & Nursery Budgets 264,361 (264,005) 0 0 (356) 0

6,095 Inclusive Learning 9,116 (3,235) 0 (34) 0 5,847

2,228 Learning Improvement 2,470 (211) 0 0 0 2,259

810 Other Schools & Learning 1,865 (685) (53) (303) 0 824

9,133 Total Schools and Learning 277,812 (268,136) (53) (337) (356) 8,930

        

 Early Help       

9,924 Early Help 11,254 (755) 0 (317) (168) 10,014

        

 Children & Families       

24,062 Children Looked After 30,593 (189) 0 (1,742) 0 28,662

8,040 Child Protection 8,473 (133) 0 (104) 0 8,236

4,735 Child & Family Support 5,269 (309) 0 (2) (140) 4,818

1,459 Other Children & Families 1,604 (130) 0 0 0 1,474

38,295 Total Children & Families 45,939 (761) 0 (1,848) (140) 43,190

        

 Other       

2,795 Other Directorate Services 2,568 (61) 0 0 0 2,507

0 Cost of Borrowing 596 (596) 0 0 0 0

6,364 Capital Charges 6,979 (996) 0 0 0 5,983

9,159 Total Other 10,143 (1,653) 0 0 0 8,490

        

66,709 CHILDREN AND FAMILIES 
SERVICES TOTAL 345,349 (271,305) (53) (2,502) (664) 70,825
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17/18 NET 
BUDGET DESCRIPTION

GROSS 
BUDGET 
2018/19

OTHER 
GRANT 
INCOME

FEES AND 
CHARGES

OTHER 
EXTERNAL 

INCOME

INTERNAL 
INCOME

NET 
BUDGET 
2018/19

 HEALTH, CARE AND 
COMMUNITY SERVICES       

240 Director & Business Managers 3,549 0 0 0 0 3,549
        
 Commissioned Services North       

 Older Adults       

26,242  - Residential 30,383 0 0 0 0 30,383

14,233  - Support at Home 15,354 0 0 0 0 15,354

175  - Day Care 188 0 0 0 0 188

(148)  - Other Services 0 0 0 (148) 0 (148)

40,502 Total North Older Adults 45,925 0 0 (148) 0 45,777

        

 Younger Adults       

19,730  - Residential 20,191 0 0 0 0 20,191

26,662  - Support at Home 26,775 0 0 0 0 26,775

3,225  - Day Care 3,103 0 0 0 0 3,103

(8,856)  - Other Services 3,411 0 0 (12,447) 0 (9,036)

40,761 Total North Younger Adults 53,480 0 0 (12,447) 0 41,034
        
 Other Costs       

2,857  - Community Equipment 3,114 0 0 (202) 0 2,912

6,481  - Social Work 8,821 0 0 (93) 0 8,728

289  - Carers Support 214 0 0 0 0 214

9,627 Total North Other Costs 12,149 0 0 (295) 0 11,854
        

90,891 Commissioned Services North 111,554 0 0 (12,889) 0 98,665
        
 Commissioned Services 

South       

 Older Adults       

18,156  - Residential 20,879 0 0 0 0 20,879

7,651  - Support at Home 8,155 0 0 0 0 8,155

431  - Day Care 453 0 0 0 0 453

6,330  - Reablement 7,376 0 0 0 0 7,376

(106)  - Other Services 122 0 0 (107) 0 15

32,462 Total South Older Adults 36,984 0 0 (107) 0 36,877
        
 Younger Adults       

1,414  - Residential 1,462 0 0 0 0 1,462

3,197  - Support at Home 3,327 0 0 0 0 3,327

173  - Day Care 178 0 0 0 0 178

123  - Other Services 277 0 0 (65) 0 212

4,907 Total South Younger Adults 5,244 0 0 (65) 0 5,178

 Other Costs       

5,961  - Social Work 7,461 0 0 (384) 0 7,078

150  - Carers Support 104 0 0 0 0 104

6,111 Total South Other Costs 7,566 0 0 (384) 0 7,182

43,480 Commissioned Services 
South 49,794 0 0 (556) 0 49,237
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17/18 NET 
BUDGET DESCRIPTION

GROSS 
BUDGET 
2018/19

OTHER 
GRANT 
INCOME

FEES AND 
CHARGES

OTHER 
EXTERNAL 

INCOME

INTERNAL 
INCOME

NET 
BUDGET 
2018/19

        

 Countywide Services       

1,397  - Commissioning 1,871 0 0 (18) 0 1,853

110  - Assistive Technology 110 0 0 0 0 110

1,390  - Carers Support 1,290 0 0 0 0 1,290

2,897 Total Countywide Services 3,271 0 0 (18) 0 3,253

        

 Cumbria Care       

 Older Adults       

18,928  - Residential 18,851 0 0 (4) 0 18,847

0  - Support at Home 0 0 0 0 0 0

465  - Day care 283 0 0 0 0 283

0  - Management 0 0 0 0 0 0

19,393 Total Cumbria Care Older 
Adults 19,134 0 0 (4) 0 19,130

        
 Younger Adults       

875  - Residential 810 0 0 0 0 810

3,590  - Support at Home 3,772 0 0 (15) 0 3,758

5,259  - Day care 5,537 0 0 (130) 0 5,407

114  - Management 79 0 0 0 0 79

9,837 Total Cumbria Care Younger 
Adults 10,199 0 0 (145) 0 10,054

        
979 Management Costs 939 0 0 0 0 939

30,208 Total Cumbria Care 30,271 0 0 (148) 0 30,123

        

 Personal Contributions       

(28,722) Residential 0 0 (26,856) 0 0 (26,856)

(6,759) Support at Home 0 0 (7,597) 0 0 (7,597)

(35,481) Total Personal Contributions 0 0 (34,453) 0 0 (34,453)

Better Care Fund

(23,052) BCF Cumbria County Council 1,128 0 0 (25,331) 0 (24,203)

0 BCF NHS 11,855 0 0 (11,855) 0 0

0 IBCF Cumbria County Council 15 (12,495) 0 0 0 (12,480)

0 IBCF NHS 4,135 (4,135) 0 0 0 0

(23,052) Total Better Care Fund 17,133 (16,630) 0 (37,186) 0 (36,683)

108,943 Total Social Care 212,022 (16,630) (34,453) (50,797) 0 110,142

844 Health and Wellbeing 19,603 (18,517) 0 (661) 0 425

3,762 Community Services 6,995 (1,288) (1,912) (112) 0 3,683

1,586 Capital Charges 1,786 0 0 0 0 1,786

115,374 HEALTH, CARE AND 
COMMUNITY SERVICES 
TOTAL

243,956 (36,435) (36,365) (51,570) 0 119,585
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17/18 NET 
BUDGET DESCRIPTION

GROSS 
BUDGET 
2018/19

OTHER 
GRANT 
INCOME

FEES AND 
CHARGES

OTHER 
EXTERNAL 

INCOME

INTERNAL 
INCOME

NET 
BUDGET 
2018/19

 ECONOMY & HIGHWAYS 
SERVICES       

 Cross Cutting Savings       

0 Corporate Cross Cutting 
Efficiencies (338) 0 0 0 0 (338)

0 Total Cross Cutting Savings (338) 0 0 0 0 (338)

       

169 Director 173 0 0 0 0 173

       

2,106 Centralised Directorate 
Support Services 2,765 0 0 0 0 2,765

       

 Economy & Environment       

114 Assistant Director 117 0 0 0 0 117

2,149 Waste Staffing & Operations 2,745 0 0 (495) 0 2,250

27,668 Waste Disposal - Renewi 29,921 0 0 (326) 0 29,595

5,219 Waste Recycling 5,244 0 0 0 0 5,244

630 Flood Risk & Development 
Management 949 0 (281) (21) 0 647

1,509 Regulatory Services 2,685 0 (222) (902) 0 1,561

605 Economic Development & 
Infrastructure Planning 1,384 (346) 0 (327) (47) 664

37,894 Total Economy & Environment 43,046 (346) (503) (2,072) (47) 40,078

       

 Highways, Transport & Fleet       

113 Assistant Director 116 0 0 0 0 116

13,757 CNDR 13,813 0 0 0 0 13,813

3,715 Winter Maintenance 3,809 0 0 0 0 3,809

(619) Highways Management & 
Operations 9,573 0 (3,241) (445) (6,419) (532)

9,182 Concessionary Fares 9,478 0 (19) 0 0 9,459

16,729 Integrated Transport & Fleet 19,821 (530) (672) (42) (1,722) 16,855

42,877 Total Highways, Transport & 
Fleet 56,610 (530) (3,932) (487) (8,141) 43,520

       

 Capital Programme & Property       

486 Corporate Health & Safety 698 (160) 0 (44) 0 494

1,117 Property (including Assistant 
Director) 1,829 0 0 (626) 0 1,203

2,233 Corporate Maintenance 3,945 (1,712) 0 0 0 2,233

11,016 Corporate Landlord 10,732 0 0 (123) 0 10,609

(182) Port of Workington 1,710 0 0 (1,881) 0 (170)

320 Carbon Tax 320 0 0 0 0 320

14,990 Total Capital Programme & 
Property 19,235 (1,872) 0 (2,673) 0 14,690

       

1,439 Coroners 1,506 0 0 0 0 1,506

 Other       

19,593 Capital Charges 21,867 0 0 0 0 21,867

19,593 Total Other 21,867 0 0 0 0 21,867

119,068 ECONOMY & HIGHWAYS 
SERVICES TOTAL 144,864 (2,748) (4,436) (5,232) (8,188) 124,261
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17/18 NET 
BUDGET DESCRIPTION

GROSS 
BUDGET 
2018/19

OTHER 
GRANT 
INCOME

FEES AND 
CHARGES

OTHER 
EXTERNAL 

INCOME

INTERNAL 
INCOME

NET 
BUDGET 
2018/19

 FIRE SERVICES       

 Fire & Rescue       

15,223 Fire & Rescue Service 15,315 0 (6) (98) 0 15,211

145 Resilience 407 0 0 (298) 0 109

15,368 Total Fire & Rescue 15,722 0 (6) (396) 0 15,320

        

 Other       

1,424 Capital Charges 1,509 0 0 0 0 1,509

1,424 Total Other 1,509 0 0 0 0 1,509

        

16,792 FIRE SERVICES TOTAL 17,231 0 (6) (396) 0 16,829

 RESOURCES AND 
TRANSFORMATION       

515 Chief Executive 524 0 0 0 0 524

        

160 Director 164 0 0 0  164

        

 Finance       

116 Assistant Director 116 0 0 0 0 116

573 Pensions and Financial Services 629 0 0 (20) (157) 452

1,598 Accountancy and Financial 
Planning 1,787 (70) 0 (79) 0 1,639

401 Internal Audit Service 481 0 0 (67) 0 414

52 Corporate Procurement & 
Contracts 910 0 0 (472) 0 438

2,740 Total Finance 3,923 (70) 0 (638) (157) 3,058

        

 Corporate Governance       

116 Assistant Director 116 0 0 0 0 116

4,096 Legal & Democratic Services 4,672 0 0 (217) (41) 4,414

4,212 Total Corporate Governance 4,788 0 0 (217) (41) 4,530

 
 

      

 Transformation & Business 
Support       

110 Assistant Director 121 0 0 0 0 121

343 Transformation 391 0 0 0 0 391

825 Policy & Scrutiny 908 (42) 0 0 0 866

1,149 Performance & Risk 1,041 0 0 (9) 0 1,033

606 Communications 675 0 0 0 0 675

1,128 People Management 1,829 (160) 0 (5) 0 1,664

4,161 Total Transformation & 
Business Support 4,966 (202) 0 (13) 0 4,751
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17/18 NET 
BUDGET DESCRIPTION

GROSS 
BUDGET 
2018/19

OTHER 
GRANT 
INCOME

FEES AND 
CHARGES

OTHER 
EXTERNAL 

INCOME

INTERNAL 
INCOME

NET 
BUDGET 
2018/19

 Business Services       

110 Assistant Director 119 0 0 0 0 119

11,256 ICT Services 10,576 0 0 0 0 10,576

927 Service Centre 1,354 (16) (105) (32) 0 1,201

(209) Traded Services 4,499 (618) (1,638) (976) (1,410) (143)

1,936 Learning and Development 
(including apprenticeship levy) 3,254 (45) 0 (114) (257) 2,838

(178) Community Learning Skills 2,635 (2,260) 0 (527) 0 (152)

13,843 Total Business Services 22,437 (2,939) (1,743) (1,649) (1,667) 14,440

        

 Cross cutting Items to be 
allocated       

0
Amalgamate Records 
Management and Information 
Governance functions

(50) 0 0 0 0 (50)

0 Information, Advice and 
Guidance (IAG) service (20) 0 0 0 0 (20)

0 Supplies and Services (500) 0 0 0 0 (500)

0 Total Cross cutting Items to 
be allocated (570) 0 0 0 0 (570)

        

 Other       

304 Capital Charges 267 0 0 0 0 267

304 Total Other 267 0 0 0 0 267

        

25,937 RESOURCES AND 
TRANSFORMATION TOTAL 36,500 (3,211) (1,743) (2,517) (1,865) 27,164

 LOCAL COMMITTEES       

5,845 Highways Revenue 5,845 0 0 0 0 5,845

 Non Highways :       

614 Neighbourhood Development - 
Area Support Teams 614 0 0 0 0 614

        

0 Individual Local Member 
Schemes 0 0 0 0 0 0

        

1,119
Discretionary Budget, 
incorporating General Provision, 
School Crossing Patrols and 0-
19 Services

1,116 0 0 0 0 1,116

        

317 Money Advice - CAB 317 0 0 0 0 317

        

50 Community Waste Prevention 
Fund 0 0 0 0 0 0

        

44 Sandgate Hydrotherapy Pool 44 0 0 0 0 44

        

2,144 Total for Non Highways 2,091 0 0 0 0 2,094
        

7,989 LOCAL COMMITTEE TOTAL 7,936 0 0 0 0 7,936
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17/18 NET 
BUDGET DESCRIPTION

GROSS 
BUDGET 
2018/19

OTHER 
GRANT 
INCOME

FEES AND 
CHARGES

OTHER 
EXTERNAL 

INCOME

INTERNAL 
INCOME

NET 
BUDGET 
2018/19

 CHARGED CORPORATELY       

1,289 Second Homes Agreement with 
the Districts 1,336 0 0 0 0 1,336

5,592 Residual Pension Costs 5,088 0 0 0 0 5,088

6,615 Pension costs for past service 5,924 0 0 0 0 5,924

3,206 Corporate Insurances 3,879 (673) 0 0 0 3,206

51 Surplus Assets Depreciation 34 0 0 0 0 34

650 Apprenticeship Levy 0 0 0 0 0 0

522 Elections 0 0 0 0 0 0

(1,000) Dividend from Cumbria Holdings 
Ltd 0 0 0 (1,000) 0 (1,000)

(980) Cross Cutting Savings (5,000) 0 0 0 0 (5,000)

15,945 CHARGED CORPORATELY 
TOTAL 11,261 (673) 0 (1,000) 0 9,588

367,814 TOTAL SERVICE 
EXPENDITURE 807,097 (314,372) (42,603) (63,218) (10,717) 376,188
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Appendix B – Cabinet Briefing 

Budget consultation 2018/19 

11 January 2018

Background

As part of its responsibility to inform, and involve the public and key stakeholders in 
policy and decision making processes Cumbria County Council has consulted on its 
2018/19 draft budget to inform its development. The consultation began on 23 
November 2017 and ended on 8 January 2018.

This year the consultation had three questions:

1) Do you agree with the council’s proposed new vision?

2) Do you agree with council's new outcomes?

3) Should we increase Council Tax by 1.99% to avoid having to make even more 
savings on top of the £33.581 million that we currently need to find? Or Not 
increase Council Tax by 1.99% - which would mean an additional £4m of savings 
would need to be identified across council services.

This  report  is  based  on  139  budget  survey  responses  (two paper  and  137  
submitted online). Only data where respondents have opted to indicate to what 
extent they agree or disagree, in the budget consultation survey document, have 
been used to generate the quantitative data in this report. 

The consultation is not designed to be a statistically representative sample of public 
opinion in Cumbria but a gauge of the opinions of those people and organisations 
that have chosen to participate in the process.   

This  report  does  not  seek  to  make  any  recommendations:  its  purpose  is  to  
help  inform decision makers of opinion expressed as part of this consultation. The 
consultation process conforms to the County Council’s consultation obligations.

Due to rounding, some totals in tables and charts may not add up to exactly 100%.

Main budget consultation activity

In relation to engagement to stakeholders a communications and engagement plan 
included:

 Launch of consultation on 23 November 2017 with release of documents 
including a dedicated web page and media release

 The document was available as a pdf download, interactive online version and 
online survey.  

 Posted on homepage of internet, intranet and Your Cumbria news website.
 Engagement with Area Management Teams to ensure printed copies were 

available in localities
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 Available as a paper copy placed in all main libraries. 
 County Council Chief Executive communications to all staff 
 Inclusion in staff magazine
 Social media was used to generate interest via facebook and twitter.  
 Discussion with the Trade Union representatives through the County Council 

Joint Consultative Group followed by a dedicated consultation meeting 
involving Trade Union representatives, Lead Member and Corporate Director 
Resources & Transformation;

 The following were also notified about the consultation:
- All Chief Executives of the Cumbria Chief Executives Group
- Cumbria Association of Local Councils (CALC)
- Schools forum
- Chamber of Commerce

Views on Council’s proposed Vision and Outcomes

Over half of respondents (58%) agree with the council’s proposed new vision.

42%

58%

Did not agree with Council's
proposed new vision
Agreed with the council's
proposed new vision

Over half of respondents (57%) agree with the council’s new outcomes.

43%

57%

Did not agree with council's
new outcomes
Agreed with Councils new
outcomes
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Views on Increase in Council Tax

Over half of respondents agreed with increasing council tax by 1.99%.

57%

43%

Yes - Agree to Increase Council Tax
by 1.99% to avoid having to make
even more savings on top of the
£33.581 million that we currently
need to find
No - Do Not agree to increase
Council Tax by 1.99% - which would
mean an additional £4m of savings
would need to be identified across
council services.

Other comments and suggestions

Working Together How spending could be different – more 
integration/working with others.

Prevention & Early Intervention Prioritise prevention and focus on early 
intervention.

Digital Transformation How spending could be different – consider digital 
work with older vulnerable adults.

Enterprise & Efficiency Further efficiency potential - inefficiencies, 
reducing outsourcing, ensuring that the projects 
we set to invest in over the next 5 years are 
essential, incorporating streamlining services; 
reduce mileage allowance; focus on infrastructure 
- improving current conditions of roads across the 
county with a greater significance/importance 
following the World Heritage site status; reduce 
senior management; reduce councillors expenses; 
contracting – consideration of collaboration with 
other authorities in order to achieve efficiencies; 
and ensuring/preventing no more money is 
wasted i.e. Amey contract. 

How spending could be different – more 
integration/working with others; sell assets; raise 
investment and maintenance in roads; prioritise 
children and utilise opportunities for greater 
service delivery to schools.
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Governance - consider unitary, reduce the number 
of councillors. 

Impact on residents – the council tax raise 
impacts most on vulnerable families, raising 
Council Tax  is not a long term solution, Council 
tax  rates are high compared to London , consider 
means testing for council tax.

Libraries – understanding that the Council need to 
do things less frequently but the way library 
services are currently provided are not the most 
appropriate.  Extend the use of shared vehicles in 
the Council whilst creating the possibility of 
generating income.  Further potential to generate 
income from parking charges and charge for 
providing road markings across private vehicular 
accesses. Amalgamate school and public 
transport.  Reduce the working week for staff.  
maximise tourism contribution.

Engage with the council workforce to listen to 
ideas and follow up on any ideas, consider 
efficiencies in schools, property and estates (inc 
utility cost reductions), opportunities for learning 
disability service users, inc broadening Traded 
Services as part of a wider programme to explore 
the benefits and risks of a greater commercial 
approach.

Breakdown of responses

Where did the respondents come from?

Area Number %
Allerdale 23 17%
Barrow-in-Furness 9 7%
Carlisle 34 26%
Copeland 16 12%
Eden 21 16%
South Lakeland 30 23%

Who responded to the consultation?

Area Number %
Member of public 110 80.9%
County Council staff 24 17.6%
On behalf of an organisation 2 1.5%
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Trade Union responses were received as part of the consultation meeting held.

Organisational responses were received from Eden Carers and Lower Holker Parish 
Council.

Additional written responses were received from

 Cumbria Third Sector Network
 Adrian Waite Independent Consultancy Services

277



This page is intentionally left blank



2

3
4

5

6

7

8

9

10

11

12

13

14

15

16

17

18

19

20

21

22

23

24

25

26

27

28

29

30

31

32

33

34

35

36

37

38

39

40

A B D E F G H

APPENDIX C

SCHEDULE OF FEES AND CHARGES

Area

Council 

Discretion (C) 

/ Statutory (S)

from April 2017 from April 2018 
Percentage 

Change

Annual Income 

2017/18 

£'000

Annual Income 

2018/19 

£'000

HEALTH, CARE AND COMMUNITIES
Residential and Nursing Care

Independent Sector (based on the cost paid to providers)

Residential S £478 £500 4.6%

Physically Frail - Residential and nursing S £508 £580 14.2%

Residential Dementia S £555 £605 9.0%

Nursing dementia S £0 £620 n/a

Cumbria Care 

Residential S £621 £640 3.0%

Physically Frail - Residential S £659 £679 3.0%

Residential Dementia S £722 £744 3.0%

Meals

Cumbria Care day care - meal charge C £2.45 £2.50 2.0%

Community Meals - charge per meal C £3.90 £4.00 2.6%

Non Residential Care

£6,709 £7,467

Arrangement fee for non-resi full fee payers C N/A 4.50 pw £79

Deferred Payment Agreements (DPA)

Setting up a DPA C £1,260.00 £1,500.00 19.0%

Annual review C £374.00 £400.00 7.0%

Termination of DPA C £52.00 £75.00 44.2%

Interest charge (reviewed 6 monthly in line with Government Gilt rates) C 2.25%

Cumbria Registration Service - Approved Premises Weddings & Civil Partnerships (and 2 stage conversions from civil 

partnership to marriage)

Monday to Friday Both £330.00 £350.00 6.1%

Saturday Both £430.00 £450.00 4.7%

Sunday & Bank Holiday Fees Both £500.00 £525.00 5.0%

Cumbria Registration Service - Approved Premises Renewal of Vows & Naming Ceremonies 

Monday to Friday £275.00 £295.00 7.3%

Saturday £358.33 £375.00 4.7%

Sunday & Bank Holiday Fees £416.67 £440.00 5.6%

Cumbria Registration Service - Statutory Registry Office Fees Offices with witnesses only and restricted times

Monday - Friday (Kendal statutory office only) S £46.00 £46.00 0.0%

Cumbria Registration Service - Internal Ceremony Rooms - Weddings & Civil Partnerships (and 2 stage conversions from 

civil partnership to marriage)

Monday to Friday only (Kendal - restricted times) S £46.00 £46.00 0.0%

£89 £147

£1,480 £1,480

The Council's subsidy and a person's personal contributions to the cost of providing care are calculated on an individual basis and are based on the ability of the person to pay. The value of people’s houses is not 

taken into account.  The staff who undertake this calculation also look to make sure that people are claiming all the benefits to which they are entitled. The maximum cost of care is limited to an amount equivalent to 

the Physically Frail -Residential and Nursing band of £580 per week for 2018/19. Further information can be found on the Councils website as follows 

http://www.cumbria.gov.uk/healthandsocialcare/adultsocialcare/costs/costs.asp

A person's personal contributions to the cost of providing care is calculated on an individual basis and is based on the ability of the person to pay. The value of people’s houses are taken into account.  The staff who 

undertake this calculation also look to make sure that people are claiming all the benefits to which they are entitled. Where the person is a full fee payer the cost to the Council will be payable. 

£28,633 £26,709

£50 £51
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Area

Council 

Discretion (C) 

/ Statutory (S)

from April 2017 from April 2018 
Percentage 

Change

Annual Income 

2017/18 

£'000

Annual Income 

2018/19 

£'000

41

42

43

44

45

46

47

48

49

50

51

52

53

54

55

56

57

58

59

60

61

62

63

64

65

66

67

68

69

70

71

72

73

74

75

76

77

78

79

80

Monday to Friday only (small offices - e.g Penrith & Kendal (non restricted times)) C £46.00 £100.00 117.4%

Monday to Friday (main ceremony rooms - e.g Barrow & Carlisle) C £200.00 £210.00 5.0%

Saturday C £300.00 £315.00 5.0%

Sunday & Bank Holiday Fees C N/A n/a

Cumbria Registration Service - Internal Ceremony Rooms - Renewal of Vows and Naming Ceremonies

Monday to Friday only (small offices - e.g Penrith & Kendal) C £46.00 n/a

Monday to Friday (main ceremony rooms - e.g Barrow & Carlisle) C £166.67 £175.00 5.0%

Saturday C £250.00 £265.00 6.0%

Sunday & Bank Holiday Fees C N/A n/a

Cumbria Registration Service - External Ceremony Rooms - 3rd Party Partnerships -Weddings & Civil Partnerships (e.g 

Cockermouth Town Hall, Kendal Town Hall, Whitehaven Civic Centre & Wigton Market Hall)

Monday to Friday C £150.00 £160.00 6.7%

Saturday C £200.00 £210.00 5.0%

Sunday & Bank Holiday Fees C £300.00 £315.00 5.0%

Cumbria Registration Service - External Ceremony Rooms - 3rd Party Partnerships - Renewal of Vows & Naming 

Ceremonies (e.g Cockermouth Town Hall, Kendal Town Hall, Whitehaven Civic Centre & Wigton Market Hall)

Monday to Friday C £125.00 £135.00 8.0%

Saturday C £166.67 £175.00 5.0%

Sunday & Bank Holiday Fees C £250.00 £265.00 6.0%

Cumbria Registration Service - Booking Fee - weddings & civil partnerships

Standard/Enhanced/Bespoke C £35.00 £40.00 14.3%

Cumbria Registration Service - Notice of Intent for Wedding or Civil Partnership C £35.00 £35.00 0.0%

Cumbria Registration Service - Amendment Fees

Within 12 weeks (previously 8 weeks) C £50.00 £55.00 10.0%

Out with 12 weeks (previously 8 weeks) C £25.00 £25.00 0.0%

Cumbria Registration Service - certificates

Regstry of Births and Deaths certificate at time of Registration     S £4.00 £4.00 0.0%

Regstry of Births and Deaths certificate after Registration S £7.00 £7.00 0.0%

SR Certificate - statutory service only S £10.00 £10.00 0.0%

Traceable & Trackable (including statutory fee and admin) C £15.00 £15.00 0.0%

Priority 24 hr (including statutory fee and administration) C £32.50 £32.50 0.0%

Administration fee re statutory service C £2.50 £2.50 0.0%

Commemorative certificate C £5.00 £5.00 0.0%

Cumbria Registration Service - Approved Venue Licence

New 3 Year licence C £1,200.00 £1,250.00 4.2%

Renewal 3 year licence C £1,200.00 £1,250.00 4.2%

Renewal 5 year licence C £2,000.00 £2,100.00 5.0%

Revisit for missed licence appointments C £50.00 £50.00 0.0%

Cumbria Registration Service - Approved Premises Enhanced Weddings & Civil Partnerships, Renewal of Vows & Naming 

Ceremonies

Monday to Friday C N/A £360.00

Saturday C N/A £460.00

Sunday & Bank Holiday Fees C N/A £535.00

£1,480 £1,480
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Area

Council 

Discretion (C) 

/ Statutory (S)

from April 2017 from April 2018 
Percentage 

Change

Annual Income 

2017/18 

£'000

Annual Income 

2018/19 

£'000

81

82

83

84

85

86

87

88

89

90

91

92

93

94

95

96

97

98

99

100

101

102

103

104

105

106

107

108

109

110

111

112

113

114

115

116

117

118

119

120

121

122

Cumbria Registration Service - Approved Premises Bespoke Weddings & Civil Partnerships, Renewal of Vows & Naming 

Ceremonies

Monday to Friday C N/A £550.00

Saturday C N/A £750.00

Sunday & Bank Holiday Fees C N/A £850.00

Cumbria Registration Service - Late payment Fee - Ceremonies

If fees not paid 12 weeks prior to the ceremony C N/A £25.00

Other General Registry Office statutory Services

Fees for attendance at the ceremony at a registered building S £86.00 £86.00 0.0%

Consideration by Senior Regstrar of a divorce or civil partnership dissolution obtained outside the British Isles S N/A £50.00

Consideration by the Registrar General of a divorce or civil partnership dissolution obtained outside the British Isles S N/A £75.00

Entry of each notice of marriage or civil partnership for persons subject to Home Office Referral and Investigation Scheme S £47.00 £47.00 0.0%

Conversion of Civil Partnership to Marriage at The Register Office S £45.00 £45.00 0.0%

Conversion of Civil Partnership to Marriage two stage process - completing the declaration S £27.00 £27.00 0.0%

Conversion of Civil Partnership to Marriage two stage process - Signing the declaration in a religious building registered for the 

marriage of same sex couples
S £91.00 £91.00 0.0%

Change of forename added within 12 months of the birth registration S N/A £40.00

Consideration by Registrar/Superintendent Registrar of a correction S N/A £75.00

Consideration by the Registrar General of a correction S N/A £90.00

General search in the indexes by the applicant personally for not more than six successive hours S £18.00 £18.00 0.0%

Libraries Service - Hire of audio-visual material:

  - DVDs (3 days) Premium Collection C £3.20 £3.40 6.2%

 - DVDs Boxed Sets (7 day loan) C £3.20 £3.40 6.2%

   - DVDs & CDs - U classification (7 day loan) C £1.70 £1.80 5.9%

   - Talking Books; Language Sets; Playaways (3 week loan) C £1.70 £1.80 5.9%

Orchestral Sets (per collection) C £21.50 £22.60 5.1%

Orchestral Sets (per collection) - Inter Library Loan C £42.00 £44.00 4.8%

Vocal Scores C £1.65 £1.75 6.1%

Vocal Scores -  Inter Library Loan C £2.15 £2.25 4.7%

Requests for Out of County Stocks (British Library) - as per the rate from the British Library and is updated in September C £15.95 £15.95 0.0%

Requests for Out of County Stocks (non British Library) C £12.10 £12.70 5.0%

Requests for In County Stocks C £1.05 £1.10 5.0%

Requests for In County Stocks (over 60's) C £0.50 £0.55 10.0%

Renewal for British Library Books (at cost) - will be updated in September by the British Library C £4.85 £4.85 0.0%

Reading Group Request Charge per set C £1.05 £1.10 5.0%

Libraries Service - Overdue Charges - A free online renewal process is available to avoid fines from late returns.

Overdue charges:-  On books, language sets, DVDs, Cds and storysacks. (per day) * C 0.30-1.20 0.30-1.30 n/a

Maximum Overdue Charge, except for DVD's C £7.20 £7.55 4.9%

Maximum Overdue Charge, DVD's Premium Collection C £11.50 £12.00 4.3%

Maximum Overdue Charge, DVDs - U classification; CDs;Talking Books; Language Sets; Playaways (per week) C £9.40 £10.00 6.4%

Miscellaneous items

Replacement Membership Card C £2.50 £2.70 8.0%

PC Hire - first 2 hours free, charge for each 15 minutes thereafter C £0.50 £0.50 0.0%

Room Hire:-  Rates will vary across the county to reflect facilities available at each location. C £15.50 - £36.00 £16.00 - £38.00 n/a

£1,480 £1,480

£349 £366
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Area

Council 

Discretion (C) 

/ Statutory (S)

from April 2017 from April 2018 
Percentage 

Change

Annual Income 

2017/18 

£'000

Annual Income 

2018/19 

£'000

123

124

125

126

127

128

129

130

131

132

133

134

135
136
137
138
139
140
141
142
143
144
145
146

147
148
149
150
151
152

153
154
155
156
157
158
159
160
161
162
163
164
165
166
167
168
169

Items charged for but not listed, eg photocopying, flash drives, headphones, will be charged on the basis of full cost recovery C

Archives - Digital Camera Fees:- For the use of personal digital cameras to record documents.

   - Session licence C £4.60 £4.80 4.3%

   - 2 session licence C £8.60 £9.00 4.7%

   - 5 session licence C £20.50 £21.50 4.9%

   - 10 session licence C £35.50 £37.50 5.6%

   - Annual licence (business use) C £149.00 £156.00 4.7%

Digital Imaging Service: - Carried out by Archives staff (hourly charge) C £46.50 £49.00 5.4%

Archives - Other items

Items charged for but not listed, eg photocopying, Ordnance Survey Maps, will be charged on the basis of full cost recovery C n/a

TOTAL HEALTH, CARE & COMMUNITIES 37,372 36,365

ECONOMY & HIGHWAYS
Highways - Charge to utilities for NRSWA activities:-

Sample inspections S £50.00 TBC by Government £254 £254

Defect joint inspections S £47.50 TBC by Government £620 £620

Remedial works inspection S £47.50 TBC by Government £17 £17

Inspection of completed remedial works S £47.50 TBC by Government £583 £583

Investigatory inspection S £68.50 TBC by Government £16 £16

Street works licence S £410.00 TBC by Government £41 £41

Street works consent S £355.00 TBC by Government £18 £18

Street works permit S £355.00 TBC by Government £35 £35

Change of Contractor C £30.00 £31.50 5.0% TBC TBC

Re-activation (+ inspection fee where applicable) C £30.00 £31.50 5.0% TBC TBC

Pre Site Inspection C £50.00 £52.50 5.0% TBC TBC

Highways - Traffic Regulation Orders:-

Temporary road closures (complex closures will incur additional charges at cost) C £600.00 £630.00 5.0% £121 £127

Amend Traffic Regulation Order C £292.00 £350.00 19.9% £5 £6

Arranging re-advertising of Traffic Regulation Order C £68.00 £75.00 10.3% £1 £1

Emergency or urgent works C £371.00 £400.00 7.8% £17 £18

Re-activation cost of issuing a road closure C £312.00 £350.00 12.2% £34 £38

Highways - Charges for permits etc

Vehicle Access (individual residential property) C £235.00 £250.00 6.4% £96 £102

Vehicle Access (multiple properties and commercial use) C £661.00 £700.00 5.9% £6 £6

Scaffolding C £68.00 £75.00 10.3% £87 £96

Hoardings at building work adjacent to the highway C £81.00 £100.00 23.5% £7 £9

Street cafes - excluding legal fee C £111.00 £150.00 35.1% £5 £5

Advertising kiosks, rotundas, banners etc. C £111.00 £125.00 12.6% £0 £0

Ramps C £223.00 £250.00 12.1% £4 £4

Licence for adjoining landowners to plant trees, shrubs, etc. on highway C £111.00 £125.00 12.6% £0 £0

Skips C £26.00 £30.00 15.4% £131 £151

Deposition of building materials C £53.00 £60.00 13.2% £1 £1

Agreement for district / parish councils to place furniture in the highway C £68.00 £75.00 10.3% £0 £0

Licence for projections / building over highway C £265.00 £300.00 13.2% £0 £0

Temporary excavation in the highway C £287.00 £300.00 4.5% £31 £32

Stage 1 - Initial Assessment of Tourism signage C £109.00 £125.00 14.7%

Stage 2 - Private Works Agreement C £208.00 £250.00 20.2%

Stage 3a - Design, manufacture and installation of signage C £POA £POA N/A

£62 £66

£5 £6

£349 £366
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Area

Council 

Discretion (C) 

/ Statutory (S)

from April 2017 from April 2018 
Percentage 

Change

Annual Income 

2017/18 

£'000

Annual Income 

2018/19 

£'000

170

171

172
173
174
175
176
177
178
179
180
181
182
183

184
185
186
187
188
189
190
191
192

193
194
195
196
197
198
199
200
201
202
203

204

205

206

207

208

209

210
211
212
213

214

215

Stage 3b - Checking of 3rd party design and permit for 3rd party installation C £POA £POA N/A

Contractors waivers for parking on street C
Equivalent to off street 

parking charge
£5 per day - £10 £10

Highways - Charges for searches

CON29R (full highways) C £19.80 £20.80 5.1%

CON29R  (individual questions) C £8.30 £8.70 4.8%

CON29O Question 4 C £4.20 £4.40 4.8%

CON29O Question 5 C £8.40 £8.80 4.8%

Service 1 C £17.00 £18.00 5.9% £3 £3

Service 2 C £49.00 £51.00 4.1% £5 £5

Service 3 C £57.00 £60.00 5.3% £1 £1

Service 4 C £94.00 £99.00 5.3% £14 £15

Service 5 C £POA £POA N/A £1 £1

Minor Developments fee C £204.00 £214.00 4.9% £23 £24

Major Developments fee C £408.00 £428.00 4.9% £28 £29

Highways - Windermere Ferry charge for single crossing:-

(Quarterly / annual contracts and bulk purchase discounts are also available)

Pedestrian C £0.50 £0.50 0.0%

Pedal Cycle (including cyclist) C £1.00 £1.00 0.0%

Moped, Motorcycle, Horse C £1.60 £1.60 0.0%

All private and light goods vehicles (up to 4.6m long) C £4.40 £4.40 0.0%

Caravan / trailer C £4.40 £4.40 0.0%

Goods vehicles from 1.5 - 8 tonnes and up to 26 ft (8 m) long C £7.80 £7.80 0.0%

Minibus or coach with up to 16 passenger seats C £7.80 £7.80 0.0%

Minibus or coach with more than 16 passenger seats, up to 8 tonnes and up to 26 ft (8m) long C £16.30 £16.30 0.0%

Highways - Passenger Transport

Voluntary Car Scheme:-  Passenger fares per mile. S £0.45 £0.45 0.0% £87 £87

Rural Wheels:-  Passenger fares per mile. C £0.45 £0.45 0.0% £48 £48

Community Minibuses:- Hire through the provision of brokerages. C £1.05 £1.10 4.8% £96 £101

Issue of Section 19 Community minibus permits C £7.35 £7.70 4.8%

Rural Wheels Replacement card charge C £5.00 £5.25 5.0%

ENCTS - Replacement charge per card C £10.00 £10.50 5.0% £18 £19

A2BNoW C £7.50 £7.90 5.3% £0 £0

A2BNoW Replacement C £10.00 £10.50 5.0% £0 £0

DBS C £55.00 £58.00 5.5% £38 £40

DBS Replacement Badge C £10.00 £10.50 5.0% £0 £0

Highways - Home to School / College Transport

Spare Seats C £390.00 £410.00 5.1% £274 £288

Faith Schools C £390.00 £410.00 5.1% £11 £12

School Bus Pass Replacements C £10.00 £10.50 5.0% £3 £3

Highways - Fleet Services

Fleet Maintenance Hourly Rate (office hours) C £48.70 £51.20 5.1%

Fleet Maintenance Hourly Rate (out of hours) C £74.30 £78.00 5.0%

Fleet Management professional advice C £53.00 £55.50 4.7%

Driver Training/Assessment - per hour - CCC Vehicle C £60.50 £63.50 5.0%

Driver Training/Assessment - per hour - Customer Vehicle C £50.00 £52.50 5.0%

Highways - Development Management

s38 agreement fees C
8% of estimated cost 

of highways works 

9% of estimated cost 

of highways works 
n/a

£603

£421 £442

£603

£1 £1

£87 £91

£5 £6

£193 £203
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Area

Council 

Discretion (C) 

/ Statutory (S)

from April 2017 from April 2018 
Percentage 

Change

Annual Income 

2017/18 

£'000

Annual Income 

2018/19 

£'000

216
217

218
219

220

221
222
223
224
225
226
227
228
229
230
231
232
233
234
235
236

237
238
239
240
241
242
243
244
245
246
247
248
249
250
251

252

253

254
255
256

257

258

259

260

s38 agreement fees after work commences C
10% of estimated cost 

of highways works 

11% of estimated cost 

of highways works 
n/a

S228 adoptions after execution of street works C £159.00 £167.00 5.0%

Highways - Section 278 

Legal costs (estimate £500-£1000) C actual cost actual cost n/a

Planning

Planning Application Fees:-  For applications regarding minerals and waste, county council and school developments. S
Statutory charge per 

application

Statutory charge per 

application
£150 £150

Monitoring fees:-  For minerals and waste sites - active site. S £331 £397 19.9%

Monitoring fees:-  For minerals and waste sites - non active site. S £110 £132 20.0%

Pre Application Discussions - minor schemes C £210.00 £220.50 5.0%

Pre Application Discussions - major schemes C £420.00 £440.00 4.8%

Commons Registration search:-  Fees for the provision of information on common land and village greens. C £22.00 £23.00 4.5%

Commons Registration:-  Fees for the provision of a copy of the register. C £11.00 £11.50 4.5%

Commons Registration:-  Fees for the provision of a map of Common Land C £5.00 £5.25 5.0%

Commons Registration - Declaration of entitlement to exercise a right of common C £55.00 £57.75 5.0%

Commons Registration - Creation of a right of common C £210.00 £220.00 4.8%

Commons Registration - Creation of a right of common over existing common land C £210.00 £220.00 4.8%

Commons Registration - Variation of a right of common C £210.00 £220.00 4.8%

Commons Registration - Apportionment of a right of common C £210.00 £220.00 4.8%

Commons Registration - Re-allocation of attached rights C £210.00 £220.00 4.8%

Commons Registration - Transfer of a right in gross C £85.00 £89.00 4.7%

Commons Registration - Surrender or extinguishment of a right of common C £170.00 £179.00 5.3%

Commons Registration - Statutory disposition pursuant to section 14 of the 2006 Act (including the exchange of land for land subject

to a statutory disposition) 
C £315.00 £331.00 5.1%

Commons Registration - Correction, for a purpose described in section 19(2)(b), (c) or (e) C £210.00 £220.00 4.8%

Commons Registration - Correction, for a purpose described in section 19(2)(d) C £35.00 £37.00 5.7%

Commons Registration - Severance by transfer to public bodies C £170.00 £178.00 4.7%

Commons Registration - Severance authorised by order C £170.00 £178.00 4.7%

Commons Registration - Deregistration of certain land registered as common land or as a town or village green C £1,050.00 £1,100.00 4.8%

Commons Registration - Creation of a right of common C £400.00 £420.00 5.0%

Commons Registration - Surrender or extinguishment of a right of common. C £210.00 £220.00 4.8%

Commons Registration - Variation of a right of common C £375.00 £395.00 5.3%

Commons Registration - Apportionment of a right of common (to facilitate any other purpose) C £335.00 £350.00 4.5%

Commons Registration - Severance of a right of common C £210.00 £220.00 4.8%

Commons Registration - Transfer of a right in gross C £210.00 £220.00 4.8%

Commons Registration - Statutory disposition (including the exchange of land for land subject to a statutory disposition) C £375.00 £395.00 5.3%

Mines & Minerals Searches C £42.00 £44.00 4.8%

Archaeology:- HER Searches - hourly rate C £55.00 £58.00 5.5%

Trading Standards - Explosives. NOTE the Explosives and Petroleum Licences fees are Statutory and determined in early April 

2018, therefore please refer to Trading Standards Website after this date

Explosives - new licence 250-2000kg NEQ (1 year's duration) S £185 TBC by Government

Explosives - new registration 5 - 250kg NEQ (1 year's duration) S £109 TBC by Government

Explosives - renewal of licence 250-2000kg NEQ (1 year's duration) S £86 TBC by Government

Explosives - renewal of licence 250-2000kg NEQ (2 year's duration) S £147 TBC by Government

Explosives - renewal of licence 250-2000kg NEQ (3 year's duration) S £206 TBC by Government

Explosives - renewal of registration  5 - 250kg NEQ (1 year's duration) S £54 TBC by Government

Explosives - renewal of registration  5 - 250kg NEQ (2 year's duration) S £86 TBC by Government

Explosives - renewal of registration  5 - 250kg NEQ (3 year's duration) S £120 TBC by Government

£22

£5

£23

£5

£13 £13

£421 £442

£10 £12

£3 £3

284
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from April 2017 from April 2018 
Percentage 

Change
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2017/18 

£'000
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£'000

261

262

263

264

265

266

267

268

269

270

271

272

273

274

275

276

277

278

279

280

281
282

283

284

285
286
287
288

289
290
291
292
293
294
295

296
297
298
299
300

Explosives - amendment to licence/registration S £36 TBC by Government

Explosives - all year round licence S £500 TBC by Government

Trading Standards - Petroleum Licences

Licence/renewal for upto 2,500 litres S £44 TBC by Government

Licence/renewal for upto 50,000 litres S £88 TBC by Government

Licence/renewal for over 50,000 litres S £132 TBC by Government

Transfer of Licence S £8 TBC by Government

Conveyancing fees  (VAT to be added at standard rate) C £60.20 £63.20 5.0%

Trading Standards - General

Trading Standards Business Seminars/Training/Primary authority (hourly rate dependent on level of officer) or charge per delegate 

(dependent on number of delegates)
C £60.20 £63.20 5.0%

Primary Authority C £60.20 £63.20 5.0%

Safety at Sports Grounds (Special Safety Certificate) C £60.20 £63.20 5.0%

Trading Standards - Weights and Measures

Special Weighing & Measuring Equipment (plus VAT)

Weights & Measures Testing Fees - Link to Weights & Measures charges -  

http://www.cumbria.gov.uk/tradingstandards/businesses/weightsandmeasurescalibrationverificationtestingservices.asp
C £4 £4

TOTAL ECONOMY & HIGHWAYS 4,320 4,436

RESOURCES & TRANSFORMATION
Blue Badge parking permits C £10.00 £10.50 5.0% £100 £105

£1,560 £1,638

TOTAL RESOURCES & TRANSFORMATION 1,660 1,743

CHILDREN & FAMILIES SERVICES
Schools converting to academy status C £5,000.00 £5,250.00 5.0% £50 £53

TOTAL CHILDREN & FAMILIES SERVICES 50 53

CUMBRIA FIRE & RESCUE
Appliances - these charges include the cost of personnel employed in the normal operation of the appliance/equipment. Any 

additional staff or supervisory officers will be charged at the rates below

Turntable Ladder / Aerial Ladder Platform (per hour or part hour) C £442.71 £464.85 5.0%

All Other Appliances and Vehicles (per hour or part hour) C £298.75 £313.69 5.0%

Light Portable Pump (per hour or part hour) C £119.06 £125.02 5.0%

Personnel - Charges are per hour or part hour

Firefighter C £36.75 £38.58 5.0%

Crew Manager C £41.39 £43.46 5.0%

Watch Manager C £45.91 £48.21 5.0%

Station Manager C £64.29 £67.50 5.0%

Group Manager C £74.66 £78.39 5.0%

Area Manager C £86.08 £90.39 5.0%

Miscellaneous

Salvage Sheets (per sheet per week) C £30.35 £31.87 5.0%

Collection and delivery (per mile) C £1.10 £1.16 5.0%

Standard Fire Reports (minimum charge) S £134.32 £141.03 5.0%

Fire Investigation Reports (Based on hourly rate) S £134.32 £141.03 5.0%

£6

Educational Support Services include the provision of Teaching Assistants,Outdoor Education and the Music Service and are available on a traded basis to schools,academies and other educational or childcare 

settings.The services are available through either Service Level Agreements or pay as you go purchases.Further information can be found on the Council web-site as follows :  

http://www.cumbria.gov.uk/childrensservices/schoolsandlearning/lss/tradedservices.asp

£6

£12 £13

£1 £1

£13 £13
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A B D E F G H

Area

Council 

Discretion (C) 

/ Statutory (S)

from April 2017 from April 2018 
Percentage 

Change

Annual Income 

2017/18 

£'000

Annual Income 

2018/19 

£'000

301
302
303
304
305
306

307

308

Professional Consultation (minimum charge) C £134.32 £141.03 5.0%

Plan Examination (minimum charge) C £134.32 £141.03 5.0%

Inspection of Premises (minimum charge) C £134.32 £141.03 5.0%

Personnel interview (minimum charge) C £134.32 £141.03 5.0%

Report preparation re the above (per hour) C £73.50 £77.18 5.0%

Admin Charge - % of total cost C 10% 10% 0.0%

TOTAL CUMBRIA FIRE & RESCUE 6 6

TOTAL CUMBRIA COUNTY COUNCIL 43,408        42,603        

£6 £6
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ANNUAL TREASURY MANAGEMENT STRATEGY STATEMENT 
2018/19

(INCLUDING ANNUAL INVESTMENT STRATEGY 2018/19, PRUDENTIAL 
INDICATORS AND MINIMUM REVENUE PROVISION POLICY STATEMENT)

1. INTRODUCTION

1.1.The Council is required by statute to operate a balanced revenue budget, which 
broadly means that cash raised during the year will meet cash expenditure.  The 
primary function of the Treasury section, within Finance, is to manage the cash flow 
planning (both in the short and longer term) to ensure that the Council can meet its 
revenue and capital spending obligations.  In terms of capital spending, this may 
involve arranging long or short term loans (i.e. borrowing), or using longer term cash 
balances, in lieu of external debt. Key to the Treasury function is the effective control of 
the associated risks and the pursuit of optimum performance consistent with those 
risks.  Finance must:

 ensure the Council’s short term cash reserves are securely held (i.e. security of 
principal);

 ensure appropriate levels of cash are availabe to manage day to day payments 
(i.e. liquidity); and

 after both the above have been considered to maximise investment returns (i.e. 
income generation).

1.2.The Council follows the requirements of the Chartered Institute of Public Finance and 
Accountancy’s Code of Practice for Treasury Management in Public Services (the 
CIPFA TM Code) and the Prudential Code for the management of its Treasury 
functions. This requires local authorities to determine their Treasury Strategy and 
Prudential Indicators on an annual basis in advance of the new financial year. As such 
the draft Treasury Strategy for operations during 2018/19 is this paper for consideration 
by Council. These are separated into four sections:-

Treasury Management Strategy (Section 2) – This details the estimated value and 
rates at which borrowing may be undertaken to finance current and future capital 
spend. The main objective is to manage risk effectively while minimising interest costs. 
The value of the Capital Programme and how it’s financed i.e. long term borrowing; 
revenue financing; grants; etc. is therefore intrinsically linked. As such borrowing 
strategies are dependent on the decisions made about the revenue and capital 
budgets and the two should be considered together. 

Annual Investment Strategy (Section 3) – The Annual Investment Strategy sets out 
the policies which govern the management of the Council’s investments. The Council’s 
investment strategy has always been risk averse with security and liquidity of cash 
assets taking precedence over returns. To do this the Council uses a prescriptive list of 
counterparties with whom investments can be placed. This list has reduced significantly 
in recent years due to the uncertainty in the financial markets (leading to many banks 
being downgraded). Money is placed across a range of the highest rated 
counterparties possible to maximise security. 
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Capital Plans and Prudential Indicators (Section 4) – The Local Government Act 
2003 includes the requirement that Local Authorities have regard to the Prudential 
Code (the Code).  The Code requires the Council to assess its capital investment plans 
and ensure they are affordable, prudent and sustainable. This must be substantiated 
by the production of a range of prudential indicators, which cover capital investment 
and treasury management plans for the forthcoming three years. 

Minimum Revenue Provision (MRP) Policy Statement (Section 5) – This sets out 
how the Council will pay for the financing of capital assets by way of an annual charge 
to the revenue budget, hence the reason that approval of the annual budget must be 
considered in tandem to the Treasury Management Strategy and MRP Policy 
Statement. The 2018/19 MRP Policy Strategy is consistent with the updated 2017/18 
policy approved by Council on the 11th January 2018.

1.3. In 2017 CIPFA undertook a consultation proposing updates to the Treasury 
Management Code and, in November 2017, the DCLG launched a consultation on 
amendments to the Prudential Code. The 2018/19 Treasury Management Strategy 
Statement has been compiled with regard to the changes to the Treasury Management 
Code. These include:   

 Removal of requirement to state adoption of the Treasury Management Code (on 
the basis that legislation now covers it);

 Removal of some prudential indicators (in favour of local choice for relevance);
 Recognition that non-Treasury investments are clearly separate from Treasury 

investments, and the decision-making process should be explicit (eg. for 
commercialisation, or regeneration investments).

1.4.The DCLG consultation on proposed amendments to the Prudential Code included 
local authorities being required to present a Capital Strategy. The Council currently 
maintains an Asset Management Strategy. The Council will develop this to incorporate 
the requirements from the finalised Code into this Strategy. 

2 TREASURY MANAGEMENT STRATEGY FOR 2018/19 

2.1 The Treasury Strategy for 2018/19 covers the current debt and investment portfolios, 
interest rates, the borrowing strategy/policy and rescheduling, training, use of specialist 
advisers, and reporting. 

2.2 Current Debt and Investment Portfolio 

2.2.1 The Council’s current long term borrowing and investments as at 31 December 2017: 

Principal       
(as at 31 
Dec '17)          

£m

Average 
Interest 

Rate       
%

Average 
Life   

Years

Principal      
(as at 31 
Mar '17)      

£m

Average 
Interest 

Rate      
%

Average 
Life   

Years

Total External 
Borrowing 287.2 4.52 22.6 294.7 4.49 23.3

Total Investments 78.9 0.53 < 1 year 177.5 0.52 < 1 year
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Net Debt 208.3   117.2   

2.2.2 Existing Council borrowing is primarily from the Public Works Loan Board (PWLB) at 
fixed rates determined at the time the borrowing was undertaken, and £25m taken from 
the Money Market. Annex A provides a graphical analysis and full list of the Council’s 
debt portfolio, including the maturity profile and rates of interest.

2.2.3 Treasury activity and planning over recent years has provided a stable debt portfolio. 
This stability has allowed the Council to maintain an under-borrowed position, using 
temporary cash balances, instead of externalising borrowing. This policy has helped 
reduce the interest cost of funding the capital programme whilst also reducing 
counterparty risk. 

2.2.4 Investment balances during 2017/18 have reduced during the year from £177.5m at 
March 2017 to £78.9m at December 2017 due to a number of factors. This includes the 
Council paying its 2017-2020 deficit recovery local government pension contributions in 
full in April 2017 (£27.6m) and payments for capital works including £37.9m for flood 
recovery work. In addition, the Council repaid external borrowing of £7.5m. Annex B 
provides a detailed list of investments by counterparty as at 31st December 2017, 
totalling £78.9m. 

2.3 Prospects for Interest Rates

2.3.1 The Council’s treasury advisor, Link Asset Services (formerly known as Capita Asset 
Services), has provided the following forecast as at 31st December 2017.

2.3.2 At its meeting on 2nd November 2017, the Monetary Policy Committee (MPC) 
increased the Bank Rate from 0.25% to 0.5% - the first increase since September 2007. 
The Link Asset Services forecast presented above includes a projection of further 
increases in the Bank Rate of 0.25% in November 2018, November 2019 and August 
2020. 

2.3.3 The current economic outlook and structure of market interest rates and government 
debt yields have several key treasury management implications:

 Investment returns should show a small increase during 2018/19 (over 2017/18) 
due to the increase in the Bank Rate, however actual returns will be dependent 
upon the levels of cash available for investment;

 The policy of avoiding new borrowing by running down available cash balances 
has served the Council well over the last few years.  However (as has been 
explained in recent years) this continues to be carefully reviewed to avoid 
incurring higher borrowing costs in the future, when the Council will not be able 
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to avoid new borrowing to finance new capital expenditure and/or to refinance 
maturing debt;

 There is a ‘cost of carry’ to any new borrowing which causes an increase in the 
net investment budget, (ie incurring a short term revenue cost due to borrowing 
costs currently being higher than investment returns). As such the proposed 
strategy continues the measured approach to balancing this short term saving 
against forecast longer term increased costs, but with a continual review of the 
underlying interest rates. 

2.4 Borrowing Strategy 

2.4.1 The Prudential Code only permits the Council to borrow in the long term to finance 
capital spend. In accordance with this the borrowing strategy details the Council’s 
approach to funding the expected need detailed in the Capital Programme. The 
Treasury Management function ensures that the Council’s cash is managed in 
accordance with the relevant professional codes and to ensure that sufficient cash is 
available to fund those plans. This will involve both the organisation of the cash flow 
and, where capital plans require, the organisation of appropriate borrowing facilities.

2.4.2 The Capital Programme 2018/19, set within the overall Capital Programme 2018-2021, 
will be approved by Council in February 2018 and reviewed quarterly by Cabinet. 

2.4.3 The Council’s prudent borrowing strategy over the past 8 years has been influenced by 
the relationship between long and short term interest rates. Whilst long term borrowing 
rates are expected to rise slowly, they are still significantly higher than investment rates. 
This variance creates a “cost of carry” for any new borrowing, if the cash borrowed is 
then temporarily held as investments. 

2.4.4 This ‘cost of carry’ has effectively driven the borrowing strategy over the past 8 years 
during which the Council has maintained an under-borrowed position (i.e. rather than 
borrowing externally, the Council borrowed internally using short term cash balances). It 
is projected that as at 31st March 2018 c. £103m of cash balances will be used in lieu of 
external borrowing. 

2.4.5 Offsetting the need for external borrowing with cash balances (i.e. internal borrowing) 
has enabled the Council to maximise short term savings (i.e. through reducing the cost 
of carry) and minimise the counterparty risk to investments without losing significant 
investment income. This has enabled the Treasury Management function to support the 
Council’s revenue budget savings strategy through a reduced cost of external borrowing 
in 2017/18. 

2.4.6 The Council last borrowed externally in August 2010. Since 2010, the Council has had 
long term loans of £38.0m mature. The redemption of these loans has been funded by 
cash balances and thereby increase the value of internal borrowing.

2.4.7 Between June 2018 and June 2020, the Council has four loans due to mature totalling 
£31.0m. Due to continuing the approach of internal borrowing (c£103m at 31st March 
2018) and an expectation for the continued reduction of earmarked reserves, it is 
currently forecast that there will be insufficient cash balances to repay these loans at 
maturity. Consequently consideration will be given to taking new loans at or before the 
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maturity dates. This will also enable the Council to take advantage of the currently low 
interest rates available. 

2.4.8 The Treasury Management budget includes resource to externalise the Council’s 
borrowing requirement. However, with the planned continuation of the policy to offset 
some external borrowing with short term reserves (i.e. continue with internal borrowing), 
the Council’s 2018/19 budget includes one-off efficiencies in 2018/19 only of £1.500m 
to reflect this policy. 

2.4.9 Continuing the strategy of deferring external borrowing over the following 3 year 
forecast period will increase the internal borrowing position to a larger percentage of the 
Underlying Borrowing Requirement (UBR), with the forecast outturn of c30% for 
2017/18, based on no new borrowing being undertaken before March 2018.

2.4.10 In June 2018, £7.5m of debt will mature requiring repayment of the loan. Additionally a 
further £23.5m of loans are scheduled to mature by June 2020. Given the reducing 
balance of earmarked reserves, the Council’s capacity to continue indefinitely with 
internal borrowing is limited. Consequently it will need to be determined as to whether 
additional long term borrowing would be prudent and required in 2018/19. 

2.4.11 The Assistant Director – Finance (Section 151 Officer) has delegated responsibility 
within the Constitution for the execution and administration of treasury management 
decisions including all borrowing, investment or financing decisions, including the use of 
short term borrowing as a management tool for cash flow purposes. In accordance with 
this, the Assistant Director – Finance (Section 151 Officer) will continue to monitor this 
position and may decide to externalise some of this requirement if it is felt that there are 
increasing risks relative to budgetary exposure. Aside from rising interest rates another 
key factor will be the expected use of cash over this period, i.e. predominantly the use 
of reserves. 

2.4.12 Holding prudent levels of internal borrowing as proposed above, but keeping this and 
the market rates of interest under review, will enable the Council to take tactical 
borrowing decisions by entering into long term loans when rates are low rather than 
being forced to refinance the borrowing when interest rates are higher. 

2.4.13 Under normal circumstances the main sensitivities of the interest rate forecast are likely 
to be the two scenarios noted below. Officers will continually monitor market conditions 
and forecast rates in conjunction with the Council’s advisers and:

 if it was felt that there was a significant risk of a sharp FALL in long and short 
term rates, e.g. due to a marked increase of risks around relapse into recession 
or of risks of deflation, then long term borrowings will be postponed, and 
potential rescheduling from fixed rate funding into short term borrowing will be 
considered.

 if it was felt that there was a significant risk of a much sharper RISE in long and 
short term rates than that currently forecast, perhaps arising from a greater than 
expected increase in world economic activity or a sudden increase in inflation 
risks, then the portfolio position will be re-appraised with the likely action that 
fixed rate borrowing will be taken whilst interest rates were still relatively cheap.

2.4.14 In view of these factors in 2018/19 the Council will continue with the strategy of using 
cash balances for internal borrowing whilst possible, but to also take tactical decisions 
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to take external borrowing where considered appropriate in order to protect against a 
rising interest rates in the future. Such decisions are delegated in the Constitution to the 
Assistant Director – Finance (Section 151 Officer) who will approve new borrowing in 
consultation with the Council’s external Treasury Management advisor. Any new 
borrowing will be reported through quarterly reporting to Cabinet as per the Medium 
Term Financial Plan.

2.4.15 As noted above, the ability to defer borrowing in this way is also limited by the actual 
use of reserves and balances (i.e. available cash). In 2018/19 and future years, this will 
also be monitored, against forecast levels, on a regular basis. 

2.4.16 The table in para 2.3.1 above sets out the current forecast rates for borrowing from the 
PWLB and these are summarised in the table below. Should economic conditions lead 
to an expectation that these rates will rise, then the Council will consider externalising 
borrowing at that point. 

2018/19 2019/20 2020/21

10 years 2.40% 2.65% 2.90%
25 years 3.05% 3.25% 3.55%
50 years 2.80% 3.05% 3.35%

2.5 Policy on Borrowing in Advance of Need 

2.5.1 The Council will not borrow in advance of need simply to benefit from earning more 
interest on investing the cash than is being paid on the loan. Any decision to borrow in 
advance will be within the approved Capital Finance Requirement estimates and then 
only if value for money can be demonstrated and the cash can be invested securely 
until it is required.

2.5.2 In determining whether borrowing will be taken in advance of need the Council will;
 ensure that there is a clear link between the capital programme and maturity 

profile of existing debt which supports taking financing in advance of need,
 ensure that the ongoing revenue implications of the borrowing, and the impact 

on future plans and budgets have been considered,
 evaluate the economic and market factors which might influence the manner 

and timing of any decision to borrow,
 consider the merits (or otherwise) of other forms of funding,
 consider the impact borrowing could have on investment balances if it results in 

increased exposure to counterparty risk.

2.6 Debt Rescheduling

2.6.1 As it is anticipated that short term borrowing rates will be considerably cheaper than 
longer term fixed interest rates, there may be potential opportunities to generate savings 
by switching from existing long term debt to short term debt. However, these savings 
will need to be considered in the light of the current treasury position and the size of the 
cost of debt repayment (premiums incurred). 

2.6.2 The reasons for any rescheduling of existing debt to take place will include: 
 the generation of cash savings and / or discounted cash flow savings;
 helping to fulfil the treasury strategy; and
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 to enhance the balance of the portfolio (amend the maturity profile and/or the 
balance of volatility).

2.6.3 The rescheduling options currently available are not considered viable within the current 
market conditions, but the situation will be kept under constant review. 

2.7 Training

2.7.1 The Assistant Director - Finance (Section 151 Officer) ensures that any Officer involved 
in the operation of the Treasury Management function, receives appropriate training 
relevant to their needs to ensure they fully understand their roles and responsibilities. 
Treasury staff will continue to attend regular courses and seminars provided through the 
Council’s membership of the CIPFA Treasury Management Forums (TMF) of both 
England and Scotland, its Treasury advisers and other ad hoc events including treasury 
software supplier forums.

2.8 Treasury management advisers

2.8.1 The Council recognises that there is value in employing external providers of treasury 
management advisers in order to acquire access to specialist skills and employs Link 
Asset Services (previously named Capita Asset Services) in that role, but the Council 
recognises that responsibility for treasury management decisions remains with the 
Council at all times. 

2.9 Reporting Arrangements

2.9.1 The Council follows the Chartered Institute of Public Finance and Accountancy’s 
(CIPFA) Code of Practice on Treasury Management which lays down reporting 
requirements to ensure best practice. The minimum reporting requirements are for three 
main reports, which incorporate a variety of policies, estimates and actuals as follows:

 An annual Treasury Strategy in advance of the new financial year – (this 
report) which covers the annual Treasury and Investment Strategies, the 
Treasury and Capital Prudential Indicators and the Minimum Revenue Provision 
Policy Statement.

 A mid-year Strategy Review – This will update Members with the progress of 
the capital programme, amending prudential indicators as necessary, and will 
discuss whether the Treasury Strategy is still appropriate or requires revision 
(e.g. Council received the 2017/18 Half-Year Update Report in November 
2017). 

 An annual review following the end of the year comparing actual activity to the 
strategy (e.g. Council received the 2016/17 Annual Review in June 2017). 

2.9.2 In addition to the minimum criteria set by CIPFA, Cabinet will receive regular treasury 
management activity reports within the quarterly revenue monitoring reports.

3 ANNUAL INVESTMENT STRATEGY

3.1 The Investment Strategy for 2018/19 covers the investment policy, creditworthiness 
policy and counterparty selection/limits, interest rates, and reporting. 
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3.2 The Investment Policy

3.2.1 The Council acts with regard to the Department for Communities and Local 
Government’s (DCLG) Guidance on Local Government Investments (“the Guidance”) 
and the revised CIPFA Treasury Management in Public Services Code of Practice and 
Cross Sectoral Guidance Notes (“the CIPFA TM Code”). The Council’s investment 
priorities will be security first, liquidity second, then return.

3.2.2 In accordance with guidance from the DCLG and CIPFA, and in order to minimise the 
risk to investments, the Council applies minimum acceptable credit criteria in order to 
generate a list of highly creditworthy counterparties which also enables diversification 
and thus avoidance of concentration risk.

3.2.3 Following the introduction of the Markets in Financial Instrument Directive (MiFID II) 
from 3rd January 2018, enforceable across all European Economic Area (EEA) member 
states, all local authorities must be classified by financial institutions as a ‘retail client’ 
unless they are ‘opted up’ by firms to an ‘elective professional client’ status. Being a 
‘retail client’ would result in the Council not being able to access the investment 
opportunities that it currently uses to implement the Treasury Management Strategy as 
approved annually by Council. To ensure the Council can continue to deliver on this 
strategy, the appropriate financial institutions have opted up the Council to elective 
professional client status. This approach is consistent with other local authorities with 
similar Treasury Management strategies.

3.3 Creditworthiness Policy and Counterparty Selection

3.3.1 The primary principle governing the Council’s investment criteria is the security of its 
investments, although the yield or return on the investment is also a key consideration.  
After this main principle, the Council will ensure that:
 It maintains a policy covering both the categories of investment types it will invest 

in, criteria for choosing investment counterparties with adequate security, and 
monitoring their security.  This is set out in the specified and non-specified 
investment sections below; and

 It has sufficient liquidity in its investments.  For this purpose it will set out 
procedures for determining the maximum periods for which funds may prudently be 
committed.  These procedures also apply to the Council’s prudential indicators 
covering the maximum principal sums invested.  

3.3.2 As with previous practice, credit ratings will not be the sole determinant of the quality of 
an institution and it is important to continually assess and monitor the financial sector in 
relation to the economic environments in which institutions operate. This total 
assessment will also take account of information that reflects the opinion of the markets. 
To this end the Council will continue to engage with its advisers to maintain a monitor 
on market pricing such as “credit default swaps” and overlay that information on top of 
the credit ratings. 

3.3.3 Other information sources used will include, but not be limited to the financial press, 
share price and other such information pertaining to the banking sector in order to 
establish the most robust scrutiny process on the suitability of potential investment 
counterparties.
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3.3.4 The end product is a series of credit bands (provided by the Council’s independent 
external advisers) which indicate the relative creditworthiness of counterparties. These 
bands are used by the Council to determine the recommended counterparty list, which 
includes limits on both period of investment and maximum value of deposits. These are 
detailed at 3.8.

3.3.5 Rating changes, rating watches (notification of a likely change), and rating outlooks 
(notification of a possible longer term change) are provided by the advisers as they 
occur and this information is always considered before dealing.

3.3.6 If a downgrade results in the counterparty/investment scheme no longer meeting the 
Council’s minimum criteria, its further use for new investments will be suspended 
immediately. A risk assessment of the portfolio will immediately be undertaken, to 
consider other investments placed with the counterparty, to determine the necessity to 
request their immediate repayment, if possible. 

3.3.7 The primary focus of the Investment Policy is to provide security of investments and to 
minimise risk.  Investment instruments identified for use in the financial year are listed in 
3.7 under the ‘specified’ and ‘non-specified’ investments categories. 

3.4 Country, Group and Sector limits

3.4.1 Due care will be taken to consider the country, group and sector exposure of the 
Council’s investments. In addition:

Country limits:
 where the country of registration of an institution has an average credit rating 

(i.e. an average sovereign credit rating) equal to, or better than that of the UK; it 
will enable the Council to consider the placement of investments on the same 
basis applied for UK-registered institutions (i.e. subject to the overarching 
counterparty criteria as set out at 3.7 and 3.8 below (Specified Investments, 
Non-Specified Investments and Counterparty Criteria); and  

 where an institution meets the approved counterparty status* but the country of 
registration has an average credit rating below that of the UK; limit such 
investments in total to such rated non-UK countries to be no more than 20% or 
£20m (whichever is the lesser) of the portfolio.   
 * i.e. it meets the overarching counterparty criteria as set out at 3.7 and 3.8  
below (Specified Investments, Non-Specified Investments and Counterparty 
Criteria).

 no more than 20% will be placed with any company or group of companies 
(subject to the overarching requirement with regards to credit ratings as set out 
at 3.7 and 3.8 below (Specified Investments, Non-Specified Investments and 
Counterparty Criteria)), and

 sector limits will be monitored regularly for appropriateness.

3.5 Investment Strategy

3.5.1 Investments will be made with reference to the core cash balance and cash flow 
requirements and the outlook for short-term interest rates. 

3.5.2 Interest rate outlook: the Bank Rate had been 0.50% from March 2009 until being cut 
to 0.25% in August 2016, and raised back to 0.50% on 2nd November 2017. Bank Rate 
forecasts at March year-ends are as follows:-

295



APPENDIX D

10

 March 2018 0.50%
 March 2019 0.75%
 March 2020 1.00%
 March 2021 1.25%

3.5.3 It should be noted that these are forecast rates and actual interest rates may differ from 
these projections. Should interest rates increase sooner than projected, the Council 
would receive better rates of return on its investments but the rate of new borrowing 
may also increase. Conversely, should interest rates fall or future forecast increases not 
materialise, the return on investments will reduce but the cost of borrowing may reduce 
(or remain low for longer).  

3.5.4 The Council’s average investment rate as at 31st December 2017 is 0.55% (shown in 
Annex B) which reflects the blend in the portfolio of longer maturity investments at rates 
up to 0.86%  down to instant access accounts used for liquidity but returning lower rates 
of around 0.35%. It is expected that the bank rate will remain low for at least the next 3 
years and is expected to average as follows (which will be the key determinant as to the 
expected rate of return for the investment portfolio):-
 

 2018/19 0.6%
 2019/20 0.8%
 2020/21 1.1%

3.5.5 As deals taken before the bank rate rise mature, opportunities for new deposits will be 
available at higher rates of return. The average rate received will increase over time as 
deals mature, assuming cash balances remain sufficiently high to ensure opportunities 
for longer term investments.

3.5.6 To assess the performance of the investment portfolio in 2018/19, the Council will use 
an investment benchmark of three month LIBID rate. 

3.6 End of year Investment report

3.6.1 At the end of the financial year, the Council will report on its investment activity as part 
of its Annual Treasury Report. 

3.7 Investment instruments – Specified / Non-specified Investments 

3.7.1 Specified investments: (All such investments will be sterling denominated, with 
maturities, meeting the minimum ‘high’ rating criteria where applicable). 

Minimum allowable 
Credit Criteria Use

Debt Management Agency Deposit 
Facility – UK Government

N/A (Government 
Backed) 

In-house. Max 
period 6 months.  

UK Government Gilts UK sovereign rating 
In-house buy and 
hold. Max period 5 
years. 

UK Government Treasury Bills UK sovereign rating
In-house buy and 
hold. Max period 5 
years.

Gilt Funds UK sovereign rating In-house. Liquid.
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Deposits - local authorities  High level of security In-house. Max 
period of 5 years. 

UK Part nationalised Banks Adviser blue category
In house. Maturity 
per counterparty 
matrix.

Term deposits – banks and 
building societies Adviser green category

In-house. Maturity 
per counterparty 
matrix.

Certificates of deposit issued by 
rated banks and building societies Adviser green category 

In-house. Maturity 
per counterparty 
matrix. 

Bonds issued by multilateral 
development banks AAA 

In-house buy and 
hold. Max period 6 
months. 

Low Volatility Net Asset Value 
Money Market Funds (formerly 
called Money Market Funds)

AAA Credit score of 1       In-house – liquid

Ultra-Short-Dated Bond Funds 
(formerly called Enhanced Money 
Market Funds) 

AAA Credit score of 1.5 In-house – liquid 

3.7.2 New EU Regulations, which come into force in January 2019 will require the current 
money market fund classifications to be converted to new headings; e.g. constant Net 
Asset Value (NAV) money market funds become ‘low volatility NAV’. 

3.7.3 Non-specified investments: These are any investments which do not meet the specified 
requirements above. A maximum of £20m (or 20% if lower) can be held in aggregate in 
non-specified investments, as follows: 

1. All specified investments with maturity periods in excess of 1 year; 
2. Maturities of ANY period, instruments below.

Minimum allowable 
Credit Criteria Use

Fixed term deposits with variable 
rate and variable maturities: 
Structured deposits

Adviser green 
category

In-house. Maturity 
per counterparty 
matrix.  

3.7.4 In addition, consideration may be given to offering commercial loans to third parties 
where the purpose of the loan is to provide community benefit. Such loans would be 
considered in accordance with the concept of security, liquidity and return. Loans would 
be made at commercial rates to ensure that such loans would not breach State Aid 
regulations.

3.7.5 Recipients of this type of investment are unlikely to be a financial institution and 
therefore unlikely to be subject to a credit rating as outlined in the creditworthiness 
policy above. In order to ensure security of the Council’s capital, financial due diligence 
must be completed prior to any loan or investment being agreed. The Council will use 
its external Treasury Management advisers to complete financial checks to ascertain 
the creditworthiness of the third party and associated risks to the Council. Where 
deemed necessary, additional guarantees will be sought. This may be via security 
against assets and/or through guarantees from a parent company.
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Maximum Term: Maximum Loan:

Third Party Commercial Loans 364 days
£5,000,000 

(Maximum of 5% of 
portfolio in total)

3.7.6 The Council recognises that investment in other financial assets taken for non-treasury 
management purposes requires careful investment management. Such activity includes 
loans supporting service outcomes and investments in subsidiaries.

3.7.7 The Council will ensure that all the organisation’s investments are covered in the capital 
strategy and / or investment strategy, and will set out, where relevant, the organisation’s 
risk appetite and specific policies and arrangements for non-treasury investments. It is 
recognised that the risk appetite for these activities may differ from that for treasury 
management.

3.7.8 The Council will maintain a schedule setting out a summary of existing material 
investments, subsidiaries, joint ventures and liabilities including financial guarantees 
and the organisation’s risk exposure.

3.8 Counterparty Criteria and Limits 

3.8.1 The recommended counterparty criteria and limits are detailed below. 

Bank of England (Debt Management Deposit Account Facility DMADF) - No 
maximum limit or period.

Other Local Authorities – At the time the deposit is made, up to 20% of 
portfolio per counterparty, for period of up to 2 years. 

Yellow – Low Volatility NAV* Money Market Funds (LVMMF) with a matrix 
credit score of 1 or above. Subject to a maximum of £20m per MMF.

Pink – Ultra-Short-Dated Bond Funds (USDBF) with a matrix credit score of 
1.5 or better (i.e. 1, 1.25, or 1.5). Subject to maximum of £20m principal per 
USDBF (and per counterparty in total with any other MMF held).

Purple – At the time the deposit is made, up to 20% of portfolio per 
counterparty, for period of up to 2 years. Subject to maximum of £20m 
principal per banking group. 

Blue – Deposit maximum of £25m per banking group for period of up to 1 
year. 
Part-nationalised UK banks. Currently includes RBS only.

Orange – At the time the deposit is made, up to 20% of portfolio per 
counterparty, for period of up to 1 year. Subject to maximum of £20m principal 
per banking group. 

Red – At the time the deposit is made, up to 15% per counterparty for period 
up to 6 months. Subject to maximum of £15m per banking group. 

Green – At the time the deposit is made, up to 10% per counterparty for 
period up to 100 days. Subject to maximum of £10m per banking group. 
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4 CAPITAL PLANS AND PRUDENTIAL CODE INDICATORS   

4.1 Introduction:

4.1.1 The key objective of the Prudential Code is to provide a framework for local authority 
capital finance to ensure that:

 capital expenditure plans are affordable; 
 all external borrowing and other long term liabilities are within prudent and 

sustainable levels, and;
 treasury management decisions are taken in accordance with professional good 

practice.

4.1.2 The Prudential Code specifies a range of indicators that must be used, and other factors 
that must be taken into account. They should be evaluated as a coherent entity, 
because changes in any one indicator often impact on others. They must also be 
considered in conjunction with other annual strategic financial plans, such as the annual 
revenue and capital budgets. The effects that any alternative options in these budgets 
might have on the indicators must also be considered before approval is given to the 
final financial strategic plan. 

4.1.3 Proposals in the Capital Programme form the basis for the Prudential Indicators.

4.1.4 A schedule of all of the Prudential Indicators is attached at 4.3, a summary of which will 
be included in the Medium Term Financial Plan (MTFP).  

4.2 Prudential Indicators – Affordability and Capital Programme 

4.2.1 Affordability - These indicators are calculated to help Members assess the overall 
affordability of the proposed Capital Programme by providing an indication of the impact 
it will have on the Council’s overall resources.

4.2.2 Capital Programme - The Council’s capital expenditure plans are a key driver to 
treasury management activity. This prudential indicator is a summary of the Council’s 
draft capital expenditure plans, both those agreed previously, and those forming part of 
this budget cycle. 

4.2.3 The Council’s Borrowing Need - Capital Financing Requirement - The Council’s 
Capital Financing Requirement (CFR) is the outstanding capital spend which has not 
yet been paid for from either revenue or capital resources, such as grants or property 
sales. It’s essentially a measure of the Council’s underlying need to borrow. Any capital 
spend above, which hasn’t been paid for in year, will increase the CFR. The CFR 
doesn’t increase indefinitely, as the Minimum Revenue Provision (MRP) which is a 
statutory annual revenue charge which makes principal repayments in line with the life 
cycle of the assets financed from borrowing. The Council’s gross debt over the next 3 
years should not, except in the short term, exceed the estimated Capital Financing 
Requirement for the next 3 years. Although some flexibility is permitted for limited early 
borrowing, officers must ensure that long term borrowing is not undertaken for revenue 
purposes. 

4.2.4 Following accounting changes in 2009/10 the CFR includes any other long term 
liabilities (e.g. Public Private Partnerships (PPP), finance leases) brought onto the 
balance sheet. Whilst this increases the CFR, and therefore the Council’s borrowing 
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requirement, these types of scheme include a borrowing facility and so the Council is 
not required to separately borrow for these schemes. The Council currently has £118m 
of such schemes within the CFR.

4.2.5 Affordability – Ratio of Financing Costs to Net Revenue Stream - This indicator 
shows the full revenue cost of projects in the draft capital programme financed by 
borrowing. 

 The ratio has been split to separately identify finance charges attributable to the 
Public Private Partnerships (PPP) from the financing costs that are attributable 
to the Corporate net interest budget.

 The financing costs of both the PPP and the Corporate net interest budget are 
currently charged against the revenue budget albeit under separate budgets. 
The PPP costs are currently charged within the unitary fee for the provision of 
waste services and is direct charge against the Environment & Community 
Services Directorate whereas the Corporate interest budget is charged 
centrally.

4.2.6 Authorised Limit - The Authorised Limit is the statutory limit determined under section 
3(1) of the Local Government Act 2003, through which the Government retains an 
option to control either the total of all councils’ plans, or those of a specific council, 
although this power has not yet been exercised. It represents a control on the absolute 
maximum level of borrowing and is a key control over treasury activity which ensures 
that, over the medium term, net borrowing will only be undertaken to finance capital 
spend. It is set to ensure that external borrowing doesn’t exceed the Council’s estimated 
CFR for the 3 years covered by the Medium Term Financial Plan, allowing some 
flexibility for limited early borrowing for future years where appropriate.

4.2.7 The limit reflects the level of borrowing which, while not desired, could be afforded in 
the short term to allow borrowing to cover for any extraordinary treasury activities. This 
additional headroom to borrow would be used in exceptional circumstances only.

4.2.8 Limits to Borrowing – Operational Boundary - This indicator sets the expected 
maximum amount of borrowing that would under normal circumstances be undertaken 
at any time during the financial year. 

4.2.9 Treasury Management Limits on Activity - There are three debt related treasury 
activity limits.  Their purpose is to contain the activity of the treasury function within 
certain limits, thereby managing risk and reducing the impact of an adverse movement 
in interest rates.  However if these are set to be too restrictive they will impair the 
opportunities to reduce costs/improve performance.
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4.3 Prudential Indicators – 2016/17 to 2021/22 

Prudential Indicators determined under Section 3(1) and (2) of the Local Government Act 2003 
and produced in accordance with CIPFA's Prudential Code.

2016/17 2017/18 2018/19 2019/20 2020/21
PRUDENTIAL INDICATORS - Affordability Actual Q2 

Estimate
Estimate Estimate Estimate

£m £m £m £m £m
1 Estimates of proposed capital expenditure 126.531 158.235 133.604 72.540 36.548

Estimates of proposed capital expenditure funded by prudential 
borrowing 23.591 25.793 23.253 12.732 3.766

£m £m £m £m £m
2 Capital Financing requirement (CFR) excluding PFI & other long 

term liabilities– the borrowing need 383.49 408.86 430.79 441.71 440.12

Capital Financing requirement (CFR) including PFI & other long 
term liabilities– the borrowing need 500.64 525.49 546.78 555.86 551.99

% % % % %
3 Ratio of Finance costs to Net Revenue Stream exclusive of PFI 5.37 3.65 4.54 5.16 6.14

Ratio of Finance costs to Net Revenue Stream Inclusive of PFI 9.34 7.70 8.65 9.35 10.38

PRUDENTIAL INDICATORS - Prudence
4 Authorised limit for external debt 2016/17  

£m
2017/18 
Revised      

£m

2018/19 
Proposed 

£m

2019/20 
Proposed 

£m

2020/21 
Proposed 

£m
Borrowing 425 451 473 484 482
Other Long term Liabilities 135 135 135 135 135
Total 561 586 608 619 617

5 Operational Boundary for external debt 2016/17  
£m

2017/18 
Revised      

£m

2018/19 
Proposed 

£m

2019/20 
Proposed 

£m

2020/21 
Proposed 

£m
Borrowing 400 426 448 459 457
Other Long term Liabilities 125 125 125 125 125
Total 526 551 573 584 582

The actual capital spend for 2016/17, forecast spend for 
2017/18 and current estimates of capital expenditure for 

the three forward years to 2020/21.

The Capital financing requirement indicator is a measure 
of the Council’s underlying need to borrow for a capital 

purposes.

This indicator shows the proportion of income received 
from grant and Council Tax that is spent on paying for the 

consequences of borrowing to fund capital borrowings.   

The Authorised Limit and Operational Boundary are the 
monitoring tools against which the actual external 

borrowing of the Council will be managed. They are based 
on a prudent but not worst case scenario and include an 

allowance for unusual or unexpected cash flow movements 
but not catastrophic events.

The Council is also requested to approve the Operational 
Boundaries for External Borrowing for the next three years 
as shown. This boundary is lower than the Authorised limit 
because it excludes the impact of unusual or unexpected 

cash flows.
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6 Upper Limit on Net Sums Borrowed
2016/17  

£m
2017/18 
Revised      

£m

2018/19 
Proposed 

£m

2019/20 
Proposed 

£m

2020/21 
Proposed 

£m
Fixed interest rates 400 426 448 459 457
Variable interest rates 100 100 100 100 100

7 Upper limit for total principal sums invested for over 1 year (per 
maturity date)

8 Maturity Structure of fixed interest rate borrowing 2018/19
Upper Lower

Actual 
31/03/18

Under 12 months 30% 0% 2.9%
12 months to 2 years 40% 0% 5.7%
2 years to 5 years 40% 0% 4.8%
5 years to 10 years 40% 0% 18.0%
10 years and above 100% 30% 68.6%

The purpose of this indicator is to ensure that the Council has protected itself against the risk of loss arising from the 
need to seek early redemption of principal sums invested. Only core cash will be invested for periods greater than 1 
year.

The maturity of borrowing is determined by the earliest date on which the lender can require payment.  The indicator is 
designed to exercise control over the Council having large concentrations of fixed rate debt needing to be replaced at 
any one time. 

Lower of £20m or 20% of the portfolio at any 
time during the financial year
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5 UPDATED MINIMUM REVENUE PROVISION (MRP) POLICY STATEMENT 

5.1 The Council is required to pay off an element of the accumulated General Fund capital 
spend each year (the Capital Financing Requirement (CFR)) through a revenue charge 
(the minimum revenue provision - MRP), although it is also allowed to undertake 
additional voluntary payments if required (voluntary revenue provision - VRP).  

5.2 CLG regulations have been issued which require the full Council to approve an MRP 
Statement in advance of each year.  A variety of options are provided to councils, so 
long as there is a prudent provision.  The Council is recommended to approve the 
following MRP Statement:

 In the case of capital spend incurred before 1 April 2008 and spend financed by 
“supported” borrowing in all the following years; from 1 April 2009 this will be 
charged on a 2% straight line basis,. This ensures that the debt will be repaid within 50 
years. Previously, the Council charged MRP in line with former DCLG Option 1. This 
option provided for an approximate 4% reduction in the supported borrowing need 
(CFR) each year.

 In the case of all capital spend financed by Prudential Borrowing; this will be 
subject to MRP under option 3: Asset life method – equal instalments charged over the 
estimated life of the asset. MRP will be based on the estimated life of the assets, in 
accordance with the regulations (this option must be applied for any expenditure 
capitalised under a Capitalisation Direction).

 Repayments included in annual Public, Private Partnerships (PPP) or finance 
leases are applied as MRP.

5.3 Estimated life periods will be determined under delegated powers in accordance with 
the Council’s Accounting Policy on depreciation of assets. To the extent that 
expenditure is not on the creation of an asset and is of a type that is subject to 
estimated life periods that are referred to in the guidance, these periods will generally 
be adopted by the Council. However, the Council reserves the right to determine useful 
life periods and prudent MRP in exceptional circumstances where the recommendations 
of the guidance would not be appropriate. 

5.4 As some types of capital expenditure incurred by the Council are not capable of being 
related to an individual asset, asset lives will be assessed on a basis which most 
reasonably reflects the anticipated period of benefit that arises from the expenditure. 
Also, whatever type of expenditure is involved, it will be grouped together in a manner 
which reflects the nature of the main component of expenditure and will only be divided 
up in cases where there are two or more major components with substantially different 
useful economic lives.
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ANNEX A

Long term borrowing (Debt Portfolio) at 31st December 2017 

Maturity Profile:

Key: Dark colour = Market Loans (LOBO’s), medium colour = Public Works Loans Board 
(PWLB)

Note: Lender Option Borrower Options (LOBOs) are long term ‘market loans’ (i.e. a loan from 
a bank for a fixed period repaid at maturity). The interest rates in the initial periods of these 
loans are at a discount to the market rate. The lender has the option to change the terms, at 
which point the Council has the option to repay the loan early.
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Debt portfolio detail:

The FMSWERTM borrowing above relates to market loans with FMS Wertmanagement Bank 
Germany. Initially taken from Depfa Bank Plc (Dublin) and subsequently transferred by the 
lender to FMS. 

AT 30 SEPTEMBER 2017

Lender

Original 
Loan 
Start Date

Maturity 
Date Principal

Interest 
Rate

P W L B 23-Dec-09 23-Jun-18 7,500,000 3.77
P W L B 27-Aug-10 27-Aug-19 15,000,000 2.90
FMSWERTM 28-Jun-99 18-Oct-19 1,000,000 7.13
P W L B 23-Dec-09 23-Jun-20 7,500,000 4.06
P W L B 04-May-95 15-Nov-22 5,000,000 8.50
P W L B 24-Dec-97 15-May-23 5,700,000 6.25
P W L B 04-May-95 15-Nov-23 5,000,000 8.50
P W L B 24-Sep-98 15-May-24 9,500,000 5.00
P W L B 04-May-95 15-Nov-24 5,000,000 8.50
P W L B 14-Nov-01 14-Nov-25 3,000,000 4.50
P W L B 29-May-03 15-Nov-25 5,000,000 4.45
P W L B 14-Nov-01 13-Nov-26 14,000,000 4.50
P W L B 27-Aug-10 27-Aug-33 15,000,000 3.92
P W L B 20-Dec-04 15-May-34 16,000,000 4.50
P W L B 19-May-05 15-May-35 14,000,000 4.50
P W L B 10-Dec-07 15-Nov-37 10,000,000 4.49
FMSWERTM 25-Jan-02 27-Jan-42 13,000,000 4.73
FMSWERTM 31-Jan-03 30-Jan-43 11,000,000 4.45
P W L B 25-Jan-07 15-May-52 25,000,000 4.25
P W L B 25-Jan-07 15-May-53 25,000,000 4.25
P W L B 25-Jan-07 15-May-54 25,000,000 4.25
P W L B 25-Jan-07 14-May-55 25,000,000 4.25
P W L B 08-Mar-07 15-May-56 25,000,000 4.25

287,200,000 4.52
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ANNEX B

Investment Portfolio as at 31st December 2017

The Council’s investment portfolio with the average deposit rate as at 31st December 2017 is 
shown below. The Council’s investment strategy is to first provide security and adequate 
liquidity, before considering optimising investment return. The aim is for an appropriate 
balance of instant access, short-term investments and longer, three to twelve month deposits 
(earning higher rates). The Council is committed to this policy but it must be acknowledged 
that it lowers the potential interest rate available. 

Investment Portfolio as at 31st December 2017

Investment Portfolio as at 31 December 2017

Credit Limit Group / Counterparty Country
Credit 
Rating Deposit Type Start Date

Maturity 
Date

Interest 
Rate (%) Principal (£)

LOCAL AUTHORITY (20% MAX, UP TO 2 YRS)
NORTHUMBERLAND COUNTY COUNCIL UK Term Deposit 04/11/2016 02/11/2018 0.55 10,000,000
YELLOW (£20m MAX)
STANDARD LIFE INV LIQUIDITY FUND UK AAA MMF* 0.35 7,100,000
FEDERATED LIQUIDITY MMF UK AAA MMF* 0.39 8,000,000

BNP PARIBAS MMF - INSTICASH FUND UK AAA MMF* 0.40 9,800,000
PINK (£20m MAX)
STANDARD LIFE SHORT DURATION FUND UK USDBF** 0.28 2,000,000
ROYAL LONDON CASH PLUS FUND UK USDBF** 0.35 5,000,000
BLUE (£25m MAX)
ROYAL BANK OF SCOTLAND UK BBB+ Term Deposit 02/02/2017 01/02/2018 0.65 10,000,000
RED (£15m MAX, UP TO 6 MTHS)
GOLDMAN SACHS INTERNATL BANK UK A Term Deposit 03/08/2017 02/02/2018 0.58 5,000,000
GOLDMAN SACHS INTERNATL BANK UK A Term Deposit 20/10/2017 20/04/2018 0.66 5,000,000
GREEN (£10M MAX, UP TO 3 MTHS)
QATAR NATIONAL BANK *** QATAR A+ Term Deposit 26/05/2017 25/05/2018 0.80 10,000,000

QATAR NATIONAL BANK *** QATAR A+ Term Deposit 03/02/2017 02/02/2018 0.86 7,000,000

*Money Market Fund (instant access) Average Rate and Total Investments 0.53 78,900,000
** Ultra-Short-Dated Bond Fund (1-2 day access)
*** Rating downgrade due to sovereign embargo 
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Allerdale Barrow Carlisle Copeland Eden South TOTAL

Lakeland Allocation

£ £ £ £ £ £ £ £

2018-19 notional Base Budget

2017-18 notional base budget - General Provision 77,164 53,864 86,341 55,539 41,973 82,590 397,471

Population change - General Provision 235 (123) 200 (212) 48 (148) 0

2018-19 General Provision allocation 77,399 53,741 86,541 55,327 42,021 82,442 397,471 0

2017-18 notional base budget - 0-19 Services 78,577 58,350 91,804 57,183 40,067 77,021 403,002

Population change - 0-19 Services 206 (98) 575 (534) (77) (72) 0

2018-19 0-19 Allocation 78,783 58,252 92,379 56,649 39,990 76,949 403,002 0

2017-18 notional base budget - School Crossing Patrols 42,285 30,866 25,830 20,873 9,696 19,796 149,347

Budget allocation reduced where posts have been vacant for 3 

years or more (as per policy)
(4,131) 0 0 0 0 0 (4,131)

2018-19 notional base budget - School Crossing Patrols 38,154 30,866 25,830 20,873 9,696 19,796 145,216 (4,131)

194,336 142,859 204,750 132,849 91,707 179,187 945,689 (4,131)

Additional 11-19 Universal Services Allocation 32,908 25,042 38,206 24,400 17,016 32,428 170,000 0

Total for Discretionary Budget, incorporating General 

Provision, School Crossing Patrols and 0-19 Services
227,244 167,901 242,956 157,249 108,723 211,615 1,115,689 (4,131)

Neighbourhood Development-Area Support Teams 116,857 87,798 129,772 86,307 64,327 128,778 613,839 0

Money Advice 66,570 57,060 53,890 57,060 34,870 47,550 317,000 0

2017/18 notional base budget - Community Waste Prevention 

Fund
8,300 8,300 8,300 8,300 8,300 8,300 49,800

Waste prevention grants - proposed saving (8,300) (8,300) (8,300) (8,300) (8,300) (8,300) (49,800)

2018/19 budget - Community Waste Prevention Fund 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 (49,800)

Sandgate Hydrotherapy Pool 0 0 0 0 0 44,000 44,000 0

Non Highways Revenue Total 410,671 312,759 426,618 300,616 207,920 431,943 2,090,528 (53,931)

Highways Revenue

2018-19 base budget - Highways Revenue 1,177,262 754,220 1,366,694 648,803 746,009 1,152,012 5,845,000 0

Highways Revenue Total 1,177,262 754,220 1,366,694 648,803 746,009 1,152,012 5,845,000 (53,931)

Total proposed budget allocations 2018/19 1,587,933 1,066,979 1,793,312 949,419 953,929 1,583,955 7,935,528 (53,931)

Allerdale Barrow Carlisle Copeland Eden
South

Lakeland
TOTAL

Non Principal Road Network 3,708,616 1,285,793 3,197,900 1,867,573 3,793,893 4,203,225 18,057,000 (1,000,000)

Additional Capital 0 (2,500,000)

Total for Local Committees 5,296,549 2,352,772 4,991,212 2,816,992 4,747,822 5,787,180 25,992,528 (3,553,931)

Indicative capital allocations 2018/19

Change compared to 

2017/18
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Introduction and purpose

Under section 112 of the Local Government Act 1972, local authorities have the power to 
appoint officers on such reasonable terms and conditions as the authority thinks fit.  This Pay 
Policy Statement (the ‘statement’) sets out Cumbria County Council’s pay policy in accordance 
with the requirements of the Localism Act 2011 and will be considered for approval by full 
Council in February 2018.

The purpose of the statement is to provide transparency with regard to the Council’s approach 
to setting the pay of its employees (excluding teaching staff working in local authority schools) 
by identifying;

 the methods by which salaries of all employees are determined;
 the detail and level of remuneration of its most senior employees i.e. ‘chief officers’, 

as defined by the relevant legislation;
 the Committee or Panel responsible for ensuring the provisions set out in this 

statement are applied consistently throughout the Council.

Once approved by the full Council, this policy statement will come into immediate effect and will 
be subject to review on a minimum of an annual basis, the policy for the next financial year 
being approved by 31st March each year. 

Pay structure and decisions on pay

The Council participates in the national pay bargaining arrangements using the national pay 
frameworks as the basis for its local pay structure, and the national pay review process to 
determine its annual increases.

All other pay related allowances are the subject of either nationally or locally negotiated rates, 
having been determined from time to time in accordance with collective bargaining machinery.  

Pay Policy 
Statement

2018 - 19

Appendix F
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The majority of Council employees are employed under national ‘Green Book’/NJC for Local 
Government Services arrangements with some local variation of terms and conditions.  The 
Council uses a 19 grade pay structure for these employees.  The remaining numbers of 
employees are employed under national arrangements for other groups of local government 
staff.

Where national pay frameworks are either not adopted, or not specified e.g. for Chief Officers, 
the Council as an organisation makes the final decisions in determining the remuneration 
levels in accordance with the Council’s constitution.  Such determination takes into account the 
need to ensure value for money in respect of the use of public expenditure, balanced against 
the need to recruit and retain employees who can make the Council an effective and efficient 
organisation that delivers the best possible services for the people of Cumbria within its 
available resources. 

There may be occasions when it is difficult to resource particular posts within the council that it 
becomes necessary to take account of the external pay levels in the labour market.  In these 
circumstances and in order to attract and retain employees with particular experience, skills and 
capacity, the Council where necessary will ensure the requirement for such is objectively 
justified by reference to clear and transparent evidence of relevant market comparators, using 
data sources available from within the local government sector and outside, as appropriate.  
Subject to approval and in accordance with the Council’s Market Supplement scheme a market 
supplement to the salary scale for the grade may be considered.  

There may also be occasions where it is necessary to engage the services of externally 
provided workers on a temporary basis within key posts.  Such appointments exist where there 
is a specific skill shortage either within the Council, or difficultly to recruit from within the local 
labour market.  Any such appointment requires the prior approval of the Corporate Director, or 
for equivalent permanent ‘chief officer’ posts where delegated authority is required by the Chief 
Officer Panel.

To meet specific operational requirements it may be necessary for an employee to temporarily 
take on additional duties to their identified role. Where these duties form either part or the whole 
of the duties of another job a Responsibility Allowance or Acting Up Allowance is payable 
respectively, reflecting the job evaluated rate for those additional duties.  

Where it is intended to recognise exceptional effort or contribution a one-off lump sum payment, 
or Honoraria may be paid.  Honoraria are paid in arrears and depending upon their value are 
subject to the approval of either the Directorate Corporate Director, or Corporate Director – 
Resources and Transformation, in accordance with the delegations from the Council’s 
Constitution.
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Senior Management (‘Chief Officer’) Remuneration

For the purposes of this statement, senior management means ‘chief officers’ as defined within 
the Localism Act.  The posts falling within the statutory definition are set out as below, which 
details their basic salary as of 31 March 2018.  A 2-year national pay award was agreed in 2016 
for Chief Executives and Chief Officers with a 1% increase effective from 1 April 2016 and a 
further 1% increase effective from 1 April 2017.  

Position Full Time 
Equivalent

Salary
As at 31 March 2018

Chief Executive Salary

Chief Executive 1 £142,814

Corporate Director Salaries

Corporate Director Children & Families Services 1 £127,513

Corporate Director Economy & Highways 1 £127,513

Corporate Director Health, Care & Community Services 1 £127,513

Corporate Director Resources & Transformation 1 £127,513

Chief Fire Officer 1 £107,060

Assistant Chief Fire Officer 1 £85,762

Assistant Director Salaries

Children & Families Services

Assistant Director Children & Families 1 £98,848

Assistant Director Learning & Inclusion 1 £93,645

Economy & Highways

Assistant Director Capital Programmes & Property 1 £88,443

Assistant Director Economy & Environment 1 £93,645

Assistant Director Highways, Transport & Fleet 1 £88,443

Health, Care & Community Services

Assistant Director Cumbria Care 1 £88,443

Assistant Director Children, Health & Care Commissioning 1 £93,645

Assistant Director Public Health & Communities
(Director of Public Health) 1 £98,848

Assistant Director Social Care 2 £98,848

Continued
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Resources & Transformation

Assistant Director Business Services 1 £93,645

Assistant Director Finance (Section 151 Officer) 1 £93,645

Assistant Director Transformation 1 £88,443

Assistant Director Corporate Governance 1 £93,645

Monitoring Officer 1 £79,720

Other terms and conditions paid to Senior Management (‘Chief 
Officers’)

For the purposes of this statement policies relating to other terms and conditions paid, including 
the amounts applying to each member of the senior management team, are set out below.

Designation Value Rationale for payment

Hospitality N/A The Council does not apply any award for 
hospitality

Accommodation

Reimbursed in 
accordance with the 
Council’s Travel & 
Subsistence Scheme.

Business expenses for hotel accommodation 
are only payable where return home is likely 
to be after 10pm. Accommodation will be pre 
booked and subject to the maximum 
allowance in accordance with the Council’s 
Travel & Subsistence Scheme.

Car Mileage
45p per mile for 1st 
10,000 miles, 25p 
thereafter

Casual car mileage user rates apply in 
accordance with the Council’s Travel & 
Subsistence Scheme and Rates. 

Public Transport

Reimbursed in 
accordance with the 
Council’s Travel & 
Subsistence Scheme 

Travel via public transport for business 
reasons are reimbursed in accordance with 
the Council’s Travel & Subsistence Scheme 
and Rates. Where practical and economically 
viable public transport is used. 

Car Park N/A

Where chief officers choose to park on Council 
property they are required to pay an annual car 
parking levy to the Council, with the exception of 
the Chief Fire Officer and Assistant Chief Fire 
Officer where national terms and conditions 
provide for funded parking.

Breakfast 
£6.50

Payable where an officer is required to leave 
home before 7.00am

Lunch 
£8.80

Only payable in exceptional circumstances 
e.g. if the individual is unexpectedly delayed 
and/or needs to purchase food at a higher 
cost than that normally incurred

Subsistence

Tea
£3.45

Payable where an unusual absence (not part 
of the normal working conditions) from home 
and base continues beyond 18.30.
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Dinner 
£10.90

In exceptional circumstances where an 
unplanned absence (not part of normal 
working conditions) from home and base 
continues, beyond 20.30

Essential Car User 
Allowance N/A

Employees within the Council are designated 
either Local Car Users or Casual Car Users 
and mileage is paid in accordance with HMRC 
guidelines.   

The exception to above applies to the posts 
of:

 Chief Fire Officer
 Assistant Chief Fire Officer

where a vehicle and fuel are provided for the 
purpose of performing the duties of the post 
as specified within the National Joint Council 
for Brigade Managers of Local Authority Fire 
& Rescue Services. 

Supplementary pay 
awarded to chief officers 
for undertaking the duties 
of Returning 
Officer/Section 151 
Officer and Monitoring 
Officer

N/A

The Council does not provide any 
supplementary payments, in addition to the 
salary as shown above for the posts of 
Returning Officer, Section 151 Officer and 
Monitoring Officer.

An increase in or 
enhancement to the 
Leadership Team 
pension entitlement 

N/A N/A

Other benefits in kind N/A N/A

Private Health care N/A N/A

Market forces 
supplements N/A N/A

Performance Related pay 
for Chief Officers N/A The Council does not provide performance 

related pay for chief officers

Bonuses for Chief 
Officers N/A The Council does not provide bonuses for 

chief officers

Final payments to Chief 
Officers when they leave 
the authority*

In accordance with 
the Council’s 
Redundancy and 
Early Release Policy

Please see the section below on ‘Payments 
for Termination’.

*The Council is monitoring the proposed national changes to public sector exit payments and will 
review, update and republish policies in line with any changes as they are implemented from 
Central Government.

Lower paid staff remuneration
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The Council defines low paid workers as those on the lowest pay grade used by the Council for 
substantive roles.  There are 2 generic job family profiles which fall into this category; BS1 and 
OP1.  These profiles are at the lowest grade (Grade 1) of the Council's pay structure.  

At the time of publication of 31 March 2018, the minimum pay for employees within this group 
is £15,014 per annum which is a ratio of 1:9.5 in comparison with the salary of the Chief 
Executive.

The UK Government introduced a ‘National Living Wage’ for employees aged 25 and over in 
April 2016.  As at 31 March 2018 the rate is £7.50 per hour. The Council’s minimum pay for all 
employees (not just those aged 25 and over) is higher than this amount and further exceeds it 
with the additional ‘UK Living Wage’ supplement that is paid.  

The UK Living Wage is set by the Living Wage Foundation.  The current rate effective from 6 
November 2017 is £8.75 per hour.  This increases the minimum pay to £16,881 per annum, 
which is a ratio of 1:8.5 in comparison with the salary of the Chief Executive.

Below are further comparisons to illustrate the relationship of pay between the Chief Executive 
and other staff within the Council: -

 The median average full time equivalent salary of the whole workforce is £23,398 per 
annum, which in comparison with the salary of the Chief Executive is a ratio of 1:6.1 
(the median average is the mid-point between the lowest and highest salary paid, 
across the full range of salaries for 6,747 positions. i.e. the salary of the person at 
position 3,374 when all salaries are sorted into descending numerical order).

 The mean average full time equivalent salary of the whole workforce is £25,373 per 
annum, which in comparison with the salary of the Chief Executive is a ratio of 1:5.6.

We continue to review these ratios where possible while recognising that this will be balanced 
by our obligations under the Equality Act of the need to maintain pay equity through an 
objective job evaluation scheme.

The Council employs Apprentices who are not considered within the definition of ‘lowest paid 
employees’.
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Recruitment of Senior Management (‘Chief Officers’)

When recruiting to all posts the Council takes full and proper account of all provisions of 
relevant employment law and its own Recruitment policies and procedures.  

The determination of the remuneration to be offered to any newly appointed Chief Executive, 
Corporate Director, or Statutory Officer is determined by the Chief Officer Panel which has 
delegated authority to act on behalf of Full Council not only to set the remuneration but to 
appoint to any such vacant posts (NB there are specific arrangements for the appointment of 
the Assistant Director Public Health & Communities (Director of Public Health). 

Salary levels for the Chief Executive, Corporate Directors, Assistant Directors and statutory 
officers are determined using the Hay job evaluation methodology using external support from 
Hay Group, at the point of recruitment to the position and takes into consideration salary 
survey data provided by the Hay Group.  These officers are appointed on a fixed salary point 
without pay progression, or salary increments. 

Where the Council is unable to recruit Chief Officers, or there is a need for interim support to 
provide cover for a substantive Chief Officer post, the Council will, where necessary, consider 
engaging individuals under a ‘contract for service’.  These will be sourced through a relevant 
procurement process and in such circumstances the Council is not required to make either 
pension or national insurance contributions for such individuals. Where authority for 
appointment to the equivalent permanent role is delegated to the Chief Officer Panel, that 
Panel will approve all proposed interim appointments.

Pension Contributions 

Cumbria Local Government Pension Scheme is open to all employees, apart from teaching 
staff or uniformed fire fighters who have their own pension schemes.

Employees who are members of the Local Government Pension Scheme (LGPS) pay 
contributions from their salary dependent on earnings and the Council makes a contribution on 
their behalf in accordance with the LGPS Regulations.

A number of employees have transferred to the Council under a specific staff transfer 
arrangement which allowed them to continue membership of the NHS pension scheme.  
Employees and the Council both make contributions in accordance with the regulations of the 
NHS scheme.

There is a separate Pension Scheme for firefighters, The Firefighters Pension Scheme.  The 
Chief Fire Officer and Assistant Chief Fire Officer are entitled to be a member of this scheme, 
as opposed to the Local Government Pension Scheme. Employees and the Council both make 
contributions in accordance with the regulations of the Firefighters Pension scheme.
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Payments on Termination

The Council’s Redundancy and Early Release Policy applies to all employees covered by the 
NJC for Local Government Services and to all other employees of the County Council for 
whom there is no other specific redundancy and early release provisions policy and procedures 
laid down in national or local conditions of service.  The Council may also exercise its 
discretion to enter into legally binding settlement agreements. 

The Council does not normally re-employ employees who have received either a statutory or 
discretionary payment upon termination of employment.  Any re-employment must be 
approved in accordance with the Redundancy and Early Release procedure.  The Council will 
not normally engage such an individual under a contract for services.

The Council is monitoring the proposed national changes to public sector exit payments and 
recovery of exit payments upon re-engagement.  The Council will review, update and republish 
policies in line with any changes as they are implemented from Central Government.

Publication

Upon approval by the full Council, this statement will be published on the Council’s website.

The Council is also required to include information in the Annual Statement of Accounts in 
relation to the remuneration of higher paid officers of the Council. The information to be 
published is determined by Local Authority Accounting requirements, revised every year, 
underpinned by statutory regulations. The information required to be included in the audited 
Statement of Annual Accounts 2017-18 relates to three disclosures, which are termed 'Notes' as 
follows:-

 Figures for the number of officers whose remuneration was £50,000 or more, grouped in 
£5,000 bands (Banding Note) 

 The individual remuneration of senior employees, which includes salary, fees, and 
allowances receivable. (Senior Employees Note) 

 Exit packages agreed during the year, which includes termination benefits 
and all redundancy costs from both compulsory and voluntary redundancy costs (Exit 
Packages Note).

DATE: February 2018
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